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1. AGRIPPA, Camillo. Theatro di scientia d’arme Rome, Antonio Blado, 1553.

£4750

FIRST EDITION 4to., ff (iv) 70 (ii). Italic letter. “Title page without decoration except for a leaf ornament below the title.
The title is not on the recto but verso of the first leaf. On the recto is an engraved medallion portrait of the author....The
conjugate leaf is a plate with the recto blank and a full page engraving .. . on the verso ...of this engraving, Agrippa...is showing to scholars a sphere that he has designed ... Agrippa reappears in another full page engraving .. between the Trattato and
the Dialogo, where he is shown in a dream defending himself ... against an attack by philosophers. .. The Trattato contains
fifty-three engravings of figures documenting fencing and dueling positions with one additional engraved diagram ... The illustrations measure approximately 100 x 160 mm. with the exception of four full page copperplates” Mortimer cit. infr. First
few leaves slightly dampstained in upper margin also a bit frayed on t-p. ‘ex Bibl. Gravenezzi’ in slightly later hand at foot of
portrait; minor marginal foxing and ink or finger marks, a few marginal tears without loss.A good clean, well margined copy, on
thick paper, with the engravings in very good clear impression, most with one or more added ms. fractions in an early hand, in
contemp. limp vellum, somewhat later gilt morocco labels, C18th engraved armorial bookplate on pastedown, ties renewed.
First edition of Agrippa’s first published work, dedicated to Cosimo de Medici, the single most important fencing and duelling manual of
the C16, and probably of all time. Agrippa was the first seriously to apply mathematical principles to armed combat which substantially
changed the way swordsmanship was practiced. He advocates the effectiveness of always holding the sword in front of the body, he
reduced Marozzo’s eleven guards down to four - which roughly correspond to those used today in the Italian school and he was the
first to develop the sword as primarily a weapon of thrust with the point. There is also evidence to indicate that the present work was
the inspiration for the Spanish School of swordplay known as Destreza. Agrippa was a contemporary of Michelangelo, and the two
were probably acquainted, it was long supposed that some if not all of the engraved fighting figures in the Trattato were attributable to
the master - certainly this was consistent with their muscular structure and sense of movement. Modern art scholarship however has
tended to prefer the school of Marcantonio Raimondi, though there are other contenders. “The first author who introduced a desirable
reduction in the number of guards was Camillo Agrippa, a Milanese.We say author, advisedly, for Agrippa was no fence-master; he was
a gentleman, an artist, an architect, and like Michel Curio, a ‘great arithmetician’ . ... among many treatises on various subjects, there is
extant a book, illustrated it is said by Michael Angelo, in which we find the actions of sword-fence analyzed mathematically, and what is
of more practical importance, the number of guards reduced to four, and an approximation to that cardinal action of fence, the ‘botta
lunga’ the long thrust or ‘lunge’. Agrippa is also the first swordsman known to have advocated the almost sole use of the point” Thimm
pp. 3-4 cit E. Castle ‘the Story of Swordmanship’.
BM STC It. p. 11. Cockle 745. Mortimer Harvard It. C16, 7. Riccardi I, i, 10 “Belle e rara ediz ... Fra il testo vi sono molte belle fig. in rame che
taluno ritiene intagliate da Michelangiolo”. Brunet I 115 “Belle édition fort recherchée à cause des figures qui sont dans le style de l’école
de Marc-Antoine”. Gelli 5 “Il Première édition très rare et precieuse de cet ouvrage célèbre et fort recherchée”.
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A PAPER PRECURSOR OF THE COMPUTER
2. AGRIPPA, Henrich Cornilius. Militiae Equitis Aurati...in Artem Brevem Raymundi Lullii, Commentaria. Solingen, Joannes
Soter, 1538.
£4250
8vo. pp [284] a-r8 s6. Roman letter, occasional Italic. Woodcut initials, t.p. with printer’s device of cherub within wreath, 8
woodcut diagrams of Lullian circles. Contemp. ex libris Antonius Dachselhof of Berne to fly. Very minor damp stain and spot
to t.p, woodcut circle on b5 just shaved at outer margin. A very good, clean and well-margined copy in contemporary limp
vellum with 14 original blank unnumbered ll in front and 31 at end, contemp ink title to upper cover and spine, original kid
ties.
Second edition of Agrippa’s (1486 - 1535) commentary on Raymond Lull’s (1232-1316) Ars Magna or ‘Ultimate General Art’, a system
of logic blending influences from Arabic mysticism, Egyptian hermeticism, and Lull’s missions to Jews and Muslims. In his preface Agrippa
praises Lull’s art ‘as easy to learn for students young and old’: in fact it is based on a confusing series of paper ‘machines’ Lull had
developed to do his reasoning for him, comprising of circles with symbols representing key topics.When rotated together in any combination they yield only theologically ‘true’ statements, such as ‘Angels are Wise’, and ‘God is Eternal’. These so-called ‘Lullian Circles’ were
intended as tools for debating faith with Muslims: ironically they were based from an Arabic astrological tool used to cast horoscopes
known as the zairja. Agrippa breaks down each circle and its function: there are nine main subjects including God, Angels, and Man,
each assigned a letter B-K. The same letters are assigned to characteristics: Goodness, Greatness, Duration, Power, Wisdom, Will, Virtue,
Truth, and Glory. The relationship between these sets of terms is determined by three triangles that highlight their differences, similarities, and magnitudes of importance to one another. There is a detailed discussion of the meaning of each circle’s constituent terms,
including how it is possible to reduce all of philosophy to so few qualities from so many. The work concludes with the rules for using
the Lullian Circle, and lists of all possible letter combinations that consider the meanings of some combinations, essentially meditating
on the nature of goodness. The work ends with a final breakdown of Lull’s terms into tables showing how each relate to the other. An
ambitious and strange book irrespective of Agrippa’s success in actually explaining Lull’s system: Jonathan Swift thought it ridiculous
enough to feature in Gulliver’s Travels, but Borges credits him as the inventor of the ‘thinking machine’: what information scientists call
the earliest type of computer.
BM STC Gr. p. 11. Index Aureliensis I 101.866. Palau I 3333. Caillet II 6864 “Edition originale”.
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A BRITISH PRINTER ABROAD
3. ALBERTUS MAGNUS. Secreta mulierum et virorum ab Alberto Magno composita. Paris,Venduntur sub sigo diui Martini in
vico sancti Iacobi (Impressum Parisii, pro Dionisio Roce), [c. 1505].
£2350
8vo. 44 unnumbered leaves. A-E8, F4. Lettre Bâtard.Woodcut printers device on title, early acquisition note of Philip Mainwarringe, his occasional marginal note. Title slightly dusty in margins, light age yellowing, minor marginal browning. A very good,
clean copy in early limp vellum, recased.
Rare early Parisian imprint of this important and influential book of secrets concerning women, beautifully printed in a pocket format in
fine small Lettre Bâtard. “One of these books of secrets is De secretis mulierum (DSM), which was composed in the late thirteenth or
early fourteenth century, perhaps by a pupil of Albertus Magnus.The number of surviving manuscripts (at least 83) and printed editions
(120 dating from the fifteenth and sixteenth centuries) attest its popularity in the years following its authorship. Monica Green regards
this text as “one of the most influential documents in the history of medieval scientific attitudes toward women,” but has acknowledged that it is only recently beginning to receive the scholarly attention it deserves. Some of these “secrets” concern female anatomy,
physiological processes, and illnesses, but the text is not particularly concerned with the diagnosis and treatment of female pathology,
obstetrics, or childbearing - the subjects germane to gynecological treatises both ancient and medieval. DSM is not a gynecology proper
and was not consulted in a therapeutic context: it is, rather an educative treatise on human reproduction that focuses primarily on the
female body’s role therein. More broadly, DSM pulls from the interior of the female body secrets about the process of human generation,
the planetary influences on the formation of the fetus and its temperaments, natures production of monsters, and spontaneous generation. ... DSM is dedicated to “a beloved cleric and comrade in Christ” who had requested that Pseudo- Albertus “bring to light [lucidius
manifestare] certain hidden, secret things [occulta et secreta] about the nature of women” Pseudo-Albertus sets out to do just this, he
writes, in a style “partly philosophical, partly medical, according to the material.” The dangerous and desirable content of these “secret
things” about women likely satisfied not only “philosophical’, but prurient curiosities of male monastic readers. Pseudo-Albertus’ request
that his treatise not fall into the hands of “any child, either in age or in morals” both draws his intended readers within the boundaries of
those who are deemed worthy of possessing these secrets, and enhances the attractiveness of the material by betraying his awareness
of its potentially titillating effect. Two commentaries ... which were transmitted in many manuscripts and most printed editions of DSM
contribute secret material to the text.” Sarah Alison Miller.Virgins, mothers, monsters: Late-medieval readings of the female body. “Here
[in he commentary] we find the standard Aristotelian view of women as failed males; here the Plinian account of the poisonous properties of the menstrual blood of all women, not just old ones. Indeed, one commentator, after having repeated three times how harmful the
female menses are, wonders why women don’t poison themselves with their own lethal blood” Monica Helen Green. “Notwithstanding
the multitude of editions through which they have passed, copies are not common. As for those printed previous to 1501, they seldom
appear in catalogues at all.” Ferguson, p. 181. A very good copy of this extremely rare printing.
Philip Mainwaring, possibly Sir Philip (1589-1661) M.P. and secretary for Ireland; his portrait by Van Dyck was engraved by Vertue.
Not in BM STC Fr. C16 or Index Aureliensis.
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ARTHUR HOUGHTON’S COPY
4. ALEMAN, Mateo. The Rogue: or, The life of Guzman de Alfarache. London, printed [by Eliot’s Court Press and George Eld]
for Edward Blount, 1623.
£3250
FIRST EDITION thus, variant issue with the date 1623 on both titles. Folio, two parts in one. pp. [xxiv], 267, [xvii], 357, [i].
Roman letter, some Italic, text within double box rule. Woodcut printers device on first title, small woodcut ornament on
second, Woodcut initials in various sizes, woodcut and typographical headpieces, gilt leather bookplate of A. A. Houghton on
pastedown, Daniel M Friedenberg’s beneath. Light age yellowing, minor marginal water-stain on a few leaves. A very good copy,
crisp and clean with good margins, in contemporary English speckled calf, covers bordered with double gilt rule, spine with
raised bands, double gilt ruled in compartments, brass clasps and catches, restored, rebacked with original spine laid down,
a.e.r.
First edition in English of Aleman’s most important picaresque novel translated by James Mabb. The fame of the Spanish Golden Age
writer Mateo Alemán lies almost entirely with his Guzmán de Alfarache, regarded as the greatest and most influential picaresque novel.
Published in two parts between 1599 and 1604, Alemán’s story of an unscrupulous “pícaro,” or rogue—who cheats and deceives his
way through life until his final religious conversion—was the most commercially successful piece of Spanish literature of its day, achieving
greater critical acclaim and popular sales than even Cervantes’ Don Quixote. Critics agree, however, that its psychological complexity,
engaging plot, and the literary realism of Guzmán de Alfarache rank it with Don Quixote as one of the two great novels of the Spanish
Golden Age.The exact date of Alemán’s birth in Seville is unknown, though he was baptized in 1547. Despite being professing Christians,
the Alemán family was suspected of being of Jewish origin, making its members ineligible for Spanish nobility or immigration to the New
World. In 1564 Alemán received a Bachelor’s degree in Arts and Philosophy from the University of Maese Rodrigo, and later studied
medicine at Salamanca, and Alcalá. Unsuccessful in both business and the law, Alemán was fifty before he began his literary career,
publishing first translations of two odes by Horace and writing a prologue for a book by a friend, Alonso de Barros, in 1598. In 1599
Alemán published Guzmán de Alfarache, so immediately popular that within five years it had been reprinted in over twenty-five editions,
many of them pirated. An unauthorized Part II of Guzmán was published by an pseudonymous author, sparking Alemán to begin work
on an authentic continuation of the adventures of the popular “picaro,” published in 1604.
James Mabbe travelled to Spain on a diplomatic mission in 1611. Whilst in that country he learned spanish and began his lifelong
enthusiasm for its literature, translating Aleman, Cervantes and Fernando de Rojas. He also produced a poem “To the Memorie of M.
W. Shakes-speare” which appeared in the first folio, published the same year as this translation.This translation of Aleman was his first
significant work. It possible that Mabbe’s manuscript translations or descriptions of works from Spanish were available to Jacobean
playwrights, and used by them as a source of plots. An excellent copy of this important work from the extraordinary collection of Arthur
A Houghton.
STC 289. Lowndes I 27. Palau 6782.

ESOTERICA, SEX & DEMONS
5. ALVERNUS, Guillelmus. De fide De legibus. [Augsburg], [Günther Zainer], [1475-6].

£13500

FIRST EDITION fol. 139 ex 140 ll. lacking initial blank, unpaginated and unsigned [a9 b-o10], 43 lines plus headline to page, text
in an elegant and unusual Gothicised Roman (type 95 reprod. BMC C15th vol II fasc. p.1), guide spaces, undecorated. Single,
apparently dismissive, contemporary marginalium to prologue and marginal markings to table. Early ink smudge to one leaf. A
fine, well-margined copy on thick paper, in good C19 polished calf by Mackenzie, spine and covers gilt ruled, a.e.r.
First and only early edition of one of the most important works of William of Auvergne, part of his monumental Magisterium divinale,
an explanation of the whole natural world, composed about 1231-36. Divided into ten parts, and subdivided into chapters, this attractively produced volume covers i.a. reason, faith and love, the nature of error, belief and its meaning, the power of faith and miracles,
the dangers of credulity, heresy, and demonology, the power of the intellect and natural virture, the errors of the Jews, the dangers of
transvestism, superstition, and magic, cults and demons, the errors of Islam (especially in relation to astrology and sex) the cause of
‘idolatories’ such as witchcraft, conjuring, divination, necromancy, elementalism, and other idols and rites and sacrifices. Thorndike (cit.
inf.) devotes an entire chapter to William “whose works present an unexpectedly detailed picture of the magic and supersition of the
time. He is well acquainted with the occult literature and the natural philosophy of the day and has much to say of magic, demons,
occult virtue, divination and astrology. Finally he also gives considerable information concerning what we may call the school of natural
magic and experiment”. Although not free from all the superstitions of his time William here makes clear the distinction between natural
and black magic and refutes the power of demons over nature or of the stars over human will. William was in fact very well read in
Arabic science and Pseudo-Solomonic esoterica, and acquainted with Hermetic philosophy. He has been called “the first great scholastic,
setting the stage for Alexander of Hales, Albertus Magnus, and their disciples. Albertus and Alexander were at Paris with him, as was
Roger Bacon”, DSB cit inf.
BMC II 323. GW 11863. Goff G711. Hain 8317. Thorndike vol II pp 219-20, 279-81 and chapter lii. Not in Caillet or Cantamessa. cf. DSB
XIV pp 388-89.
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FIVE EARLY POLISH IMPRINTS
6. [ANONYMOUS]. Summarius computus ex variis computualibus libris breviter recollectus... Cracow, Mathiam Scharffenberg, 1534.
£5250
8vo ff. 14. Gothic, Roman, and Italic letter. B5 verso with woodcut of astrological diagram. Light age
yellowing, dampstaining to outer edges, in later
gold wrappers.
The “Computus” is the calculation by which readers
can determine the date of Easter Sunday, which falls
on the full moon immediately following the vernal
equinox. The method used here draws from medieval
tradition dating back to the 6th century, according to
Bede, and adopted by Charlemagne in the 8th century
- the tabular method used by the Gregorian Calender
was not introduced until 1582. This work was a very
popular publication in Cracow, and was issued by the
major printing houses of the 16th century: beginning
with Jan Haller and Florian Ungler’s separate editions
in 1522. Scharffenberg’s edition here was the basis for
later editions published by himself as well as Hieronymus Vieter in 1541.
Not in Wierzbowski or Index Aureliensis (other editions).

7. CAMPENSIS, Joannes. Proverbia Salomonis. Cracow, sold by Floriano Unglerio, 1534.

£5750

FIRST EDITION. 8vo. ff. 66. Roman letter, woodcut initials. T.p. with woodcut of cherubs holding a banner, full page woodcut of man at signature H beginning a section of prayers dedicated
to Joannes Dantisco, full page woodcut of arms
on verso, repeated on verso of final ll. Light age
yellowing, dampstain to top and right margins
throughout not affecting text, wormhole from t.p.
to c3, with slight loss of lettering but still legible.
A clean copy with some MS annotation, in later
red wrappers.
The second work of Johannes Campensis or Jean Van
Campen to be published after his arrival in Poland in
1532, a paraphrase from the original Hebrew and
commentary on the Proverbs of Solomon. Campensis
(1491-1538) was a prominent Hebraist and correspondent of Erasmus, although unpopular as a teacher. Upon resigning from his position at
the University of Louvain and moving to Cracow in the service of the Polish ambassador Johannes Dantiscus, he was recommended by
Erasmus to teach once again. In the preface dedicated to the Polish Chancellor of the Crown, Petrus Thomas, van Campen describes his
indebtedness to Dantiscus, who receives a dedicatory address of his own in the preface to van Campen’s translation of prayers from
the Old Testament including those by Isaiah, Ezechial, and Moses.
Wierzbowski III 2165 and Index Aureliensis vol VI 130.833 (3 copies in Poland) both mistakenly list 68 ll. Ours is complete and identical to that of the Polish
National Library, although in their copy the woodcut arms on the final ll. have been glued before the t.p.

8. CAMPENSIS, Joannes. Commentariolus. Cracow, per Matthew Scharfenberg, 1534.

£5250

FIRST EDITION. 8vo ff. 32. Roman letter, woodcut initial. Light age yellowing, some dampstaining around edges of margins,
wormhole throughout with slight loss of lettering but still legible, in later brown marbled wrappers.
Johannes Campensis (1491-1538) was a prominent Hebraist and correspondent of Erasmus, although unpopular as a teacher. Upon
resigning from his position at the University of Louvain and moving to Cracow in 1532, in the service of the Polish ambassador Johannes
Dantiscus, he was recommended by Erasmus to teach once again. These commentaries on the letters of Paul to the Romans and the
Galatians were his first published lectures in Poland.
Wierzbowski II 1107. Index Aureliensis VI 130.832a (4 copies, in Poland only)
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9. FERRER, Saint Vincent. Prophetie Danieles tres horribiles de casu videlicet & ruina vite spiritualis...Cracow, for Floriano
Unglerio, 1527.
£5750
FIRST EDITION. 8vo. ff. 20. Gothic letter, t.p. with dramatic woodcut of falling city. Light age yellowing, some dampstaining
around edges of margins, a good copy with MS annotation throughout, in later marbled wrappers.
Ferrer’s work on the decline of spiritual life describes the Golden (‘everyone knew their Pater Noster, Ave Maria, and Creed’), Silver (with
Augustine, Jerome, Gregory, and Ambrose as guides), and Iron Ages of Ecclesiastical life, interpreting the visions of the Prophet Daniel to
account for the Papal Schism of 1378. Vincent was fiercely loyal to Avignese Pope, Benedict XIII who was excommunicated as a result
of the Council of Constance. He was nonetheless highly respected. Rather than attend the Council, he travelled throughout the Iberian
peninsula preaching, converting, and working miracles - his earliest biographers estimate that he converted 25,000 among the Jewish
community alone.
Wierzbowski II 1040.

10. RUDNICKE, Michael. Compendiosum examen...Cracow, Mathiam Scharfenbergk, 1529.

£5750

8vo. ff. 16. Gothic letter, Roman letter at colophon,
rubricated throughout, verso of t.p. with woodcut
of Christ on the Cross, verso of last with woodcut of St. Stanislaw, Bishop of Cracow. Light age
yellowing, small oil splash to lower margin, a good
clean copy in later pink marbled wrappers, Ms ex
libris at head of t.p. ‘1534’, contemporary annotations throughout.
A compendium of Christian belief, listing and describing the seven sacraments and their administration,
and the ten commandments, which make way for the
largest portion of the pamphlet, listing in detail different degrees of sin, and different manifestations of
the seven deadly sins (Gluttony, for instance, has five
branches: ineptitude, buffoonery, sloppiness, loquaciousness, and sluggishness of feeling). The book ends
with an overview of the computation of Easter from
the lunar calendar, and lists controversies that have
arisen from these calculations.
Wierzbowski II 1058. Kopera p. 1538. Joch. 4391b mistakenly puts Haller as printer, whose company no longer existed in 1529.
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11. [ANONYMOUS]. CLOSET for Ladies and Gentlevvomen. London, Printed [by Thomas Purfoot?] for Arthur Iohnson,
dwelling neare the great north dore of Paules, 1614.
£7500
8vo. pp. [ii], 190. Roman letter, titles in Italic. Title and text within typographical border, woodcut floriated initials and headpieces, ink stamp of Bradford Free Library to outer margin of 4 leaves. Light age yellowing, occasional minor marginal thumb
mark or stain, lower blank outer corner of M1 repaired, endpapers renewed. A very good copy in contemporary English calf,
covers bordered with a gilt and blind rule, central panel richly gilt with large block stamped corner pieces and a large central
arabesque lozenge, semé of small tools gilt in-between, spine sympathetically rebacked with raised bands, corners worn, all
edges gilt and gauffered.
A lovely copy of this extremely rare and delightful volume, the third edition, first published in 1608. The first part concentrates on ‘the
art of preserving, conserving, and candying’ with additional recipes for syrups and banqueting dishes. The second part deals with the
medicines and salves needed for a household of the period. Even now the author remains anonymous, not even a set of initials appears
in any of the editions, there is no introduction, epistle, dedication or acknowledgement. It is possible the manuscript of ‘A Closet’ was
written by a literate woman, intended for her household and personal use. The work was entered into the Stationer’s records in 1602,
so it appears that the Elizabethan manuscript may have been acquired and then remained in the printer’s office for approximately
six years prior to publication. It is possible that a first work on general cookery was intended to precede it, which might explain why
the work jumps straight into the recipes with no prefatory material. The work describes the very special domestic arts of candies and
preserves that well-off ladies, gentlewomen, and housewives of the gentry might be expected to be skilled in during the late-16th until
the mid-17th century and does not deal with the day-to-day cookery of a household. It provides the recipes for making those very special banqueting sweets of sugar, pastes, and waters which were thought to be necessary for special occasions and as suitable gifts as
well as cosmetics eg for the preservation of a white complexion. Many bibliographies have attributed the ‘Closet’ to Sir Hugh Platt. who
published ‘Delightes for Ladies’ as various editions of the anonymous ‘Closet’ were sometimes bound with volumes of Platt’s Delightes,
though there seems little reason to suppose Platt wrote the Closet and allowed it to be sold anonymously. It also seems doubtful the
enterprising Sir Hugh Platt would ever publish such a work as the Closet and not take credit. The second section is substantial, giving
a variety of remedies for medical conditions, diseases, acquired ills like worms and pests, and accidental conditions like broken bones.
It also clearly represents another manuscript, probably from a different household. These medical recipes for dealing with burns, piles,
worms, collick, sores, toothache, “for the pestilence,” laxatives, menstrual problems, falling sickness, and mad dogges are written in a
different style but do contain a few recipes for cookery and perfumes. These include a recipe for making fresh cheese, for the dessert
known as snow, and an amusing recipe for King Henry VIII’s perfume. ‘The Closet’ represents perhaps hundreds of similar manuscripts
that were once kept and prized by English households which have largely been lost. A very good copy, in fine contemporary English gilt
boards, of a fascinating and rare work providing much insight into the history of food and drink.
STC, 5436. recording only 2 complete copies Huntington and Segal, and two imperfect - Juel-Jensen. ESTC, S121761. Vicaire 183 “Rare et
Curieux”. (1618 edition). Bitting (under Plat) 373. Hull, ‘Chaste, Silent and Obedient.’ pp. 39,40 & 159. Ferguson V p. 44.Not in Oberlé.
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12 APULEIUS, Lucius. Colvius, Petrus. L. Apuleii Madaurensis Opera omnia quae exstant, emendata & aucta: cura Petri ColuI
Brugensis Leiden, ex officina Plantiniana, apud Franciscum Raphelengium, 1588.
£2750
FIRST EDITION thus. 2 parts in one. pp. (xxiv) 431 (i) ; 298 (i.e. 296) (xl), last blank. Italic letter, some Greek and Roman.
Small woodcut printer’s device on both titles, floriated woodcut initials, contemporary marginalia and underling in the Metamorphoses, autograph and price “J.J. Cremers, fn - 30, Dec 1824” on fly, another illegible at head of title. Light age yellowing,
blank outer margins of a few leaves cut away fractionally touching a few letters (i.e. B2, D3, K2), small worm trail in lower
blank margins of quires D-E and in last few leaves. A very good copy, crisp and clean, in excellent contemporary dark polished
calf over bevelled wooden boards, covers triple blind ruled to a panel design, outer panel filled with a blind tooled heads in
medallion roll, second panel with blind roll of lozenges with flowers, “Petrus Velthof” gilt above and below on the upper cover,
“Anno 1588” on the lower cover, central panels with small gilt fleurons, spine with raised bands, blind ruled in compartments,
small fleuron gilt at centers, brass clasps and catches, leather in the clasps expertly renewed, head and tail of spine slightly
defective, one corner with small loss of leather, a.e.r.
First edition of this important critical edition of the works of Apuleius by Petrus Colvius, finely printed by the Plantin Press in Leiden, containing the editio princeps of the ‘Peri ermèneias’, believed to be the missing third book of Apuleius’ De Dogmate Platonis’, an exposition
of the philosophy of Plato. Petrus Colvius (1567-1594) was born in Bruges in 1567. Having studied philology and law, and practiced
his hand at Latin poetry, Colvius was acclaimed by his contemporaries for this critical edition of Apuleius. He died at the age of 27; a
well-known anecdote has it that he was killed kicked by a mule in the streets of Paris. Apuleius, one of the favorite Latin authors of the
Leiden humanists, was a philosopher, teacher, and rhetorician, though his literary reputation rests principally on the Metamorphoses
or Golden Ass, an elaborate romance interspersed with magic, miracles and plentiful Egyptian and oriental hermeticism; it is a work of
great entertainment, invaluable as an illustration of the manners of the ancient world and is the only Latin novel which survives whole.
The most famous and poetically beautiful portion is the episode of Cupid and Psyche which has inspired, not just writers and poets, but
painters and sculptors ever since. Cervantes’ Don Quixote is demonstrably indebted to Apuleius, parts of Gil Bas are directly borrowed
from him and several of the humorous episodes reappear in slightly different guise in Boccaccio. The works also include The Asclepius,
a Latin paraphrase of a lost Greek dialogue (The perfect discourse) featuring Asclepius and Hermes Trismegistus, though there is much
debate as to its origins. The Asclepius is one of two philosophical books ascribed to the legendary sage of Ancient Egypt, Hermes Trismegistus, though the Greek original, lost since classical times, is thought to date from the second or third century AD. Amongst Apuleius’
other philosophical works are a speech on demonology, ‘De deo Socratis’; a summary of the life and the doctrines of Plato, ‘De Platone
et eius dogmate’; and a translation of a Pseudo-Aristotelic cosmological treatise ‘De Mundo’. Little of Apuleius’ work was truly original
but he portrayed his characters with a new vigour and versatility which ensured its future appeal.
He is the only example in Latin literature of an accomplished Sophist in the proper sense of that term - which has come down to us and the
loss of most other ancient romances has secured for him an especial
influence in the development of modern fiction. He also stands as one
of the last exponents of Platonic and one of the first of neo-Platonic
philosopy. The binding is a particularly charming and striking, finely
tooled in gilt and blind on high quality black polished calf, offsetting the
gilding. Unusually it is dated to exactly the same year as the book itself
and must be the original binding. It is undoubtedly a Netherlandish
binding, probably from Leiden; it is very similar in its design, materials
and tools to another in the British Library catalogue of bindings, shelfmark c64g5. A very good copy of this important edition.
BM STC C16th, Netherlands p. 12. Dibdin. I p. 284. “Not common”.
Graesse I 171. Not in Brunet.
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13. ARCHIMEDES. Opera quae extant. Nouis demonstrationibus commentariisque illustrata. Per Dauidem Riualtum a Flurantia Coenomanum ...Paris, Apud Claude Morel, 1615.
£5950
FIRST EDITION thus. Folio. pp. [xliv] 549 (i.e. 551), [i]. Greek and Roman letter in double column, commentary in smaller Roman, printed Italic side notes, some Hebrew.Title in red and black with Morel’s large woodcut fountain device, large woodcut
floriated and historiated initials, head and tailpieces and typographical ornaments, innumerable mathematical and scientific
woodcut diagrams illustrating text, some half page, C19 bookplate on fly. Light age yellowing, title slightly dusty, some marginal
spotting, occasional minor stain or spot, small tear from fore-margin of first three leaves. A very good copy, in contemporary
vellum over boards, yapp edges, remains of ties, covers a little soiled.
First edition of this important and highly influential version of the works of Archimedes edited by David Rivault (1571-1616) sometime
tutor in mathematics to Louis XIII, founder of a scientific salon at the Louvre, along the lines of the Italian academies, and friend of Scaliger, Casaubon and a company of the chief scholars of the day. He was hugely well read and had travelled extensively, speaking Latin,
Greek, Arabic and Hebrew. His ‘Académie du Louvre’ was a direct precursor to the Académie Francaise. The work contains the Greek
text with a Latin translation alongside and has extensive explanatory notes.This edition was the more or less complete basis for the first
proper German edition, translated by J.C. Sturm in 1670 and was the edition read and used by such influential figures as Descartes.
It contains all Archimedes’ monumental
contributions to science: his discovery
of the principle of specific gravity and
methods for calculating the centres,
circle measurements, the quadrature
of the parabola and spirals, techniques
of analysis, his theoretical work on
mechanics and hydrostatics, an approximation of the value of pi, and his
treatment of the numeration of large
numbers. “The success of the humanist
mathematicians in uncovering, clarifying, translating and providing commentaries on the major scientific texts of
the ancient authors should not be seen
as peripheral to the scientific revolution.The mastery of the Greek and Latin texts was an essential stage in the
attempt to ‘surpass the ancients,’ and
the extensive publishing of new and
better-understood texts by the classical
mathematicians played an integral role
in the founding of the ‘new sciences’”
Martin Kemp,The Science of Art, p. 76.
Archimedes, fl. Syracuse c250 BC,
was the greatest mathematician and
engineer of antiquity - “together with
Newton and Gauss - [he] is generally
regarded as one of the greatest mathematicians the world has ever known,
and if his influence had not been overshadowed at first by Aristotle, Euclid
and Plato, the progress of modern
mathematics might have been much
faster. As it was, his influence began to
take full effect only after the publication of this first printed edition which
enabled Descartes, Galileo and Newton in particular to build on what he
had begun.”
Printing and the Mind of Man 72 on the
Basle edn. of 1544. BM. STC C17 Fr. A
630. PMM. 72. (1st edn.) Brunet I 384.
Riccandi I 43:7 “Quantunque questa
raccolta non sia completa pure e’ assai
rara e ricercata’. Not in Honeyman.
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No. 14 New Testament in Arabic
11

14. [BIBLE - NEW TESTAMENT IN ARABIC] . Euangelium Iesu Christi quemadmodum scripsit Mar Mattheus unus ex duodecim discipulis eius...Rome, in Typographia Medicea, 1591.
£13500
FIRST EDITION thus. Folio pp 9-462 (ii). Arabic and Roman letter, text with double line border. 149 woodcuts from 68 blocks,
woodcut tail piece, early ms autograph of “J. Francisci Castigrandi” on first and last ff., chapter numbers marked in his hand
throughout. Light age yellowing, a few quires lightly browned. A very good copy, crisp and clean, with good impression of the
woodcuts, in contemporary vellum, a few splits and cracks to vellum on spine.
Two issues of the Gospels in Arabic were published in 1591 (though some copies are dated 1590 on the t-p and 1591 on the colophon)
one in Arabic alone and one in Arabic and Latin. This is the first with the interlinear Latin translation by Leonardo Sionita, editied by
Giovan Battista Raimondi (1536-1614), the great Orientalist who had been entrusted with the creation of the Medici Oriental Press by
Duke Ferdinand of Medici, which was founded in 1584, specializing in the publication of works in Oriental languages, especially Arabic.
The work begins on p. 9 without a title page and prefatory material, which were apparently never published. The superb cycle of 149
woodcuts from 68 blocks, illustrating the entire New testament, were carved by Leonardo Parasol to designs by Antonio Tempesta, a
Florentine artist, most famous for his collaboration with Vasari on the frescoes in the Palazzio Vecchio. Pope Gregory XIII, in 1576, was
determined to to unite the Christian churches of the Levant with Rome as these Christian minorities - Maronites, Greek Orthodox,
Jacobite, Nestorian and Coptic - were strongly represented in the important trading centers of the Levant, Constantinople, Aleppo,
and Alexandria. He founded a Maronite College in Rome to train European missionaries in various oriental languages, and to train
oriental Christians in the languages of Europe, leading to the need for the creation of an Oriental press. Gregory appointed Cardinal
Ferdinando de Medici director of what came to be called the Medici Press, who, in turn, appointed Raimondi, who was well versed in
oriental languages, to oversee the operation of the press. Raimondi was an accomplished classicist, a philosopher, a mathematician and
a chemist and was also well qualified with regard to Arabic printing, having learned Arabic,Turkish and Persian and collected grammars
and dictionaries of those languages. He had also translated books from both Greek and Arabic, and written learned commentaries on
Greek scientific works.The French type designer Robert Granjon, whose name is still associated with a wide range of unsurpassed Latin
and Greek typefaces, was commissioned to design the Arabic type. The early printed editions of the Arabic Gospels are all forms of the
‘Alexandrian Vulgate. “This name is given to a revision made towards the end of the thirteenth century, which, however, is little more than
the text of Vat. Copt. 9 (a diglot codex written in 1202, containing an Arabic version of the Bohairic N.T., filled out by inserting from the
Syriac or the Greek those numerous passages where the ancient Coptic version did not contain words found in the Syriac Vulgate and in
the Greek text of the Middle Ages” (F. C. Burkitt). A beautifully illustrated and typographically important work; the wonderful illustrations
were intended as an aid to missionary work amongst the Moslem.
BM STC It C16th p. 102. Darlow & Moule 1637. Graesse II, 531: “Les évangiles sont divisés par sections à la manière de l’église orientale,
mais non pas en chapitres ni en versets. Il existe trois sortes d’exemplaires qui sont toutes en réalité de la date de 1591…” Cf. Mortimer
Harvard C16th It. II pp. 91-92. (Arabic issue only).
See page 11 for image.

SECOND RECORDED COPY IN AN EMBROIDERED BINDING
15. [BIBLE]. the Old Testament and the New newly translated (with) The whole booke of Psalms. London, Bonham Norton
and Iohn Bill; printed [by G. Miller], 1628.
£9500
12mo. 448 unnumbered leaves. A2, A-Z12, Aa-Ee12, Ff2, Nn-Xx12 : pp [x], 99, [xi], last blank. A-E12. Text in double column,
ruled in red throughout. Roman letter. Title within woodcut architectural border, King David below, New Testament part title
with same border, title of Psalms with typographical border, woodcut initials, head and tailpieces. Light age yellowing, tear in
P12, with no loss.Very good copies in very fine contemporary embroidered silk, silver thread and silver stump work binding,
with semé of sequins and silver-thread roses, silver thread-work and embroidered pea flower and pods within silver stumpwork bower at centers, tulip and roses below, parrots above, alternate sunflowers and tulips embroidered on spine, green
and yellow silk markers with silver tassels with embroidered silver-thread band, all edges richly gilt and gauffered, in box with
red morocco spine gilt, edges fractionally worn, parrots on upper cover slightly worn, a few sequins lost.
A very rare Bible, recorded by only a single copy at Harvard, in a most beautiful contemporary English embroidered silk binding, in a
quite remarkable state of preservation, complete with its multiple silk markers with their silver tassels and their embroidered silverthread band, the whole finely worked in silver-thread stump work, and embroidered in richly coloured silks to a most charming design.
The embroidery was made on a background of white silk with a striking design of pea flowers and pods within an arch orbower, formed
by a combination of silver knot-work and stump work; the pea flower and pods are worked in such an ingenious fashion that one can
almost lift the outer part of the pod to reveal the embroidered pea within, and is technically and artistically work of the highest quality.
The bower is in turn surrmounted by two gorgeous, richly coloured parrots, surrounded by fine silver thread-work roses and a semé
of sequins. The base of the bower in made up of a large finely worked tulip and roses growing out of grass, and the spine, also in a
remarkable state of preservation, of finely worked sunflowers and yellow and blue tulips. The quality of the embroidered work on the
binding is hugely impressive, the work of a master, a for a lady of rank. Curiously the only other recorded copy of this bible, preserved at
Harvard, (bound with the same edition of the Book of Psalms) is also preserved in an embroidered binding, perhaps indicating the same
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workshop. “In the sixteenth century embroidered work was very popular with the Tudor princesses, gold and silver thread and pearls
being largely used, often with very decorative effect. The simplest of these covers are also the best—but great elaboration was often
employed …..Under the Stuarts the lighter feather-stitch was preferred, and there seems to have been a regular trade in embroidered
Bibles and Prayer-books of small size, sometimes with floral patterns, sometimes with portraits of the King, or Scriptural scenes.” English
Embroidered Bookbindings, Cyril Davenport. Davenport also notes that ladies often made embroidered gloves to match the binding “in
hands thus gloved these little bindings, always pretty, often really artistic, must have looked exactly right, while their vivid colours must
have been admirably in harmony with the gay Cavalier dresses.” Embroidery or needlework had been employed on ms. service books in
medieval times but almost no English examples survive.The majority of surviving examples, and the only ones appearing on the market,
date from the first half of the C17 when they again became fashionable on small service books or works of piety, particularly among
ladies of rank. Few have endured in anything like theiroriginal condition. Fragile at best, many have become dilapidated through usage
and later neglect, some were defaced or completely destroyed by disapproving Puritans during the Civil War, whilst the richest were
invariably looted for their gold and silver threads. Where as here, they have survived virtually intact, few artifacts are more redolent of
the feminine culture and society of Stuart England.This copy is particularly richly and finely worked and has survived in museum condition, particularly the retention of the silk markers and embroidered band. An exceptional and most lovely example, from the heyday of
English embroidered bindings.
1) STC, 2283.5. (giving one copy only at Harvard) not in Darlow and Moule. 2) STC 2606.
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No. 16 Blondus
14

ITALY FIRST DESCRIBED
16. BLONDUS, Flavius. Italia illustrata. Rome, Joannes Philippus de Lignamine, December 1474.

£29500

FIRST EDITION, first issue, Fol. 174 ll. unsigned & unpaginated [A10 B8 a-e-10 f8 g10 h8 1- q10] including original two blanks.
Roman letter in two sizes, guide spaces blank. Slight marginal spotting or foxing in places, a few ll. lightly age yellowed, initial
blank rejointed, intermittent early annotation in at least two hands throughout. Various early jotting to fly and first blank,
C17th ms ex libris of Alessandro Padoani (of Forli) on latter and further C17 autograph on fly, ‘Revisum per me Jacobum
Senatore urbis 1514’ on verso of rear f.e.p., c1600 autography of Jo. Fabritio [Padoani?], one of the annotators, on recto. A
remarkably good, clean well-margined copy in very handsome North Italian morocco c. 1500, covers with triple blind ruled
outer and inner borders enclosing a deeply cut roll tooled frame of plants and tendrils, both triple blind ruled borders
repeated enclosing richly worked roll tooled lozenge, matching panels above and below, central floral motif with matching
florets at corners. Spine in four compartments with horizontal, vertical, and diagonal rules, upper and lower compartments
partly restored, minor repairs to some edges and corners, generally very good. Attractive ms. pastedowns, double column,
handsomely decorated in red and blue, from a Latin legal text with somewhat later glosses, early 1400s, vellum ms stubbs.
A most interesting and attractive copy of one of the principal works of Flavius Blondus (1392 - 1463), notary, scribe, Papal favourite,
humanist, court servant, archaeologist and antiquary. His ‘Italia illustrata’ remains remarkable as the first work on the historical geography of Italy and the first to apply that name to the whole of the Italian peninsula. It comprises a geographical description of the whole
of Italy, divided into 14 regions with accurate lists of cities etc. Its particular value lies in the fact it was based on first hand observation
made in the course of the author’s travels.Through the topography of each region Blondus links Antiquity with modern times, providing
a synopsis of important events connected with each location. He also gives an excellent description of the humanist revival and restoration of the appreciation of the classical world during the 15th century. It is in fact due to Flavius that we owe the term identifying its
antecedent period as ‘the Middle Ages’. Most appropriately the present work is one of the rare productions of the first native Italian
printer (his few predecessors had been foreigners) and at his first press, which operated fairly consistently between August 1470 and
March 1475 with an isolated publication in May 1476. Joannes Phillippus’s production is reasonably well documented and we know
his normal edition consisted of 125 to 150 copies; of some of his works e.g. a Lactantius and a Horace, not a single copy is known to
have survived. Such small print runs, even for the C15, suggest Joannes relied more on patronage than sales, and in some copies of the
Italia the editor’s prefatory letter is replaced by a publishers dedication to Pope Sixtus IV. The editior was the author’s son Gaspar, who
contributed also a useful summary of the text. We have not located a closely similar binding but it conceptually resembles De Marinis
II 1785 “Commissione del medesimo per Alvise Contarini, Console in Alessandria d’Egitto, 16 Settembre 1506” while the spine lines
are reminiscent of those on a 1504 Aldine Joannes Grammaticus (De Marinis III 2650).The intricate panels and borders are unusually
deeply cut into the leather, suggesting a sophisticated chiseling technique rather than the normal roll tool. The quality of the workmanship is particularly high.
GKW 4421. Goff B 700 (only edition) BMC IV p. 33. Hain 3246. Brunet I “Premiere et rare edition”.

17. BOCHIUS, Joannes. Descriptio Publicae Gratulationis Spectaculorum et Ludorum...Antwerp, ex Officina Plantiniana,
1595.
£11500
Folio. pp. 174 [ii]. Roman and italic letter, historiated woodcut initials, head-and tail-pieces, title within engraved architectural
border depicting Neptune and Athena, second t.p. after prelims within architectural border with allegories of Time and Fame,
topped by doubleheaded eagle, cherubs holding globes. 29 full-page engravings and 4 double-page engravings by Pieter van
der Borcht (1545-1608), all in extraordinarily clear, strong impression. Light age yellowing, occasional fingermarks to margins,
slight tear to inner margin at F3, but a lovely, clean, fresh and well-margined copy in handsome contemporary calf, boards
treble-ruled in blind, central gilt medallion, floral ornaments in each corner and six spine compartments, corners worn, cracking to extremities of joints on spine, remains of silk ties.
FIRST AND ONLY EDITION of this magnificent festival book celebrating the entry of Archduke Ernst of Austria into Antwerp on 14 June
1594. The condition and detailing of the engravings indicates this must have been one of the earliest copies off the press. They were
executed by Pieter van Der Borcht after drawings by Cornelius Floris II and Joos de Momper from the designs of Martin de Vos.The first
double-page engraving depicts Ernst’s parade approaching the city, images of the city entrance, the columns, stages, and arches erected
in the town in honour of the occasion, the city theatre, and a two-page musical score for 6 voices of the song performed to welcome the
Archduke.The pageantry continues with an engraving of the 27-foot statue erected in the marketplace of the giant Antigonus who once
controlled Antwerp and was known for cutting off the right hands of mariners who did not pay him tribute. The city was liberated by
another giant, Brabo, who cut off Antigonus’ own hand - the legendary origin of the hands on the city’s heraldic arms.The festivities end
with nautical displays, fireworks and jousting, each frozen in time by their own splendid doublepage engravings. Each is accompanied
by descriptions of the festivities, and a commentary on their allegorical significance, by Joannes Bochius (1555-1609), a prominent
lawyer and poet from Brussels who was an active official in the local government.The work provides a vivid depiction of the pageantry
of the age and, the exuberant showmanship of a hopeful city: Antwerp had suffered sack, siege and plunder at the hands of Spaniards
and Italians throughout the 1570s and 80s, its population halved to 55,000 by 1589. “What is unmistakable, once the real plight of
the city is realized, is the extent to which the various spectacles prepared for 1594 convey the city’s desire to put a brave front on its
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position, asserting, particularly, through the allegories on the arches of the foreign merchant communities, that the golden age which
the city had enjoyed under Charles V was not lost beyond recall...”Whether or not Ernst, a minor member of the Hapsburg family could
deliver the town remains to be seen: “His relative unimportance is emphasized by the fact that Ernst was never invested with the titles
of Margrave of Antwerp or Duke of Brabant” and thus was not entitled to the full ceremonial welcome. (Davidson and Van der Weel,
cit. infr.). To add to the misfortune, Ernst died in Brussels 8 months later in February 1595, so the work ends with a funeral oration, a
memorial as well as a tribute.
BM STC Nr. 36. Index Aureliensis IV 120.566. Graesse I 458. Adams B 2208. Landwehr, Splendid Ceremonies 50. Berlin 2944. Peter Davidson
and Adriaan van der Weel “Introduction: The Entry of Archduke Ersnt into Antwerp in 1594 in Context” Europa Triumphans: Court and
Civic Festivals in Early Modern Europe, Volume 2, 492. Not in Fowler.

No. 17 Bochius
THE WITCH-HUNTER’S BIBLE
18. BODIN, Jean. Le Fleau des demons et sorciers...Niort, Par David du Terrior, 1616.

£3750

8vo. pp. [v] 556 [xxii]. Roman and italic letter, occasional Hebrew and Greek, title within architectural border, woodcut initials,
head- and tail-pieces. General age browning, marginal worming at E2 until end, slightly affecting side-notes (still legible) in
gathering Ii. A good copy in contemporary vellum, title inked on spine, bookplate of Dr. Maurice Villaret to front pastedown,
fly loosening.
The ‘Scourge of Demons and Sorcerers’ is a later edition by J. B. Angevin of Bodin’s immensely popular Démonomanie (1580) against
witchcraft, which identifies signs of witchcraft and demonic possession, and takes a hard line on the punishment of witches and sorcerers. Book one begins with a discussion of the nature of sorcerers and spirits, and their means of disguising themselves in everyday life.
Book two focuses on the types of magic sorcerers and witches perform, continued in book three along with tips on avoiding enchantment, or worse. Bodin works by example, from the Swiss werewolf that attacked a lumberjack, to children in Germany and France given
to the devil at birth. He is virulent in his refutation of Johannes Wier, a doctor who believed, ahead of his time, that “demonic possession”
was really a symptom of psychological illness. Bodin speaks with something like a personal vendetta against Wier’s teacher Cornelius
Agrippa, the ‘tres-dangereux’ sorcerer, and his dog Monsieur, a demon. When Agrippa died in Grenoble in 1535, Monsieur drowned
himself in a nearby river, proof positive for Bodin that both master and dog had a deal with the devil. In the last book, Bodin advises the
Inquisition on collecting testimonies against suspected witches, as well as interrogating, torturing, and ultimately executing them. “Full of
digressions and meanderings” (Thorndike, cit. infr.), not to mention a catalogue of highly dramatic situations, the work nevertheless cites
the authorities of Latin, Greek and Hebrew sources, and includes a helpful index. Bodin’s “Bible of Demonology” reached many editions
from the 16th to the late 17th century, as popular as it was provocative of the hysteria over witchcraft.
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Brunet II 462: 36. Bibl. Magica et Pneumatica 55. Caillet I 1273 “Cette édition, avec encadrement sur le titre, est de toutes la plus rare et la
plus recherchée.” Thorndike VI p. 525-7 “He should perhaps be as infamous for his Démonomanie as he is famous for his Republic...”. YvePlessis 844 “C’est une édition à peine remaniée de la “Démonomanie.”

THE CARNABY HOURS:
14 ILLUMINATED MINIATURES IN A HENRICIAN COURT BINDING
WITH HISTORIC PROVENANCE
19. BOOK OF HOURS. Enchiridio[n] preclare ecclesie Sarisburiensis…Paris, Germain Hardouin, [c.1532].

£75000

ON VELLUM. 8vo. 164 unnumbered ll. Gothic letter, in red and black. 14 original half-page illustrations within architectural
borders in gold leaf with red ink detail to large cuts, 3 smaller, all hand-painted. Elaborate decorative printed border to text,
liquid-gold initials and line-filler on alternating red or blue ground. Occasional fingermarks, early marginal repairs to vellum at
the foot of a few leaves, erasure of refs to Thomas à Becket and the Pope. A sumptuous copy in contemporary English morello
velvet, enriched with chased silver gilt ornaments, very fine Tudor rose at centre, large ornate floral cornerpieces and remains
of clasp with fleur-de-lis detail, all gilt, expertly rebacked preserving original velvet underlay, a.e.g. Red morocco chemise and
box by Rivière. Contemp. ms inscriptions of the Carnaby family to endleaves (see below), bookplate of W.Foyle.
A volume of extraordinary rarity and quality. Only a tiny proportion of surviving books of hours are of the Sarum or Salisbury use which
was restricted to the southern half of England prior to the Reformation and of those only a very small minority are de-luxe copies on
vellum. This edition has the further peculiarity of a few of the prayers and rubrics set in English. Most printed books of hours have uncoloured illustrations, as they were printed, a few are rubricated and have their woodcuts or engravings coloured. Brunet (V col. 1628)
conjectures in relation to an earlier edition by the same printer that the colouring of letters in red and gold was done by Germain Hardouin himself - his earliest colophons describe him as a painter rather than printer - presumably he employed others to do so later on.
In the present case however the work is not that of a colourist.The illustrations have had miniatures painted over them by hand without
following the printed outlines, figures or details and constitute miniatures in their own right, the full-page gilt borders that surround
them have been supplied by hand also. Mortimer Fr. 16th C vol2 at p.384 supposes that the vellum copies of certain Hardouin editions
were specifically intended for illumination and records one copy of 1510 which has been similarly if less carefully treated. Nevertheless
original illustrations in printed books of hours are very rare.
Of equal if not even greater rarity is the magnificent velvet and silver gilt binding indicating a commission or presentation of the highest
quality, rarely seen outside Royal or the highest ecclesiastical courts.This is the only example on the market we have seen.We know from
the inscription on the verso of the fly leaf that the book was a gift to Dorothy, Lady Carnaby following the death of Henry Percy, Earl of
Northumberland in 1541, probably from his long-suffering widow, their two households having been closely associated. It is most likely
that the volume was a memento of the late earl, the head of one of the most powerful and important families in England and its binding reflective of his exalted station. Northumberland had been betrothed to Anne Boleyn, the future second wife of Henry VIII, during his
time as a page to Cardinal Wolsey. However, forbidden to pursue the alliance by both his father and Wolsey, he was compelled to marry
elsewhere. Later he was unfortunate enough to be chosen to pass judgement on Anne when accused of adultery. Having contributed to
the guilty verdict that would lead to her execution, Northumberland is said to have fainted, dying within the year. Reynold Carnaby fared
somewhat better. As the King’s representative in Hexhamshire, following the dissolution of Hexham monastery in 1536 he was given
the monastic lands and all the buildings except the priory itself, subsequently purchasing Northumberland’s Aydon Castle in 1541. He
died without a male heir in 1543, as commemorated on the final pastedown by his widow, recording the date of his death and stating
‘Mente vivro/Saro fidele/Siate fermo’.The front inscription also mentions two of his daughters, Catherine and Ursula, both of whom went
on to marry well, Catherine becoming Baroness Ogle.
STC 15982 (5 copies in the UK, 3 imperfect; Folger, Illinois and Yale in the US, only the last complete; none, apparently, on vellum). Not in
Brunet, Brun, Mortimer, Lacombe or Fairfax-Murray.
See Page 18.
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No. 19 The Carnaby Hours
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20. CATULLUS, Gaius Valerius. Catullus.Tibullus. Propertius (with) POETAE tres egregij nunc primum in lucem editi.Venice, in
aedibus Aldi, et Andreae soceri, 1515, 1534.
£3950
8vo. 1) ff. 148, [ii]. A-D8, E10, AA-DD8, EE4, a-i8. 2) FIRST EDITION. ff. [vi] 47 [i.e. 46]. Italic letter. Aldine anchor device on
title and verso of last in both volumes, capital spaces with guide letters, bookplate of Syston park on pastedown. Some slight
marginal spotting in places, first title very fractionally dusty, the odd marginal spot. Very good copies, crisp and clean, with
good margins, in early C19th crushed green morocco gilt, covers bordered with a gilt ruled panel filled with a floral chain
roll gilt, Aldus’ dolphin device gilt at centers, spine with raised bands richly gilt in compartments, inner dentelles gilt, a.e.g.,
extremities rubbed.
Second and best Aldine edition of the first work, (a corrected reprint of the 1502) and first edition of the second, from the extraordinary library at Syston Park. The work is divided into three sections, respectively comprising Catullus, Tibullus and Propertius. The first
comprises the complete works of Catullus, (c.84-54 BC), 117 poems ranging in scope from the famous two-lined ‘odi et amo’ to the
vigorous obscenities of poem 16, when Catullus wrathfully proclaims: “Pedicabo ego vos et irrumabo, Aureli pathice et cinaede Furi”.
Catullus was the “greatest lyric poet of Rome”, and Cornelius Nepos considered him one of the “two greatest poets of his own time”. His
poems vary in length, from 2 to 408 lines, but are mostly short and written in the lyric, iambic or elegiac metre.They give the reader a
vivid impression of the poet’s life, as well as serving as a useful mirror to Roman society in the years before the Second Civil War. Some
of the poems deal with the varying stages of his love affair with ‘Lesbia’, really Clodia, the notorious sister of Publius Clodius Pulcher,
who was in the habit of seducing young men and then putting them aside once she had tired of them.The second presents four books
which are attributed to Tibullus (c. 54-19 BC), (probably only the first two are genuine), including elegies to his first love Delia, his patron
Messala, the god Priapus, and to his last love, the courtesan ‘Nemesis’. Book three is attributable by internal evidence to the otherwise
obscure Lygdamus, while book 4, thought to have been completed only in the C16th, begins with a discourse on Messala’s achievements, followed by poems telling of the love of his sister Sulpicia and Cerinthus. The section concludes with a passage about the death
of Tibullus, drawn from Ovid. The third part presents the four books of Propertius (c.50-14BC); the first is a passionate love elegy to
‘Cynthia’, a unique work that documents the affair as it progresses, and which gained Propertius immediate fame as an innovative poet.
Further poems to Cynthia with more general musings on love follow, while the third book - marking the end of the affair - diversifies into
avarice, death and new friends. Book four explains the origin of various Roman rites and landmarks, and discusses the great seabattle
of Actium. Bound with another important and rare Aldine, the Editio Princeps of Grattius, Ovid’s Halieutica and Nemesianus, a collection
of three important works on hunting and fishing. Ovid’s Halieuticaon is a brief and unfinished poem on fishing which is usually regarded
as spurious. Grattius’ ‘de venatione’ is a work on hunting dealing particularly with the use of, and breeding of dogs. In the incomplete
Cynegetica by Nemesianus, of 325 hexameters, the first 102 lines are introductory: the remainder handles needful preliminaries to the
chase rather than the chase itself — first hunting-dogs, their rearing, feeding, training, diseases and breeds; then horses, their qualities,
breeds and maintenance; finally implements such as nets and snares.The work also includes two poems by Titus Julius Calpurnius
Siculus, Cardinal Adriano Castellense, also on hunting. “Dans
cette édition, Gratius, Nemesianus et le Fragment D’Ovide, sont
publié pour la première fois. L’éditeur est Georg. Logus, qui dans
une longue préface a Ant. Fuccaro, [Fugger] annonce les avoir
donnés sur la copie d’un très ancien manuscript en lettres lombardes, que Sannazar avoit rapporté de France, et qui paroit
être le seul que l’on ait connu.” Renouard.
“Sir John Thorold (1734-1815), Baronet of Syston Park,
Grantham, Lincolnshire, was one of the most ardent collectors
of his time.The magnificent library which he and his son Sir John
Hayford Thorold formed at Syston Park contained some of the
rarest incunabula in existence.The library was extremely rich in
first editions of the Greek and Latin classics, some of them on
vellum.” (Fletcher’s English Book Collectors). “From 1824 till his
death [Sir John Hayford Thorold] built up in an incredibly short
time a beautiful collection of Aldines and Incunables.” De Ricci.
Many of his Aldines, including the present volume, were bound
in 1824-5 by Ridge & Storr, of Grantham.
1) Renouard 70:1. Brunet I 1678. 2) Adams P, 1704; Renouard
113:10. “Ce volume est rare”. Brunet IV 761. “ Petit volume recherché et peu commun”.
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16th CENTURY CHINESE PRINTING WITH FORE EDGE
21. [CHINESE] LI FANG AND OTHERS, compilers.. Wen Yuan Ying Hua, Juans
421 - 428 [of 1000], Han Lin Zhi Zhao II - IX [The Finest Blossoms in the Garden
of Literature, Chapters 421 - 428, Imperial Edicts II - IX] China, 1567-1572.
£6,750
8vo, 278x178mm, modern Chinese blue gilt-speckled wrappers with a signed
fore-edge painting by LU HONGNIAN of Tai Chang (b. 1914) showing Jesus in
the Garden of Gethsemane, margins browned, fore edge a bit trimmed, in fitted
colored silk brocade folding box, printed in Chinese. A very attractive volume.
The literature anthology Wen Yuan Ying Hua is one of the four great encyclopedias
of the Song Dynasty (960-1279), Song Si Da Shu. The compilation of Wen Yuan Ying
Hua began in 982 and was finished in 986. Emperor Zhenzong (997-1022) had
it revised several times, and Emperor Xiaozong (1127-1194) made a text-critical
revision undertaken by Zhou Bida and others, which is especially valuable because it
provided text alternatives from other sources. The revision was finished in 1204 and
printed, of which unfortunately only fragments are preserved. Based on a widespread
manuscript version, a second edition was printed in 1567 by Hu Weixin et al, to which
this copy belongs. The entire Wen Yuan Ying Hua comprises 1000 juans [chapters]
and contains writings from the Liang Dynasty (502-557) to the 10th century. It
records almost 20,000 writings of more than 2,000 authors. About one tenth of the
anthology contains writings from the Southern and Northern Dynasties (300-600),
and 90 per cent stem from the Tang Dynasty (618-907). Most had been transmitted in manuscript and were, in Wen Yuan Ying Hua, printed for the first time. Many
are only preserved in Wen Yuan Ying Hua.The anthology is divided into 39 categories,
including not only fu [rhapsodies], shi [poetry] and prose but also a lot of historical
documents such as Han Lin Zhi Zhao [imperial edicts], memorials and tomb inscriptions. It served during the Qing Dynasty (1644-1911) as the main source for the
compilation of the Quantangshi [The Complete Tang Poems], the Quantangwen [The
Complete Tang Prose] and the collectaneum Sikuquanshu [The Complete Library
of the Four Treasuries]. The present volume comprises 8 complete juans [chapters]
on Han Lin Zhi Zhao [imperial edicts]. Issuing imperial edicts was the method used
by emperors in ancient China to give orders to their ministers or promote officials.
This volume contains amnesty orders, appointments of government officials, financial
supervision on local government and other edicts issued during the Tang Dynasty
(618-907). The fore-edge painting, which exhibits an oriental interpretation of the
life of Jesus, contributes to the unusualness and the charm of this book. The art of
Fore-Edge painting, which has been practiced in Europe for nearly two centuries, is
comparatively recent in
China. The results of early attempts by Chinese skilled artists were most disappointing. After long practice the Chinese achieved a sharpness of outline and a translucent
quality of coloring that surpassed the European models they had been following. Yet
only a few Chinese have learnt this art, which is not at all wide-spread. Unlike the
European Fore-Edge no gilt is used to partially conceal the painting. This paper is old
and has a soft rather porous quality which calls for the highest skill in producing a
clear and unblurred effect. Fine examples of Chinese printing of this period are very
rare in the west.
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A PUPIL OF TITIAN
22. CIRCIGNANO, Nicolo. Ecclesiae anglicanae trophea. Rome, Barthalomaei Grassi, 1584.

£3750

FIRST EDITION, variant issue, folio. “Title engraved within an architectural border with figures. (Johnson, Engraved title-pages,
p. 4, Zanetti issue). Thirty-five engraved plates numbered 2-36” [+6]. No. 2 measures 241 x 181mm., the others are approximately 240 x 175mm.Versos blank, several scenes are combined on each plate and identified in the key engraved at the foot.
This series of the English martyrs was engraved by Giovanni Battista Cavalieri from Circignano’s frescoes in the Collegio
Anglicae in Rome....Cicognara (vol 1. no. 2008) notes that these plates were begun as etchings and completed with the burin;”
Mortimer, Harvard cit. inf. Ms ex libris in blank lower margin of t.p., marginal foxing and occasional browning; a good, large
copy with plates in clear strong impression, in contemp. vellum, C18 Capuchin library stamp in blank of t.p. verso.
Variant issue of the first edition
with Grassi’s imprint in Italic
(as first), Pope Gregory XIII’s
privilege of 27 June 1584 in
small italic on verso of title (as
second). The work comprises a
series of 36 plates (bound out
of numerical order), with brief
explanatory description at
foot, depicting the fate of the
Catholic martyrs of England
from earliest times up to the
founding of the English College
by Pope Gregory XIII. Amongst
the Reformation figures whose
martyrdoms are portrayed are
Campion, Fisher, More and the
Fathers of the London Charterhouse. All are the work of the
Brescian engraver Cavalieri and
are, to say the least, powerful,
detailed and vivid.They are also
beautiful examples of the engraver’s art with high definition,
contrast and superb execution.
A handsome, if harrowing, volume designed to excite sympathy for the suffering of English
Catholics implicitly linking their
fates to the Roman and barbarian persecutions. Circignano
(d. 1591) , painter of the Florentine school, probably a pupil
of Titian, was his assisstant in
the decoration of the great hall
of the Belvedere in the Vatican
and subsequently responsible
for numerous Roman frescos
including a series of 36 ‘scenes
of Martyrdom’ at S. StefanoRotundo which was the likely
source for the present work.
Much of his work also survives
in his native Volterra.
BM STC It p. 185. Mortimer,
Harvard It. C16th 125 with 5 illustrations. Brunet I 1697 (later
ed.).
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POETRY FOR THE ARCHITECT
23. COLONNA, Francesco. Hypnerotomachie ou Discours du songe de Poliphile...Paris, Pour Iaques Keruer aux deux Cochetz, Rue S. Iaques, 1546.
£38500
FIRST EDITION THUS. Folio [vi] 157 [i]. Roman and Italic letter. Woodcut initials, title within engraved cartouche, between
satyrs and “with terminal figures, cherubs, and scroll-work. Kerver’s initials appear three times in the border, and at the foot
are two turtles, a device of the printer, Louis Blaublom” (Harvard cit. infr.), additional device on verso of last. 13 fullpage
woodcuts, 181 in total. C16 Lyonese ex libris “Joann Baptae Palleron” on t.p., “Catherine De Seguin/ bonne fille” on verso of
last, engraved armorial bookplate on front pastedown of Auguste Brölemann (1826-1904). Light age yellowing, t.p. and last a
little browned, t.p. with a few ink spots, repaired tears to margin, no loss, a good, well-margined copy in C17 calf with panels
double-ruled in gilt, spine in seven richly gilt comparments with raised bands, marbled endpapers, lacks label, a.e.r.
FIRST FRENCH TRANSLATION of one of most famous illustrated books of the Italian Renaissance - the strangest if loveliest of earlier
modern books; the Hypnerotomachia, ‘a lovers struggle in a dream’ is linguistically unique. Its extraordinary combination of Latin, Greek
and Italian, probably invented for the work itself, was never spoken and never again attempted in print. The purpose of this allegorical
humanistic text, much derived from Pliny, Ovid, Dante and Boccaccio, has been hotly debated, it is a very exotic confection dense with
classical allusion, at one level about the secrets, pains and pleasures of a journey of love where reality and dreams combine, at another
it is a sort of humanistic encyclopedia. Perhaps understandably for such a cutting edge volume its first apperance (1499) was not a
commercial success and it was only the publication of the edition of 1545 that gave the work widespread popularity.This translation by
Jean Martin a year later accrued even further renown for Poliphile, as well as emphasized the book’s use to students of architecture,
as Martin soon after translated Vitruvius and Alberti gaining a reputation for bringing antique architecture to bear upon the French
style. Martin’s translation contains reproductions of all earlier illustrations from the Aldine edition, with an additional fourteen woodcuts.
“In general, the artists of the Kerver blocks seem to have regarded the Italian cuts as sketches to be reworked according to French
techniques and taste, with shaded lines, elongated figures, and more lavish landscape and architectural detail. Fourteen subjects, all
concerned with architecture, were added in the French edition. At least four distinct styles are represented in these French blocks...The
work is frequently attributed to the elder Jean Cousin or Jean Gouon.The Goujon attribution is more presistent because of the emphasis
on architecture and sculpture in the text and because of Goujon’s association with Jean Martin....on the Vitruvius of 1547” (Harvard cit.
infr.). Joannes Baptiste Palleron was a physician from Lyon who took his degree from the Faculty of Medicine at Montpellier in 1541.
According to the Departmental Archives of the Gironde, Catherine De Seguin du Sejour (c. 1750s) was the daughter of Pierre-Roch
Seguin du Sejour, lawyer and member of the Parliament of Toulouse.
Mortimer, Harvard I. 145. Brunet IV 778. BM STC Fr. p. 119. Brun p. 156. Blunt, Anthony “The Hypnerotomachia Poliphili in 17th Century
France”, Journal of the Warburg Institute (Oct. 1937) 117-137. See page 22.

24. DE BOURGOGNE, Antoine. Mundi Lapis Lydius, sive Vanitas per Vertate falso accusata & convicta opera. Antwerp, typis viduae Jaon. Cnobbari, 1639.
£2250
FIRST EDITION 4to. pp. [xxviii] 249 [xxvi]. Roman letter, a little italic, printed side notes, woodcut initials, head- and tailpieces, engr. t.p. featuring three female allegories of Truth, Justice and Vanity by Theodor Johannes van Merlen after Abraham
van Diepenbeeck, 50 engraved emblems by A. Pauli in strong and clear impressions, on p. 234 full moon rising over a river,
hand-coloured. Light age yellowing, slightest worming to gutter and margin of t.p., couple of ll. slightly short at end of ream; a
handsome and well-margined copy in contemp mottled calf with covers triple-bordered in gilt, spine gilt in six compartments
with raised bands, very sympathetically restored.
An emblem book with a uncommon didactic twist: the typical pairing of each image with an instructive motto has been split in two, one
describing the scene untruthfully (‘vanitas’), the other its reality (‘veritas’). For instance, surrounding an image of a printing house (p. 10)
it is said that Verborum copia and Nihil copia, sed usus: although there is an abundance of words and writing, abundance means nothing
without use. In fifty chapters, the book provides a dual commentary over subjects as diverse as memory, marriage, political power, fame,
and eating habits. As de Bourgogne argues in the preface, the exercise proves that poor judgement sometimes allows vain conclusions
to be drawn from truth. The work is critical of its own tradition, since other books of emblems encourage forming many different possible interpretations of word and image, both religious and profane. De Bourgogne’s recognizes both tendencies in the genre, and his
commentary reveals to readers not only which he takes to be true, but instructs them how to arrive at truthfulness for themselves.The
volume is a fresh and innovative continuation of his earlier emblem book, Linguae vitia et remedia (1631) which focuses on remedies
for the abuse of language through insults, lies, blasphemies, and calumnies. It was popular into the 18th century, reaching several other
editions and translation into Dutch and German. Little is known about Antoine de Bourgogne (1594 - 1657), Canon and Archdeacon of
Bruges, although in one of the five laudatory poems at the beginning of the Mundi Lapis, he is connected by his friend the poet Olivarius
Vredius, with the ancient House of Burgundy, through his namesake Anthony, bastard of Burgundy to Anthony’s father Philip the Good
(1396 - 1467), and finally Philip’s father John the Fearless (1371 - 1419).
Brunet I 1405. Landwehr, “Emblem and Fables Books”, 98. Praz “Studies in 17th Century Imagery: A Bibliography of Emblem Books” p. 292.
Not in BM C17 Dutch.
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25. DE BRY, Theodor. Americae Nona & postrema Pars. Frankfurt, Apud Matth. Beckerum, 1602.

£13750

FIRST EDITION thus. Folio. five parts in one. pp. (viii), 362, (ii), last blank : pp. (ii) 56 : ff. (i), XXV : pp. 100. : ff. (i) XIV, (i), last
blank. ) Roman letter, some Italic. First title within fine engraved architectural border, a Native American man and woman at
sides, another above, flanked by penguins, a llama below, second title with engraving depicting Sebald de Weert’ flotilla, woodcut ornaments to third and fifth title, fourth title with engraved portrait of Van Noort, with world map, flanked by a Native
American and a Pacific Islander, engraved arms on dedication leaf with the arms of Ludwig of Hesse, those of Christain II Duke
of Saxony tipped in over, full page engraved map of Magellan Straits, thirty-nine half page engraved plates numbered IXXV
and I-XIV with explanations, smany hand-coloured, large foliated woodcut initials and headpieces, booksellers note tipped in
on pastedown with book plate of John Jay Paul beneath. Light age yellowing, slightly heavier in places, the occasional minor
marginal spot, blank corner of S3 expertly repaired. A very good, clean copy with excellent impression of the plates, in late
C19th tan crushed morocco by W. Pratt, large gilt arabesques to covers, title gilt on spine, lower joint repaired, crack to top
of upper joint, head and tail of spine and corners slightly chipped, all edges gilt.
First Latin edition of the ninth volume in the monumental collection of voyages, the ‘Grand Voyages’, by De Bry including the work of
Acosta on America, and the highly important Pacific voyages of Oliver van Noort and Sebald de Weert, rarely found complete. De Bry
died in 1598, however the publication of his hugely ambitious illustrated series of voyages was continued by his widow and two sons,
who issued parts seven, eight, and this the ninth and “postrema pars”. The series was however continued to a total of thirteen parts,
though part ten was not published until 1619.The ‘Grand Voyages’ was described by Boies Penrose as “the cornerstone of every library
of Americana.”The first work included in this ninth volume is the seven books of Acosta’s ‘Historia Natural y Moral De Las Indias’ (first
published Seville, 1590), one of the most important works on the Indians of Mexico and Peru. Acosta’s was a Jesuit missionary who spent
time in the missions of both countries from 1571 to 1588, and his ‘Historia Natural’ provided a most important and influential picture
of the Spanish occupation of the New World. Acosta’s work “operated more strongly than any other in opening the eyes of the rest of
Europe to the great wealth that Spain was draining from America.” Streeter. The Historia also described Inca and Aztec customs and
history, and gives much information on such things as winds and tides, lakes, rivers, plants, animals, and mineral resources in the New
World. “By the end of the century Spanish knowledge of America had been brilliantly summarized by Jose de Acosta, sometimes know
as the American Pliny. Although Acosta’s ‘Historia Natural y Moral De Las Indias’ has been recognized as the most useful and the most
learned of the early commentaries, one cannot say that its truly central place in American cultural history has been widely appreciated”
Theodore Hornberger. The fourteen De Bry engravings which relate to this section show in great and vivid detail the customs of the
Aztecs and Incas and their often violent confrontation with the Spaniards and includes engravings of Indians working Potosi mines, Aztec
religious ceremonies, games, llamas as beasts of burden, human sacrifice and burial rites.They are some of the most extraordinary early
anthropological illustrations of Native Americans and their customs. Another of the voyages in this volume recounts the extraordinary
circumnavigation made by Van Noort, the first by a Dutchman, and the fourth recorded circumnavigation. Lach describes the van Noort
account as containing “the earliest first-hand Dutch descriptions of the Ladrones (Marianas), the Philippines, and Borneo.”... “Van Noort
describes the Ladrones very much as did the earlier Spanish writers: the people are superb swimmers, incorrigible thieves, live without
law, hold women in common, and subsist on bananas, coconuts, sweet potatoes and sugar cane, which they gladly trade for pieces of
old iron. The Dutch writer reports on the visible damage suffered by many of the islanders from the Spanish pox (syphilis)... the Dutch
were impressed and somewhat bewildered by the vast number of Philippine islands.To thread their way from the San Bernadino Straits
to Manila they seized both native canoes and a Chinese junk to obtain pilots. They notice the usually naked and tattooed natives, the
houses on stilts, and the many boats and ships which bring what is called tribute from the outlying islands to the Spanish at Manila.
From a captured Chinese pilot they learned much about Manila’s size and fortification and about its large Chinese settlement. Luzon
is thought to be larger than Scotland and England combined.” Lach. This description of his voyage was one of the first publications to
inform Europe that the Spanish monopoly of the Pacific was being challenged by the Dutch, and includes an illustration showing the
battle of Manila. Van Noort journeyed to the Moluccas via the Straits of Magellan, entering them in September of 1599 but, due to
terrible conditions did not reach the Pacific until the end of the following February. Continuing along the coast of Chile, he stopped at
Peru, New Spain, and eventually reached the Mariana Islands, Manila, Borneo and Java.The voyage was first published in Dutch in 1601
followed by a corrected edition of 1602. As the first Latin edition, this account in the de Bry was the first to be widely disseminated
in Europe. The third voyage in this volume is that of Sebald de Weert’s with the much same objectives as the van Noort voyage. On
June 20, 1598, De Weert sailed from Amsterdam with a fleet including the ships Hoop, Liefde, Geloof, Trouwe, Blijde Boodschap, under
the command of Admiral Jacques Mahu, sent to the Moluccas by way of the Straits of Magellan. The voyage met with disaster and de
Weert’s ship was the only one to return. (The Liefde eventually made it to Japan with their English pilot, a certain Will Adams, and only
24 remaining crew). Fourteen of the engraved plates illustrate De Weerts voyage, depicting the ports visited, including Rio de Janeiro
and San Sebastian, as well the natives met along the route through the Straits and other memorable incidents from the voyage. The
39 engravings and the map of the Straits of Magellan contained in this ninth volume by De Bry are amongst the most important of
American anthropological illustration.
Alden 602/1, 602/72, 602/91. Sabin III pp 42-3. “The great and Small Voyages of the De Bry family constitute two of the most important
collections of voyages.” JFBB 588 (the German edn.). BM STC Ger. C17th I, B2353. Church 168. Griffin, Bibliography of the Philippines, p.
24. See page 25 for photo.
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26. DE’MEDICI, Lorenzo. Poesie Volgari...Venice, Figliuoli di Aldo, 1554.
£9250
FIRST EDITION. 8vo. ff. 205 [iii]. Roman and Italic letter, anchor device
to t.p. and verso of last, woodcut initial to A2. Light age yellowing, t.p.
dotted with ink spots, first gathering slightly stained at foreedge, light
oil splashes to final gathering. O5-8, lacking here as usual and excluded
from the register, comprising canzoni that were suppressed. A nice
copy in c18 half-vellum, green morroco label with gilt lettering to spine.
Bookplate on pastedown of the Conte della Trinita (by Antoine Marie
Stagnon, engraver of seals to the King of Sardinia), a.e.s.r.
FIRST EDITION of the poems and poetic commentary of Lorenzo de’Medici,
some of which are were written as early as age 17. The sonnets, sestinas,
and songs are amost entirely preoccupied with love for beautiful women, in
a style both imaginative and lively that strives toward the lyric of Dante and
Petrarch. In his “Comment” Medici expounds on life, love, his philosophical influences, and even current events that inspired him. For instance, he describes
the death of Simonetta Vespucci, “la bella Simonetta” after his own nickname
for the model for Boticelli’s Venus, and its influence over his work: her early
death caused among Florentines ‘a most ardent longing for her. And therefore
she was taken uncovered from her house to the burial place, and moved all
who crowded around to see her to copious tears’. Poems written later in
life are of a more serious and religious nature:. A manuscript addition to the
front pastedown notes that this is the edition cited by the Accedemia della
Crusca - a society founded in the 1580s and charged with the promotion of
the Tuscan language, which his poems are written in. Occasionally Medici’s
works are cited as exemplars in dictionaries published by the Accademia, a
successful enterprise to the extent that Tuscan became the standard Italian
of today. Lorenzo de’Medici “The Magnificent” (1449 - 1492), scholar,
politician, and poet, was the driving force behind the flourishing culture of 15th century Florence through his patronage of the arts.
Walter Pater’s characterization of Lorenzo’s age with that of Pericles is perhaps most apt: “It is an age productive in personalities, manysided, centralized, complete. Here, artists and philosophers and those whom the action of the world has elevated and made keen, do
not live in isolation, but breathe a common air, and catch light and heat from each other’s thoughts.There is a spirit of general elevation
and enlightenment, in which all alike communicate.”
Renouard 162.23 “Presque tous les exemplaires sont multilés de cinq chansons (Canzoni) dans le feuille O”. Adams M1005. AhmansonMurphy IIIa 410. Gamba 648 “Raro...Questa edizione Aldina fu tenuta in molto pregio”. Not in Gay.

THE FOURTH KNOWN COPY
27. DIOGENES LAERTIUS.Vitae philosophorum.Venice, Nicholas Jenson, 14 August 1475.

£19750

Sm folio, 186 ll unnumbered and unsigned [a11 b10 c-y8 z6], the eleventh leaf, blank, correctly cut away as it interrupts the
text, final blank attached to rear e.p. Jenson’s celebrated Roman letter, a little Greek, large ms initials in red and blue throughout, couple of very minor wormholes to first few ll., a little, elegant, contemporary marginalia. Small stain to upper inner blank
corner of a few ll., last two gatherings with very neat old repair, occasionally causing slight dislocation of a letter but no loss, a
very good, clean, well-margined copy on thick paper in early C18 French mottled calf, spine in seven compartments richly gilt,
gilt morocco labels, blue marbled endpapers, green silk marker, a.e.r. Bookplates of Viscount Mersey, Bignor Park, the Conte
Della Trinita (armorial, C19) Jacob Lyell and the Bibl. Philosophica Hermetica on pastedown and f.e.p.
A handsome copy of the earliest dated edition of Diogenes Laertius’ lives of the philosophers, together with a biography of the author
- it comprises the earliest surviving history of western philosophy. The translation from the Greek is by Ambrosius Traversarius as in the
very rare first, Rome 1472, but newly edited here by Benedictus Brognolus; the original Greek text was not printed until 1533. There
are two different issues of this edition of which this is the much rarer first - other copies are recorded only at Munich and Vienna. The
second, more common issue has textual changes and corrections i.a. to fol 4 (tables) and corresponding fol 9. The Jenson Roman was
perhaps the most influential (as well as readable) typeface ever produced. Little is known about Diogenes Laertius except from this
source. He appears to have lived in the 3rd century AD. His fame rests on the present work which gives an account of the sayings, as
well as anecdotic lives, of the chief representatives of each of the classical philosophical schools, together with a list of their works and
a popular statement of their views. Virtually alone it gives an insight into the private lives of the sages of ancient Greece - Montaigne
exclaimed that he wished there had been a dozen Laertius instead of merely one. The first two books include the ‘Seven wise men of
Greece’, the earliest philosophers down to Anaxagoras and Archelaus, and Socrates and his pupils, except for Plato who appears in book
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3. Book 4 is on the Academics, 5 on Aristotle and the Peripatetics, 6 on the Cynics and 7 on the Stoics from Zeno to Chrysippus. 8 deals
with the school of Pythagoras with Empedocles and Eudoxus, 9 includes Heraclitus, the Eleatics, the Atomists and Sceptics, while 10 is
devoted to the Epicureans and contains three most interesting letters addressed to Herodotus, Pythocles and Menoeceus. It appears
to have been inspired by a noble lady with an interest in philosophy. “Jenson’s Roman types have been the accepted models for roman
letters ever since he made them, and, repeatedly copied in our day, have never been equalled” Updike I p. 73.
GKW 8379n. The later issue only is recorded in BMC V 175 and Hain 6199. Apparently only the latter in ISTC. cf. Klebs 338.2.

UNPUBLISHED MSS
28. [DÖBNER, Philip]. Alchemical, Astronomica, Hermetic and Gnostic Manuscript Sammelband. Coburg, 1620-1646.
£9750
4to. 19 manuscript texts variously in Latin, German, or both, bound together in one volume, a little browned as usual with
German paper of this date, in twentieth-century tan calf with gilt-stamped morocco lettering-piece on spine; early binder’s
waste, consisting of two substantial fifteenth-century manuscript fragments on vellum, pasted inside covers. Almost all works
are very clearly written in dark brown ink on thick, strong paper and remain fully legible. The almost completely unpublished
contents of this sammelband range from astrology over alchemy and Cabalistic numerology, millenarian visions to Angelic
visits and spiritual revelations. The texts were collected by the Coburg jurist and leading occultist Philipp Döbner; some are
his own texts, probably in his own hand, others are copies of treatises which at that time circulated in manuscript only. Remarkable is the collection of first-hand reports of visions and visitations, which all occurred not far from Coburg, and give
precise dates and circumstances.
I. FOMAN, Johann Christian. Thema Genethliacum oder Nativitet und cursus vitae Philippi Döbneri J. V. Doctoris et Advocati
Coburgensis gestellt. Coburg, 1646. Ff. [33, including second and final blank], with pen-and-ink frontispiece, nativity diagram in red and
black, numerous diagrams and astronomical symbols in the text, ruled in red; frontispiece doubled at an early date with a small section
of the drawing supplied and with repaired margins, the initial three leaves strengthened along inner margins, browned and spotted in
places, cropped by the binder, affecting final line in places. This astrological manuscript is a detailed horoscope by the Coburg mathematician Johann Christian Fomann for the local advocate Philipp Döbner, who was born on May 25, 1590. It opens with a frontispiece
depicting Hermes captured by Jupiter, whilst Venus and Mars hold the end of chains clasped around his neck.The author was a professional astrologer and calendar maker; his activity in Coburg is recorded in the middle of the seventeenth century.The comissioner of the
horoscope, after extensive studies in Basel, Jena, Heidelberg and Strasbourg, became advocate at the court in Coburg and contributed
to the occult scene of the town and Upper Frankonia under the pseudonym Pippinus Rehebold Uropetraeus and later under the anagrammatic version Philadelphus Dorothaeus Lucepetraeus in debates and occult writings, several of which are preserved in Gotha in
the archive of the patron of alchemy, the Duke Frederic I of Saxe-Coburg-Altenburg.
II. ASTROLOGIA nova mirabilis apocalpytica exprimo, secondo et tertio caelo desumpta. 1620. Ff. [78, the final two blank], in
German cursive on good paper, some mathematical diagrams. In this long astrological-cabalistic and hermetic manuscript the author
[Döbner?] develops a complex numerological system in order to predict the end of the world. He frequently refers to dates of the past
in order to prove the continuity of arcane predestination, inserting anagrams of the name of the Rosicrucian order, before another scribe
takes over on f. 21v.This text begins with the comet of 1604, indicating an annus mirabilis and commenting on astronomical events up
to 1620 in an astrological manner.The two scribes alternate, adding a chapter on Cabalistic numerology with triangular diagrams and
calculations, titled ‘Geometria od [er] Cabalistische abmeßung der erfundenen Zahl 450 oder 45,’ or ‘Geometry or Cabalistic Measuring
of the invented Number 450 or 45’. Aspects of other numbers are analyzed and Paracelsus is referred to as a great authority.
III. CLAVIS arcana Apocalypticae novae et mysteriorum dei. Revelata Culmbachij. 1 Novembris 1646. Ff [14, the final seven
blank], half-title with naïve drawing of a key. Many of the numerological revelations point at the year 1666. On leaf 6 start the ‘Notabilia
Apocalyptica’, one page of numerology results triumphantly in the number 666. - Kulmbach is a town not far from Coburg.
IV. MYSTICO Cabalistica illustrissimi et potentissimi principis ac domini ernst dux saxonicae. Ernestus Dux Saxoniae
Anagramm[a] es aeternus Dux in Saxo. Autogramma. [No date]. Ff. [2], [3, blank].This cabalistic permutation of the name and laudatory epistle is dedicated to Duke Ernst (1601-1675), known as the Pious. His son, Frederic I, was a patron of alchemy and his alchemical
archive, including Doebner’s writings, is preserved in Gotha.
V. CONSIDERATIO BIBLICO-HISTORICO duarum per magni momenti quaestionum ecclesiastico-politicarum. [No date]. Ff.
[22, the final three blank]. Written in two different alternating hands this treatise deals with the rule and overthrow of Anti-Christ and
the ramifications for Church and society, all permeated by passionate millenarianism.
VI. DISCUSSIO EVAN[GE]LIO...Ad objectiones Tilemunni Olearij … [No date]. Ff. [4], [4, blank]. - A discussion of the numerological significance of each of the Gospels, difficult to read.
VII. IN UNARIO ternario et septenario omnia mysteria divina occultantur et revelantur... [No date]. Ff. [8], with seven detailed
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full-page circular cabalistic diagrams; final leaf with repair along inner margin. Each diagram is composed of seven spheres around the
centre. They are completely filled with metaphysical, theological, achemical and angeological concepts, phrases and words, frequently
arranged in triads.
VIII. SCHNEIDER, Daniel. Processus ad tincturam particularem, Domini Danielis Schneideri Medici Pragensis, quem […] communicavit duo Johanni Poppio Chymico Coburgensis p. m. [No year]. Ff. [17], one page with three illustrations of alchemical apparatus
in ink, alchemical coat-of-arms with monogram S.G.D. at end; title and two further leaves with repaired margins.This purely alchemical
treatise opens with the ‘Secretum Adeptae Medicinae ex Apolline fratrae Dianae,’ which is followed by two passages, each headed ‘mea
opinio,’ dealing with Geber’s teachings. The bulk of this treatise is taken up by discussions of practical alchemy, based on first-hand
experience gained in the laboratory, with marginalia to the Latin text in German.
IX. SCHNEIDER, Friedrich. Chymischer discurs vom Wachs: und Fortpflantzung der Metalle und lapide philosophorum. Coburg,
1644. Ff. [22, the final blank]; a little cropped at outer margin, oil or chemical splashes to lower part of several ll. This treatise on the
Philosopher’s Stone was ‘communicated’ as is stated in the title by the master of the mint of Coburg on July 1, 1644. After the title is a
calligraphic dedication leaf to the Duke.
X. THURNEISSER, Leonhard. Ausslegung der Characteren … Archidoxi [No date]. Ff. [110, the final blank], double column,
ruled vertically. This is a substantial manuscript copy of Leonhard Thurneisser’s interpretation of his influential ‘Archidoxa’ (first, 1569)
XI. SUCHTEN, Alexander von. Receptae seu canones […] de Lapide philosophorum [No date]. Ff. [11, the final blank]; a
little copped at upper and outer margins. The collected writings did not appear in print until 1680, in Hamburg. The sixteenth-century
Paracelsian occultist gives here advice on the search for the Philosopher’s Stone in 158 short paragraphs or sentences.
XII. [HORN, Andreas]. Extract eines Schreibens auss Alltorf. 1646. Ff. [4, the final blank].The half-title, or sectional title refers
to the following tracts contained in the sammelband and translates as ‘Diverse Events […] that happened in Germany’.
XIII. EIN WARHAFFTIG: UND GRÜNDLICHER BERICHT … [c. 1640]. Ff. 24; on heavy paper. This is a fascinating, detailed
and long report of Angelic visitations and revelations, written in the first person by one of the Engelhardt family, who lived not far from
Coburg.The text begins with Engelhardt’s short autobiography and is followed by the verbatim revelations of the Angel, noting date and
circumstances of the visitations.
XIV. PROGNOSTICATION und wunderbarliche propheceyung [...] als von dem end der welt. 1579 [c. 1630]. Ff. [8]; on good
quality paper. This prognostication of the end of the world was originally triggered by the wars with the Ottoman Empire and spread
millenial fears.
XV. APPARITIONES ANGELICAE JOHANNIS. 1630. Ff. [14]. This is a first-hand report of a series of Angelic apparitions and
revelations concerning the fate of Germany and the salvation of the soul.
XVI. DONNERSTAG 4: 9br ALS MEIN LIEBER TOCHTERMANN [incipit]. [1631]. Ff. [48, the final blank]. This long text,
written in the first person, apparently by a priest in Frankonia, reports how the auther encountered a woman, who could reveal metaphysical and spiritual secrets. A rich source of folklore, popular imagnation and a glimpse of seventeenth century life, worth academic
research.
XVII. EIN GESICHT GESEHEN BEY A[…]BERGK. 1631. Ff. [8, the final three blank]. On July, 19, 1631, Michael Öser, a civil
servant of the Duchy, went into the forest to log wood. When he had a rest a tiny man with a grey beard appeared and gave him a
long speech about the the wordly and spiritual organization of the state. In September, the little man is accompanied by an angel, who
delivers another speech of deep insight and revelations.
XVIII. EXTRACT EINES SCHREIBENS … 1631. Ff. [2]; cropped at upper blank margins, inner margins strengthened. A prognostication revealed by a female servant of an Austrian merchant in Nu[umlaut] rnberg.
XIX. WAS SICH SONSTENS FÜR WUNDERBARES MIT DURCHSCHIESSUNG EINER BIEBEL ZUGETRAGEN. 1631. Ff.
[3]; final leaf with repairs on blank verso.This little text describes the miracles surrounding a musket shot through the Bible, which had
happened in March 1631 in Spiegelberg in Frankonia. On the final three pages is an Anti-Papist poem.
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29. DOGLIONI, Giovanni Nicolo. L’ungheria Spiegata.Venice, Damian Zenaro, 1595.

£3250

FIRST EDITION. 4to. pp. [xxxii] 209 [iii]. Roman and Italic letter, woodcut initials, head- and tail-pieces, t.p. with printer’s salamander device in woodcut border, foldout engraved map of Hungary after b4 by Girolamo Porro. Ex libris of Jesuit College
Library in Brescia (“Brix.”), ms “La croce è à sigg.[?]’ on ffep, c19 bookplate of Biblioteca Sassella on front pastedown. Light
age yellowing, dampstaining to the gutters of last few ll. a good clean well-margined copy in contemporary limp vellum, paper
label to spine, cords of two compartments exposed, slight wear to lower cover.
The first modern comprehensive history of Hungary , Doglioni’s work begins with brief descriptions of the land, climate, people and
language, and the history of its occupation by the Romans, by the Huns in the fourth century until the invasion of the Magyars in 895.
As Thorocz’s Chronica (1488) describes the 9th to the 15th century in great detail, this period is also treated briefly. Doglioni’s work
becomes a primary source book for the century begining with the accession of Vladislaus II of Bohemia to the Hungarian throne in
1490, and his marriage to the daughter of Ferdinand I of Naples, Beatrice, the widow of his predecessor, which occupies all but the first
66 pp of the printed text.Vladislaus was known as a “yes-man” or “King Yes” because he granted all requests - most strikingly those that
limited his own rule and placed power in the hands of noble families and magnates. At his death the country was left in financial ruin,
and the threat from all sides of Ottoman invasion was at breaking point. In 1526 his 19-year-old son and successor, King Louis II was
killed in the Battle of Mohács, a victory that introduced a period of Ottoman rule. Descriptions of the bloody (“sanguinolente molto”)
Turkish-Hungarian conflict and the influence of Ottoman culture over Catholic and Lutheran Hungary form the bulk of Doglioni’s history.
Doglioni is exact rather than moralistic, covering the division of the Hungarian nobility in 1526, their election of two competing kings,
Janos Szapolyai and Ferdinand of Habsburg, war between the two, the consequent vulnerability of Hungary and its rupture into three
parts in 1541 when the Ottoman Empire attempted to push further into Europe. The work concludes with the Battle of Giurgevo in
1595, when Sigmund of Transilvania defeated the Ottoman Empire. Dates and keywords are printed in the margins to orient the reader
to these facts at-a-glance, and a timeline of the succession of kings from 997 to 1576 is at end of the work.
Giovanni Nicolo Doglioni (1548 - 1629) from Venice, served first as a notary and later was. Unfortunately he could not prevent the
plague epidemic of 1576, which resulted in his hospitalisation and the death of his wife and children. After that ordeal, he retired to
focus on his writing, producing histories of Venice, Belluno, and this work.The cartographer Girolamo Porro was well known for his maps
of the world in Ruscelli’s edition of Ptolomy’s Giographia (1574), and Porcacchi’s book on famous islands of the world (1575).
BM STC It. p. 219. Index Aur. XII 154.527. Not in Adams, Gollner, Blackmer.
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30. DUNS SCOTUS, Joannis. Co[m]mentaria...in duodecim libros Methaphisice Aristotelis...Paris, for Pierre Vidoue by Jean
Frellon, 1520.
£2750
Folio. ff. 211. Gothic, double-columns, woodcut initials, t.p. in woodcut border featuring dragons and fleur-de-lis, printer’s
device on t.p. Light age browning, dampstain to margin throughout, pages slightly frayed at bottom and foreedge, in contemporary brown morocco over boards, blindstamped panels with urn and vince decorations, heavy wear to edges and scuffed
cover of upper board, lower board with worming and wear, top and lower joints of spine exposed, remains of clasps, contemp
autograph on t.p. and annotations to one leaf.
This edition of Dun’s Scotts commentary on the metaphysics of Aristotle is annotated by the scholar Antonio Andreas “the first decided
Scotist” and edited and amended by the Irish Franciscan Maurice O’Fihely, Bishop of Tuam. “Among mediaeval thinkers Duns is distinguished not only by breadth and depth of learning - he was familiar with the the logical treatises of Porphyry and Boetius and the works
of the great Arabian and Jewish school-men, such as Averroes and Avicebron, not to speak of Christian writers - but by originality and
acuteness of intellect.”(DNB). O’Fihely (d. 1513) became regent Doctor of theology in 1491 at Padua, and was said to have acted as
principal superintendant of the press set up by Ottaviano Scoto in Venice, he is chiefly remembered as the editor of many of the works
of Duns Scotus. O’Fihely, of course an Irishman, added to the controversy over the nationality of Duns in the preface to this work by
stating that he was Irish, though Andreas, who describes himself as a disciple of Duns at the close of this work, describes him as “natione
Scotus” which rather suggests northern England or Scotland.
Index Aureliensis XIII 157.555 (lists 6 copies, 2 in UK). Renouard II 2319. Not in Adams or BM STC Fr.

31 ELYOT, Sir Thomas. The boke named the governour. London, [Thomas Marsh], 1557.

£9500

8vo. ff. [viii] 216. Black letter, some Italic. Title within woodcut architectural border (McKerrow and Ferguson, 52), woodcut
initials. ll. from the Boke of Godly Prayers used as endpapers. C19 armorial bookplate of the Earls of Macclesfield to front
pastedown, their armorial blindstamp to first few leaves. Light marginal water-staining or age-yellowing, especially to last third
of book, marginal worming to final few leaves, not affecting text. A good, clean, well-margined copy in contemp. blind-ruled
and -stamped calf, rubbed, slight damage to edges and spine, lacking ties.
Important early treatise on theory of the education of princes and the ruling clan by Sir Thomas Elyot (c.1490-1546), diplomat and
scholar. The present work is the most important of Elyot’s writings. First published in 1531 and humanist in approach, it argues for a
system where the monarch has unlimited power and discusses the educational needs of such future princes, from reading to exercise
and music. Its popularity may be gauged by the number of editions it ran through in the sixteenth century, of which this is at least the
sixth. Book I of the Governour defines the ‘Publike Weale’, equated with the Latin Res publica, and outlines Elyot’s arguments for the
domination of the state by a single monarch.
The example of the ‘radical democracy’ of fifth century BC Athens is
cited with disapproval as “a monstre with many heedes” which was
never “certeyne nor stable”. Elyot next considers the upbringing and
education of the future ‘Governour’: the selection of his nurses and tutors; the authors he should read, and in which order; the importance
of physical exercise and hunting; and the cultivation of the virtues
of prudence and circumspection. He advises that artistic inclinations
should not be discouraged, and that “daunsinge is not to be reproved”.
Book II moves on to the qualities and policies to be exercised by the
mature Governour. Affability, placability, mercy and benevolence are
key qualities, but Elyot is also aware of the importance of the external
trappings of power, such as demeanour and royal regalia. The Governour is advised to choose his friends wisely, and avoid flatterers. Book
III elaborates further on the exercise of power, focussing on justice.
Justice, Elyot states, should be observed even between enemies, and
he urges “pacience in sustayninge wronges and rebukes”. Throughout,
Elyot’s arguments are illustrated by examples from Classical antiquity,
and his general thesis is that there has been a decline in the quality
- and quality of education - of rulers, which he hopes this treatise to at
least partially remedy. It is not simply a handbook for rulers, however,
but is intended to be aspirational, a manual for “all ye reders that
desire to haue your children to be gouernours”.
STC 7640; Lowndes II, 736; Printing and the Mind of Man, 61 (1st edn).
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No. 32 The Cronycle of Englonde
31

THE EARLIEST PICTORIAL MAP OF BRITAIN
32. [ENGLAND]. The Cronycle of Englonde with the fruyte of tymes (with) The Descrypcyon of Englonde. London, Wynkyn
de Worde, 1515.
£27500
Sm. folio. 179 ex 192 ll. a-e6 f1-3, 5-6; g6 h5 i-n6 o5 p-z6; [*-**6] aa6 bb8 A-C6 D1; lacks prelims., 4 ll of text of the chronicle,
and final 3 ll of the ‘Description’, the last of which is blank. Double column, Black Letter, numerous roughly 1/4 page woodcuts
to first work and nearly full page pictorial map of the British Isles to t.p. of second (see Hodnett p. 84), Caxton’s large monogram device (McKerrow 1d) on verso of final text leaf of first. A few marginal tears without loss, contemporary ms jottings
interspersed throughout in no less than three hands, minor soiling, marginal splashes and finger marks. A good, unsophisticated copy in early C20 crimson crushed morocco, couple of marginal restorations, uncropped.
A most attractive early edition of the history of the British Isles, traditionally called ‘The St. Albans chronicle’ derived from the St. Albans
edition of 1485, with their description taken from Caxton’s Polychronicon. It is of particular interest as the first de Worde edition with
woodcuts. Neither of its predecessors - 1497 and 1502 - were illustrated.The cuts derive from the printer’s very extensive stock which
was by 1515 complete and no new ones appear to have been added after this date. It is of some significance therefore in the history
of the early English illustrated book. Copies of all early editions of this chronicle are rare; STC records nine examples of the present,
of which only five are complete. The textual source of the chronicle is ‘The Brut’, probably the most popular secular work of the C15
and the standard account of English history throughout the Middle Ages and early Renaissance. It covers the history of Britain from its
supposed first discovery and settlement through to 1461. The reigns of some 100 rulers are described in chronological order. Always
intended to be a bestseller, it is chivalric in tone, displays a fondness for vivid battle scenes and evocative myths (e.g. the founding of
Britain by Brutus, hence the title) and constitutes one of the first printed sources of the Arthurian legends. It has been argued that
Caxton used the work in the preparation of his 1485 Morte D’Arthur. Designed as popular light reading rather than scholarly history, its
literary and dramatic qualities include the frequent use of direct speech, giving immediacy and verisimilitude to a number of scenes.The
St. Albans Chronicle is an extended version of the text of the Brut, used in Caxton’s first edition, interpolated throughout with additional
material, especially the lives and deeds of the Popes and ecclesiastical history.The geographical description of the British Isles appended
to the end of this chronicle was never part of that work.The more modern text of the later periods is drawn from various chronicles of
London and tends toward the more political and practical than the earlier’s romantic and aristocratic approach.The St Albans chronicle
remains of great interest not just as one of the rare treasures of medieval, secular, vernacular English literature but also as the source
of so much else. Apart from Arthur, lasting literary figures such as Merlin and Lear (among others) were popularised by this book, and
as the first printed English history it was extensively drawn upon by later chroniclers including Holinshed and Stow.
STC 10000.5. Lowndes II 445. Ames II 101. cf Kingford, English Historical Literature. The incomplete Foyle copy fetched £23,500 in July
2000. See page 31 for image.
FIRST EDITIONS OF THESE PHILOSOPHERS

33. EPISTOLAE GRAECAE . Epistolae diversorum philosophorum. Venice, Aldus Manutius, March 1499.

£35000

EDITIO PRINCEPS. 4to. Two vols in one, part two bound before part one. 1) 138 unnumbered leaves (lacking blank) 2) 266
unnumbered leaves, lacking blank. Greek letter, some Roman. Capital spaces with guide-letters, bookplate of the Bibliotheca
Philosophica Hermetica, on front pastedown. Title of vol II fractionally dusty, very occasional very minor thumb mark. Fine
copies of both vols, crisp and clean, on thick high quality paper with good clean margins, in sumptuous early C19 ‘Romantic’
straight grained purple morocco by Brooks (his label on fly), bound for George Granville Leveson-Gower, 1st Duke of Sutherland, covers blind and gilt ruled to a panel design, outer panel with blind dentelle border, middle panel with blind fleurons to
corners and sides, large blind-tooled finely worked lozenge at center, the arms of the 1st Duke of Sutherland gilt on upper
cover, spine with blind and gilt ruled double raised bands, blind tooled in compartments, gilt tooled at head and tail, inner
dentelles and turn ins gilt, brown paper fly and pastedown with gilt borders, all edges gilt and richly gauffered.
A lovely copy of this rare Aldine incunable, the editio princeps of the majority of the letters it contains, including the editio princeps of the
letters of Plato and the first printing of any of his writings in the original Greek, editied by Marcus Musursus, perhaps the most influential
figure in the progress of the Aldine Greek Press, and beautifully printed by the incomparable Aldus Manutius. Musurus brought together
35 authors in his extensive collection, ranging from Plato, Isocrates and Aeschines from antiquity to 4th-century authors such as Gregory
of Nazianzus and later to Procopius of Gaza. Also included are Synesius, Aristotle, Alexander the Great, St. Basil, Phalaridis Tyranni, Bruti
Romani, Apollonius of Tyana, and Julian Apostate (Emperor Flavius Claudius Julianus); other letters are spurious or of doubtful authorship,
such as those by Hippocrates and Euripides.The book is printed in Aldus’s second and better Greek type (2:114), designed by Francesco
Griffo da Bologna. In his dedication to Antonio Urceo Codro (1446-1500) professor of Greek and Latin at Bologna, Aldus states that he
has set up in type whatever letters he could procure of some thirty-five Greek writers. A total of twenty six authors were published in
these vols. Those that do not appear in this edition he reserved for a later publication, which was never realised. Letter-writing was an
art and study allied to rhetoric, which formed part of a humanistic education, and compendia of letters circulated as model precedents.
The letters published in this volume however are of interest far beyond mere examples of letter-writing. An example is Plato’s seventh
letter, the longest and most important. It is addressed to the associates and companions of Dion, most likely after his assassination
in 353 BCE, in the form of an open letter, and contains a defense of Plato’s political activities in Syracuse as well as a long digression
32

concerning the nature of philosophy, the theory of the forms, and the problems inherent to teaching. Toward the end of the letter he
gives an explanation of the perfect circle as an existing, unchanging, and eternal form, and explains how any reproduction of a circle
is impossible. He suggests that the form of a perfect circle cannot even be discussed, because language and definition are inadequate.
This collection was of great influence; Copernicus taught himself Greek using this work with the help of a Greek-Latin dictionary; the
manuscript of his De Revolutionibus contains a suppressed passage from Lysis’s letter to Hipparchus found in this collection. Introducing
the text of the letter Copernicus mentions “Philolaus believed in the earth’s motion.. (and) Aristarchus of Samos too held the same view”.
From 1493, Musurus was associated with Aldus Manutius and belonged to the Neacademia (Aldine Academy of Hellenists), a society
founded by Manutius and other learned men for the promotion of Greek studies. Many of the Aldine classics were published under
Musurus’ supervision, and he is credited with the first editions of the scholia of Aristophanes (1498), Athenaeus (1514), Hesychius of
Alexandria (1514) and Pausanias (1516). Musuros’ handwriting reportedly formed the model of Aldus’ Greek type. Works printed by
Aldus Manutius have become synonymous with all that is best with late fifteenth century and early sixteenth-century book production,
particularly with typographical elegance and editorial quality and this rare and beautifully produced incunable is no exception.The Aldine
Epistolae Graecae ‘was not replaced by an equally useful collection until 1873, the date of R. Hercher’s Epistolographi graeci’ (Wilson,
Byzantium to Italy, p.150). A fine copy with tremendous provenance; Bound for the 1st Duke of Sutherland (1758-1833), described by
Charles Greville as a “leviathan of wealth” and “...the richest individual who ever died”. Then in the collection of the great bibliophile
Martin Bodmer.
BMC V-560. ISTC No. ie00064000. GKW 9367. Goff E-64. Brunet 2, 1021. Renouard 18:1. “Cette édition est rare”. Hain-Copinger, 6659.
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UNIQUE IN SHEETS?
34. ERASMUS. Enquiridio manual del Cavallero Cristiano. Toledo, en casa de Jua Ferrer, 2 December 1556.

£8750

8vo. Unbound in original half sheets sheets. Quires A, B, C (x2), H (x2), K (plus a half sheet of K), AA, BB. Gothic letter. Title in
red and black within four part woodcut border, historiated woodcut initials. Most sheets slightly age browned, some heavier,
sheet B with several tears with loss, marginal holes to most sheets, stains in margins of three, some spotting and staining.
An extraordinary survival in printer’s sheets of a substantial part of this extremely rare Toledo edition of the Spanish translation of
Erasmus’ Enchiridion; remarkably preserved untrimmed in its original half sheets, never bound.The sheets were divided in two for doubtless for storage, but have remained intact, unchanged for four hundred and fifty years. “The Spanish translation of the Enchiridion that
issued from the press of Miguel de Eguia, printer in Alcala, had a popular success without precedent in the history of Spanish printing
up to that time.The translator was a famous preacher, Alonso Fernadez de Madrid, canon of the Cathedral of Palencia and archdeacon
of Alcor. It first appeared in the spring of 1525 with a dedication to the Archbishop of Seville, Don Alonso Manrique, inquisitorgeneral.
With such a translator and such a patron the book had a most auspicious beginning” Charles Fantazzi. One of Erasmus’ first works,
the Enchiridion or ‘Manual of a Christian Knight’, was a practical work of moral guidance for the life of a Christian gentleman, which
achieved great popularity on the Continent in the years preceding the Reformation. “‘The ‘Enchiridion’ I composed not in order to show
off my cleverness or style, but solely in order to counteract the error of those who make religion in general consist in rituals and observances of an almost more than Jewish formality, but who are astonishingly indifferent to matters that have to do with true goodness.
What I have tried to do, in fact, is to teach a method of morals, as it were, in the manner of those who have originated fixed procedures
in the various branches of learning”. Much later, in his famous letter to Dorp in defense of the ‘Moria’, Erasmus reiterates this estimate
of his work: ‘In the ‘Enchiridion’ I laid down quite simply the pattern of a Christian life’.” O’Malley, Erasmus: Collected Works. Palau lists
five editions of this work published in Spain and another published in Holland; this Toledo printing was the last of these editions. All
of Erasmus’ works were placed on the Index of Prohibited Books by Paul IV, who acceded to the Papacy in 1555. It is quite likely that
this edition was printed but not fully distributed because of the prohibition against his works, and that a portion of the edition simply
remained in sheets, of which this is a small but remarkable survival. This would also help explain the extreme rarity of this edition;
WorldCat does not locate a single copy.
Palau 80340. Not in Index Aurel. or in USTC.
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No. 35 Euclid
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35. EUCLID. [Opera].Venice, Joannes Tacuinus de Tridino, 1510.

£29500

Folio, 240 unnumbered ll. [10] A-Z8, AA-EE8, FF6, lacking last blank. Theorems in gothic letter, demonstrations in Roman, first
two lines of title woodcut with rich gothic decoration, large woodcut device of St. John the Baptist signed BM beneath. First
leaf of text printed in red and black with large white on black woodcut border on three sides of putti, mermen, vines vases
etc. (taken from the 1504, Legendario delli sancti), printer’s white on black device on verso of last, fine large white on black
historiated and floriated initials, outer margins with printed geometrical diagrams on most pages, “nulla virtus sine labore”
in contemporary hand in shield on woodcut border, some contemporary marginalia, including a manuscript diagram on B6.
Lower outer corner of title a little thumbed, small worm trail in upper blank margin of first few leaves, occasional minor
marginal waterstaining, the odd spot or ink splash. A very good copy, crisp and clean, on thick paper, in contemporary limp
vellum, remains of ties, title ms. on spine, vellum a little creased and stained.
A lovely example of a beautiful and important book. “It was a translation into Latin from a Greek text by Bartolomeo Zamberti who
claims that he has restored and excluded from the exposition of Theon many things that were ‘subversa et prepostere voluta’ in the
version of Campanus. For example, the Pythagorean proposition becomes the 47th of the the first book as we know it. Zamberti contributes a long preface and a life of Euclid. The thirteen books of the Elements are followed by the Phaenomena, Specularia etc. The
volume itself is a first rate example of the Venetian book of the time. There is an elaborate title-page with the printer’s well known cut
of John the baptist at the foot. The first page of the text has a fine border, and the larger initial letters are a charming set depicting
children playing.... In 1510 some of the same sheets were reissued with a freshly printed last page... Both issues seem to be among the
rarest of early Euclids” Thomas- Stanford pp. 5-6. In fact this issue is entirely reset after gathering O. Zamberti’s was a very significant
edition. It was the first publication of a Greek based Latin ‘Elements’ as an integral whole, the Greek text he employed was essentially
uncorrupted and it is the first to contain translations of a number of the minor Euclidian works. It may not be as superior to Campani’s
recension (the 1st edn..) as Zamberti claims but at least it is free of the errors of the mediaeval copyists. “Euclids Elements of Geometry is the oldest mathematical textbook in the world still in common use today.” Printing and the Mind of Man 25 on 1st edn. This is
a lovely, fresh, totally unsophisticated copy, with wonderfully clear impression of the type and woodcuts, of this important work, rare in
its original binding.
BM STC It. p.238. Thomas-Stanford 5. Essling 284. Sander 2609. See p. 35 for image.

36. EURIPIDES. Tragoediae.Venice, Aldus, 1503.

£9500

EDITIO PRINCEPS. 2 volumes 8vo. (242) (216) unnumbered ff. OO-II8,KK10 moved
from vol. I to vol. 2 [Lacking (chi)4 the register and Aldine device]. Greek letter. Capital
spaces, with guide letters, Aldine dolphin device to verso of last. A fine, clean copy in
lovely dark blue straight grained morocco gilt, c.1800 in the style of Bozerian, covers with
border of leafy scroll within gilt rules, inner dentelles gilt with Greek key roll, spines richly
gilt, yellow silk endpapers, all edges gilt, a little rubbed at extremities.
EDITIO PRINCEPS of eighteen Euripidean plays (though the t-p mentions only 17), including
‘Rhesus,’ sometimes attributed to Sophocles, but often considered a later addition to the corpus.
All the tragedies with the exception of ‘Electra’ are present, as well as the satyr play ‘Cyclops.’
Edited by Aldus, all but four are here published for the first time. Frequently based on myths, Euripides explores a variety of themes in his work, from xenia and the role of women in Alcestis, to
the revenge and betrayal of the cuckolded wife in Medea, to hubris and misogyny in Hippolytus,
to the aftermath of the Iliad in Andromache and Trojan Women, and a new take on Odysseus’
dealings with the Cyclopes in ‘Cyclops.’ “It would seem from the preface that only 1000 copies
were printed” (Dibdin), making it a set of particular rarity as well as beauty. This collection was
the first to unite the disparate manuscripts of Euripides, and therefore formed the foundation
for much later study of the tragedies. Much of the lasting importance of Euripides is due to his
literary innovations which must have been striking to his contemporaries. He created deus ex
machina as a literary device, prominently featured strong women and slaves for the first time,
and focussed on real people and raw human emotions. His influence can be detected in the
works of Joyce, Racine and Corneille.This copy is deliberately, for aesthetic reasons, incomplete of
the register and the Aldine device of the first vol.The binder, wanting to create a uniform size for
the two volumes, moved the last play of Vol. I to Vol. II, and then discarded the register and Aldine
printer’s device as this now appeared in the middle of the text, rather than the end of the vol.
The binding is very fine and, though unsigned, is undoubtedly the work of Bozerian, perhaps the
most fashionable of the late C18th French binders. A beautiful copy of one of the most important
of the Aldine Editio Princeps.
BM STC It. C16th p. 239. Dibdin I 524 “frequently found in an imperfect or indifferent condition”.
Adams E 1030. Renouard 43:10 “première et rare édition d’Euripide”. Brunet II 1095 “Cette édition
est recherchée et les beaux exemplaires se trouvent difficilement.”
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AN EARLY CELEBRATION OF GUTENBERG’S PRINTING PRESS,
37 EUSEBIUS, Caesarius. Chronicon.Venice, Erhard Ratdolt, 13 September 1483.

£9750

4to.181 unnumbered ll. (xii); a7, b-v8 x10 lacking blank preceding text. Tables in Gothic letter in double column, introductory
text in Roman; chronicle multi-column within printed line rules, in red and black throughout. Striking white on black leaf and
tendril initials, some very large, occasional C16 and C17 marginalia, slightly shaved. A thick paper copy, fine and large in C17
vellum over boards, gilt morocco label, marbled edges, head of spine slightly torn, light stain to blank outer margin of verso
of last; in exceptional condition.
An extremely handsome incunable copy, beautifully designed and printed, of the second and last early edition of Eusebius’ great
chronicle of world events with extensive continuations up to the end of 1481. The additions are principally the work of Matthaeus
Palmerius and Boninus Mombritius and are significantly fuller than in the Milan edn. of c.1474. The text was also edited here for the
first time by Johannes Santritter.The most celebrated new addition is for the year 1457, recording the invention of an ingenious way of
printing books, by a learned German, Joannes Gutenberg, some seventeen years earlier -“to whom literature will always be indebted”.
Eusebius (c. 260-340) is known as the ‘Father of Church history’; he was responsible for the single most important ecclesiastical history
produced in the ancient world. Frank, discriminating, incredulous and trustworthy, unlike many of his contemporaries he was interested
in the reporting of fact not in sensationalism or in making a case.These attributes served Eusebius well in his chronicle, which originally
went down to the first quarter of the 4th century.The first part contains an epitome of universal history, and the second, chronological
tables relating the royal succession in various nations accompanied by notes describing and dating historical events. St. Jerome first
revised the second book (the present work) and continued it down to his own day; this with a few fragments of the original Greek was
all that had come down to us until an Armenian version was discovered in the C19th. The Chronicon is first of interest in depicting an
early medieval view of world events in which the concept of ancient and modern and eastern and western are without meaning, but
also, especially in the later period for its pithy, insightful comments on men and events, enabling us to glimpse them briefly through the
eyes of their contemporaries.
BMC V 287-88. Goff E 117. Hain 6717. GKW 9433.
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38. FICINO, Marcilio. De triplici vita (with) Apologia (and) Annotatio. [Basel], [Johann Amerbach], [not after 1498].
£12500
4to. 100 unnumbered ll. [a-l8, m-n6]. Roman letter with Gothic head-lines. Contemporary annotation to a few ll. including
index hands. Light age yellowing, occasional oil splashes to the margins of a few ll., a very crisp, clean and well-margined copy
in contemporary ruled and blind-rolled half-pigskin over oak boards, ink stain to lower pigskin with small hole, slight tear to
spine at tail, original brass clasp.
A handsome copy of the second Basel edition of Marsilio Ficino’s (1433-99) ‘Three Books on Life’, dedicated to his patron Cosimo
de’Medici. For the famous translator of Plato, and of the hermetic philosophers from ancient Egypt, this was a slight departure from
high scholarship into the realm of popular writing that blended folk remedies with the classics, or as the author himself writes, ‘Galen,
physician of Bodies, and Plato, physician of souls.’The first book ‘On Healthy Life’ considers black bile, the cause of madness and melancholy, but as Ficino argues, the only bodily substance that engenders profound thought, and thus the origin of genius. In this way Ficino’s
book is not only a ‘Treatise on Healthy Living for the Learned’ as he calls it, but the first to defend the temperamental genius because
“it sometimes helps to be a little crazy”(Kaske cit. infr.). After arguing “Why Melancholics are Intelligent” Ficino’s final chapters of Book
1 provide remedies for rheum, phlegm, stomach aches, and headaches: the side-affects of melancholy. The second book ‘On Long Life’
continues in this vein with a advice on diet, exercise, and daily habit, (sometimes suspect: ‘we should avoid both continual thinking and
sexual intercourse’) in order to leave a happy and healthy life. The final six chapters are addressed to the elderly, with one chapter
dedicated to the uses of rose-honey, probably the earliest known superfood, and another on the significance of art and music to the
well-lived life. Book Three radically changes pace from treatments for the body to consultations with the stars, reading something like a
New Age Self-Help Book, i.a. “How We Should Use the Planets in Medicines”, “Seven Ways in Which We Can Accommodate Ourselves to
Celestial Things”, “Astronomical Precautions to Be Taken in Procreating Children, in Preparing Meals, in Buildings, and in One’s Dwelling
Place and Clothing”. It is not only the
longest of the three books, but the
most controversial, as every chapter prescribes occult practices in the
name of therapy, for instance instructing readers how to capture the spirits
of the stars into silver or gold rings.
It was this portion of De vita which
put Ficino into direct conflict with the
Church for the first time: although he
claims he is merely interpreting Plotinus, the more blatant references to
magic are not from Plotinus but from
the hermetic philosophers Proclus,
and especially Al-Kindi’s Picatrix. From
Ficino’s correspondence in 1490, we
know Pope Innocent VIII found inklings of heresy in the work, and he
successfully petitioned his friends in
Rome for help in restoring his name
to favour. The book concludes with
an Apologia, another preventative
measure to contain the dispute with
Rome that broke out after the book’s
publication. In it, Ficino emphasises
his vocation as a priest and physician,
interested in physical healing for the
sake of spiritual healing, and repeats
again and again that he does not
approve of ‘profane magic’, but only
‘natural magic’, that of the Magi who
first adored Christ at his birth. Rare in
completely original condition, as here.
BMC III 759. Cantamessa I 2588. Goff
F-160. Hain *7063. Osler 2584. Wellcome 2257. Kaske “Three Books on
Life: A Critical Edition”. Thorndike IV
Chap. 58.
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39. FIORETTI DI SAN FRANCESCO . neliquali se contiene la vita & li miracoli che lui fece in vita. Nuouamente stampati &
con diligentia corretti.Venice, nelle case noue Iustiniane a santo Moise al segno de langelo Raphaelo per Francesco Bindoni &
Mapheo Pasini compagni, 1541.
£2950
8vo. ff. 96. A-M8. Roman letter. Title in red and black with large woodcut of St. Francis receiving the stigmata, (reprod. Essling I
312) woodcut of the Archangel Raphael and Tobias on recto of last, white on black woodcut initial. Age yellowing, title somewhat dusty and spotted, the occasional light water-stain, the odd marginal spot or thumb mark. A good copy, recased in an
early vellum antiphonal leaf over boards.
A very charming, rare, popular Venetian printing of this immensely popular work on the life and miracles of Saint Francis of Assisi and his
followers, illustrated with two attractive woodcuts.There has been some doubt as to whether the “Fioretti” were written in Italian in the
first instance, or were translated from a Latin original. The latter seems altogether more probable, and modern critics generally believe
that a larger Latin collection of legends which has come down to us under
the name of the “Actus B. Francisci et Sociorum Ejus’, represents an approximation to the text now lost of the original “Floretum”, of which the “Fioretti”
is a translation. ... The four appendixes on the Stigmata of St. Francis, the life
of Fra Ginepro, and the life and the sayings of the Fra Egidio, which occupy
nearly one half of the printed text of the “Fioretti”, as we now have it, form
no part of the original collection and were probably added by later compilers.
Unfortunately the name of the fourteenth-century Franciscan friar who translated into Italian fifty-three of the seventy-six chapters found in the “Actus
B. Francisci” and in translating immortalized them as the “Fioretti”, remains
unknown. ... It has been surmised that the translator was a Florentine. However this may be, the vernacular version is written in the most limpid Tuscan
and is reckoned among the masterpieces of Italian literature. ....The “Fioretti”
have been described as “the most exquisite expression of the religious life
of the Middle ages”.That perhaps which gives these legends such a peculiar
charm, is what may be called their atmosphere; they breathe all the delicious
fragrance of the early Franciscan spirit. Nowhere can there be found a more
childlike faith, a livelier sense of the supernatural, or a simpler literalness in
the following Christ than in the pages of the “Fioretti”, which more than any
other work transport us to the scenes amid which St. Francis and his first
followers live, and enable us to see them as they saw themselves. ... In Italy
the “Fioretti” have always enjoyed an extraordinary popularity; indeed, this
‘liber aureus’ is said to have been more widely read there than any book, not
excepting even the Bible or the Divine Comedy. Certain it is that the “Fioretti”
have exercised an immense influence forming in the popular conception of
St. Francis and his companions.” Catholic Encyclopedia. However few copies
have survived.This edition is particularly rare, Edit 16 gives one location only
in Italy, at Ferrara, worldcat finds no other.
CNCE 41979. Not in BM STC It. or Sander.

40. FITZHERBERT, Thomas. The First [and second] part of a treatise concerning policy and religion. n.pl. [Douai], n. pr. [L. Kellan and P. Auroi], 1606, 1610.
£2750
FIRST EDITIONS, 2 vols, 4to. pp (lii) 461 (i) + (xxiv) 697 (xix). Roman letter, titles within typographical border (second repaired at fore edge) woodcut initials and ornaments. First t.p. mounted, light age yellowing, the occasional minor mark, stain
or spot. Good clean copies, upper margin to second part a bit tight in places, in mid C17 panelled calf, slightly worn in the
usual places, edges speckled red.
First editions of both parts of this anti-Machiavellian classic which enjoyed the remarkable distinction of being admired by both Catholics
and Protestants. Fitzherbert was the heir of a distinguished recusant family, the grandson of the noted jurist Sir Anthony Fitzherbert and
a zealous defender of English Catholicism. In 1572, aged 20, he was imprisoned for recusancy and on release became acquainted with
Parsons and Campion. In 1588 on the death of his wife, he removed to Spain and was active in the affairs of Catholic exiles and at one
point charged with conspiracy to poison Queen Elizabeth. He was in fact closely watched by Elizabeth’s spies and his name recurs in
the state papers of the period. In 1601 he was ordained priest, acted for twelve years as the agent in Rome of the English clergy and
in 1613 joined the Society of Jesus. He was successively superior of the English mission at Brussels and rector of the English college at
Rome, remaining en poste almost until his death in 1640, at the remarkable age of 88, “an object of admiration and esteem, not only of
Catholics, but even for those who differed from him in religion” Gillow II p. 285.The first part of this diversely learned treatise expounds
the insufficiency of human understanding and policy, unaided, to rightly order the affairs of this world and what dangers and detriment
mankind suffers when it presumes to be left to its own devices. The second more expressly treats of the human need for religion to

39

properly order man’s life on every level, physical, social, political as well as spiritual. Fitzherbert draws numerous examples from history,
ancient medieval and modern, from classical philosophy and from the Bible, the Fathers and the doctrine of the Church. Unlike most of
his other works it is not overtly a sectarian polemic but a refutation of heresy, atheism and paganism new and old, drawn from both a
profound knowledge of history and an extensive experience of men, a plea for allowing Christian piety to order their affairs and right
the wrongs of mankind. A supposed third part was published posthumously in 1652.
STC 11016.5 and 11019. Lowndes II 804. Gillow II 286:2, “It is a masterpiece of reasoning and learning, and a clear refutation of many of
Machiavelli’s principles”. Allison & Rogers II 280 and 285 “Within the general framework of a discussion about political principles.This work
contains a veiled attack on the policies of the English government”.

THE DUKE OF MONMOUTH’S COPY
41. FOUGASSES,Thomas de.The general historie of the Magnificent State of Venice. London, Printed by G. Eld, and W. Stansby,
1612.
£6750
FIRST EDITION thus. Folio. pp. [viii], 579, [iii], 500, [xliv]. Roman letter. Large pictorial
woodcut map of Venice on t-p, woodcut portrait vignettes of the Doges within decorative frames throughout, large ornamental initials and head and tail pieces. Waterstaing to
4lls in mid volume (doubtless before the two parts were united), the odd marginal finger
mark, small tear, rust stain or spot; a good clean copy in handsome contemporary morocco over boards, covers double gilt bordered, gilt fleurons at corners, spine gilt ruled
fleurons and gilt morocco label, a little worn in the usual places. Ms inscription “For the
most illustrious and High Borne Prince James Duke of Monmouth. Hen: Smythe”, early
case mark on first pastedown.
A very handsome copy of the first edition of Shute’s English translation of Fougasses’ monumental History of Venice, with most interesting royal provenance. “James himself “took a great
interest in the controversy over the Venetian interdict” (Sommerville, 1991: 61), with the shared
Anglo–Venetian concern about papal assaults on temporal power explicitly raised by the controversy over the Oath of Allegiance in 1606. This oath “renounc(ed) the pope’s claims to be able
to depose kings and released subjects from allegiance to their sovereigns”, with “any recusant
who twice refused the oath.. liable to the penalties of praemunire”. (Sommerville, 1995: xx). Paul
V twice demanded that English Catholics should refuse to take the oath, inspiring James to write
his Triplici Nodo in which he explicitly compared the Pope’s quarrel with England with that of
Venice. ..Venice under the interdict, then, shared the same concern as England did, and in affirming its own supreme jurisdictional authority, provided the perfect example of how to act .. Indeed,
the way in which Venice became increasingly thought of for its anti–papal stance rather than its
constitution is well reflected by a translation which appeared in 1612.William Shute’s rendering
of Thomas de Fougasses’s The general historie of the magnificent state of Venice, which Markku
Peltonen identifies as being first and foremost concerned with the republic’s mixed constitution
(Peltonen, 1995: 178), in fact begins by with a swipe at present day Rome, claiming that “that
which now Vsurps that name is not Rome, but her Carkasse, or rather Sepulcher”. (Shute, 1612).
Large parts of the historie are then taken up, not by the Contarini style feting of the republic’s
constitution, but rather by a recital of Venice’s relations with the papacy, with the text culminating
in an account of the recent interdict. In other words, it is Venice as the anti–papal champion, rather than Venice as the perfect constitution which seems to interest Englishmen at this point. And
this continued throughout James’s reign, with the anti–papal work of men such as Paolo Sarpi
and Marco Antonio de Dominis”. Greg Tibbs. ‘Ventian Moments In Early Modern English Political
thought.’This copy was presented by Henry Smythe to the great grandson of James I, James Scott,
1st Duke of Monmouth, 1st Duke of Buccleuch, (9 April 1649 – 15 July 1685). Originally called
James Crofts or James Fitzroy, he was born in Rotterdam, the eldest illegitimate son of Charles
II and his mistress,Lucy Walter. Monmouth was executed in 1685 after making an unsuccessful
attempt to depose his uncle, King James II, in what is commonly called the Monmouth Rebellion.
Declaring himself the legitimate King, Monmouth attempted to capitalize on his position as the
son (albeit illegitimate) of Charles II, hoping his Protestantism, in opposition to the Catholic James,
would help in a popular uprising against the King. Due to his military success in the Anglo Dutch
wars and at the Battle of Bothwell Bridge, he was regarded as many as preferable to the Duke of
York in succession to the throne. On his fathers death he landed at Lyme Regis with a small force
in an attempt to take the throne from his uncle, but was defeated at the battle of Sedgemoor.
He was executed at the tower in 1685. A most interesting provenance and an excellent copy in
contemporary morocco.
STC 11207. Lowndes. 825.
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42. FOXE, John. Actes and Monuments...of Persecutions against the True Martyrs of Christ...London, Adam Islip, Foelix Kingston, and Robert Young, 1632.
£5750
Folio. 3 vols. pp [cxxvi] 1034 + [lacking A1, blank] 788 + [i] 1030 [cvi] [viii] 106. Double column, black letter, Roman, and Italic,
separate t.p.s each engraved with elaborate scene of the Last Judgement (McKerrow and Ferguson 120), head- and tail-pieces,
woodcut initials including large portrait initials of Queen Elizabeth I and Henry VIII. Many detailed woodcut depictions of
famous martyrdoms, folding plates of the poisoning of King John in vol 1., the burning of Ridley and Latimer in vol. 3, and the
famous Windsor Map in vol. 2, often missing, 65 distinct half-page woodcuts in total, 81 quarter page (some repeated). MS
Ex libris ‘Samuel Smith 1775’ to head of t.p. in each. Light age yellowing, spasmodic browning, a few tears without loss (vol 1:
e3, s2, ggg3; vol 2: o2, r2 (contemp repairs); vol. 3 o2, kkk tears, hhhh3). Slight worming to upper margin of prelims in vol 1,
dampstaining to lower margins of vol. 3 intermittently. A good, well-margined copy in contemporary calf boards triple ruled
in blind, old rebacks repaired, edges restored in places, a.e.r.
A richly illustrated English edition of Foxe’s ‘Book of Martyrs’, the first with the additions up to the time of Charles I, containing a separate section with histories of foreign martyrs. Foxe, the great polemicist, was educated at Oxford, and wrote the first draft of his history
of English Protestants while on the Continent fleeing Marian persecution. That Latin version was greatly revised for the English edition
printed by John Day (1563), which proved immensely popular, and influenced English attitudes against Catholics for three centuries. It
was also bitterly anti-Spanish and created the place which the Inquisition still occupies in the popular imagination. Foxe gives extensive
accounts of the lives and deaths of zealous Protestants almost up to his own day, having drawn many accounts from contemporary
documents or from friends of the deceased. However, he is not a historian in the modern sense, rather a pamphleteer on a very grand
scale; he presents a very biased anti-Catholic view, and Anthony á Wood commented that Foxe “believed and reported all that was told
him, and there is every reason to suppose that he was purposely misled, and continually deceived by those whose interest it was to
bring discredit on his work”. The work has two main themes, giving an overview of anti-Protestant persecution in Rome, Germany, and
England, as well as telling the stories of individual martyrs, such as Luther, Calvin,Wycliffe, and Tyndale; and more generally, the Marian
persecutions.The combination of ‘penny dreadful’ and encyclopaedia was hugely appealing to the sufficiently educated public and copies
were read and reread literally to pieces; complete, in any condition, they are rare.
STC 11228. Lowndes II, p. 829.
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43. FRACASTORO, Girolamo. Opera omnia, in vnum proxime post illius mortem collecta... Accesserunt Andreae Naugerii
patricii Veneti, Orationes duae carminaque nonnulla, ...Venice, apud haeredes Lucaeantonii Iuntae, 1555.
£2250
FIRST EDITION thus. 4to. ff. [vi] 285 [i.e. 289] [i], 32. Roman letter. Giunta’s small woodcut device on title, numerous small
woodcut mathematical diagrams in text, full page woodcut border incorporating portraits in roundels of Fracastoro and Andreas Naugerius, charming historiated woodcut initials, neat contemporary marginalia and underlining is some of the verse,
contemp. autograph ‘Petri de Trois’ on title, discreet library stamp of the Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland on pastedowns,
repeated occasionally in text and on verso of last. Title page with washed ink stains, restored in upper margin, small light
waterstain at upper inner corner of a few quires, some minor light dust soiling in upper blank margins in places, wine splash
in margins of +2. A good copy, crisp and clean with good margins in slightly later mottled sheep, spine with raised bands ruled
in gilt, red morocco title label gilt, a.e.r.
First edition of the complete works of the great Veronese physician Girolamo Fracastoro (1483–1553), one of the founding fathers of
modern medicine. He studied at Padua University, where he graduated in 1502. His teacher was the doctor-philosopher Pietro Pomponazzi and his fellow students included Andrea Navagero, the noted historian, along with Pietro Bembo and Gaspare Contarini, both of
whom became Cardinals. Medicine was his passion, but he was also a humanist and a scientist, interested in astronomy, mathematics,
physics, botany, geology, geography, and even the composition of verse. He was a contemporary of and friend to Nicolaus Copernicus.
His scholarship and erudition were recognized early and he was appointed to the chair of logic and philosophy at Padua at the age
of nineteen. He is best known for two works. The first, Syphilidis sive Morbi Gallici (Syphilis, or the French disease), is a description in
verse of the then relatively new (to Europe) epidemic disease known, from that point on, as syphilis, after Fracastoro’s protagonist, the
shepherd Syphilis, who offended the sun god and whose people (residents of an unidentified island in the Caribbean) were punished
with the disease, which they transmitted to Spanish sailors, and, thereby, to the inhabitants of Europe. In his poem, Fracastoro provided
a graphic description of the secondary and tertiary phases of the disease, recognized its venereal origin and its transmission by breastfeeding (though he did not seem to believe it was exclusively transmitted by contact) and suggested treatment with mercury. Fracastoro
is equally famous for his prose treatise on communicable diseases, De Contagionibus et Contagiosis Morbis et Earum Curatione (On
contagion and contagious diseases), one of the earliest theoretical conceptualizations of something approximating germ theory. He attributed epidemic diseases to living agents too small to be seen that were transmitted by physical touch or contagion. Plague was viewed
by Fracastoro as contagious, as was smallpox. Contagion via microscopic agents was not returned to as a major explanatory theme in
medicine until the work of Athanasius Kircher (1602–1680) a century later. Fracastoro was an astrologer, and he embellished his theory
of contagion with a strong belief in the powerful influence of the stars on the progress of epidemic diseases. An important edition.
BM STC It. C16th p. 274. Welcome 2396. Durling. 1631. Osler 2650. Hiers of Hippocrates, 102. “This first collected edition of Fracastoro’s
works contains his principle astronomical, philosophical, poetic and medical treatises, including Syphilis sive Morbi Gallici and De Contagionibus et Contagiosis Morbis.”. Not in Cantamessa.

44. FRACASTORO,Girolamo. De sympathia et antipathia rerum liber unus, De contagione et contagiosis morbis et eorum curatione, libri tres, 2nd ed. Lyon, apud Gulielmum Gazeium, excudebat Nicolaus Bacquenoys, 1550.
£2950
16mo. (in eights) pp. 558, [ii]. Roman letter. Printer’s woodcut device to title “Mel. Fel.” in contemporary hand either side,
woodcut initials, ‘ou-est-on?’ in contemporary hand at head of t-p with price in Greek, slightly later autograph of Edward
Stanhope to rear endpaper, with his fine Italic ex dono and quotes in Greek from Epicharmus and others, some marginal
annotations and underlining also in his hand, acquisition note in another hand, illegible, dated 1608 beneath Stanhope’s, small
library stamp to blank verso of title, presentation bookplate from Dr. Wade on front pastedown, rear pastedown from a
C14th English vellum ms. Bible leaf, Exodus 15, rubricated in red and blue with pen-work initials with long flourishes. Light
age yellowing, title dusty, light water-staining to final leaves. A very good copy, crisp and clean in contemporary English blindtooled calf, covers triple bind ruled to a panel design, blind fleurons to corners of outer panel, the cypher W to central panels,
expertly rebacked with original spine remounted, corners restored.
Second edition of Fracastoro’s important work on the germ theory of infectious disease, in a charming contemporary English binding
with interesting early English provenance. “Although his medical poem on syphilis is perhaps more widely known, the present work is a
far more important contribution to science, establishes Fracastoro as one of the foremost scientists of all time, and earns him the title
of founder of modern epidemiology. De contagione contains the first scientifically reasoned statement of the true nature of infection,
contagion, and the germ theory of disease and is the foundation of all modern views on the nature of infectious diseases.The influence
of Fracastoro’s ideas was evident during the seventeenth and eighteenth centuries in the work of Francesco Redi, Giovanni Maria Lancisi,
and Antonio Vallisnieri as they contributed to a greater understanding of the nature of infection. Fracastoro’s influence is also clearly
reflected in the work of such modern scientists as Louis Pasteur, Joseph Lister, and Robert Koch as they broadened and furthered man’s
knowledge of infectious diseases De contagione consists of three books. In the first book Fracastoro presents his germ theory of disease
and discusses the three ways that infectious diseases are transmitted. 1) by simple contact, 2) by indirect contact with what he called
fomites - objects that are not in themselves harmful but are able to harbor pathogenic micro-organisms and spread infection and 3)
by transmission from a distance or through the air. In book two he explains the clinical signs of a wide variety of diseases that were
prevalent at that time. He gives an early description of typhus and differentiates it from other fevers. He writes of congenital syphilis, recognizes the venereal source of syphilis, and describes its three stages. Fracastoro also discusses the contagiousness of smallpox, measles,
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tuberculosis, rabies, leprosy, and scabies. In the final book he concentrates on the treatment of contagious diseases and sets forth his
general philosophy of therapeutics as well as his specific recommendations for such diseases as measles, smallpox, fevers, typhus, rabies,
syphilis, and elephantitis.”(Heirs of Hippocrates p. 54, 101, 1st edition). This Edward Stanhope could very well be the same person for
whom “An Epitaph upon the death of the right worthy and worsh. gent. S. Edward Stanhope, Knight, deceased : and whilst that he lived,
doctor of the ciuill law, & one of the maisters of His Maiesties high Court of Chauncery ... who deceased the 16 day of March, An. Dom.
1607.” Printed by William Barley, Anno 1607, was written, as the acquisition note beneath his autograph is dated 1608, the year after
his death. An interesting copy of this important work.
Not in BM STC Fr. C16th. Durling 1637; Garrison-Morton 2528 (1st edn.) ‘This book represents a landmark in the development of our
knowlege of infectious disease’; Norman 827; Osler 2652 (1st edn.);Waller 3163;Wellcome 2394. Cushing F275. Gultlingen XI p. 6. Baudrier
VIII p. 5.

45. GARCIA, Jimenez de Cisneros . Tractatus Directorii horarum canonicarum et Exercitatorii vite spiritualis. Paris, Jean Petit,
13 April 1511.
£3250
8vo. ff. 99 (v). A-B8, a-n8, last blank. Lettre Bâtard. Title in red and black, printer’s woodcut device within four block woodcut
border, fine woodcut, white on black, criblé initials in various sizes, two small woodcut scenes of the life of Christ on verso of
last, early autograph at head of t-p another on verso of last ‘1532’. Light age yellowing, minor light water-stain at gutter on a
few quires, t-p very fractionally dusty. A very good clean copy, on thick, crisp paper, in excellent contemporary Parisian sheep,
covers blind ruled to a ‘gril de St. Laurent’ design with blind rolls of thistles and acorns, spine with three blind ruled raised
bands, corners a little worn, early repairs to head and tail of spine, remains of ties.
Very rare early printing of these treatises by the Spanish Franciscan Garcia de Cisneros, both important precursors of Spanish classical
mysticism which had a profound influence on the ‘Spiritual Exercises’ of St. Ignatius Loyola, itself one of the most influential works of the
C16th. “Fray Garcia Jimenez de Cisneros (1455-1510) was a first cousin of a Franciscan, Cardinal Francisco de Cisneros, right arm of
the Catholic Kings in the religious reform of the peninsula. In 1493 together with thirteen other monks from the monastery of St. Benedict of Valladolid, he had arrived at Montserrat with a mission of reform. In 1499 he installed the first printing press in the monastery
and in 1500 brought out his two major works: the ‘Ejercitatorio de Vida Espiritual’ and the ‘Directorio de las Horas Canonicas’. Neither
.. are strictly speaking original works, but skillful compilations from the authors from the Middle Ages and the Devotio Moderna. Among
these, five names in particular stand out: St. Bonaventura, Hugh of Balma, John Gerson, Gerard of Zutphen, and John Mombaer. From
the first two, Cisneros took the classic scheme of the ‘three ways (purgative, illuminative and unitive); to Gerson may be traced many of
the counsels and considerations on Prayer and the contemplative life; and to Zutphen and Mombaer the methodical presentation of the
spiritual life characteristic of the Devotio Moderna.” Javier Melloni, ‘The Exercises of St. Ignatius Loyola in the Western Tradition.’ Guided
by zeal for reform, and convinced of the virtues of methodical prayer, García de Cisneros devised these small teaching manuals to introduce novices to mental prayer, and guide their progress along the path of spiritual ascension. A close study shows it is not a merely a
compilation, but a carefully designed work in its own right.The ‘Ejercitatorio’ is regarded as the first comprehensive Spanish methodical
treatise on prayer. St. Ignatius spent a brief three day stay at the Abbey of Montserrat, where he hung up his sword and made a detailed
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confession. He no doubt became acquainted with Garcia’s de Cisneros’ work there and later during his stay at the small monastery
of Manresa which also followed Garcia’s teachings and method. A very charming copy, entirely unsophisticated in its original Parisian
blindstamped binding. A very similar binding is shown in the British library catalogue of bindings, shelfmark c107bb83.
Not in BM STC Fr. C16th. Palau VI 98637.

46. GREGORY IX. Decretales cum summariis...Venice, Baptista de Tortis, 1489.

£9500

FIRST EDITION thus. Folio. ff. (iv) 288 (i) with both blanks (*4 and K8). Gothic letter. Printed in red and black in double
column for both text and glosses, elegant white on red woodcut printer’s device on verso of last, capital spaces with guide
letters, neat contemporary marginal notes in an elegant hand with ‘nota bene’ and pointing hands, including a small portrait
drawing of a scribe with a beard, and occasional grotesque heads, Latin inscription on blank recto of first leaf and on last blank.
Some water-staining on first few quires and last few leaves, mostly marginal, occasional marginal thumb mark, a few leaves
slightly loose. A very good, well margined copy, crisp and clean on thick paper in near contemporary limp vellum, a little worn
at extremities, some loss at tail of spine, loose in binding.
Extremely rare first edition of the Decretals of Gregory IX with the additional glosses of Hieronymus Clarius, beautifully printed in red
and black by de Tortis at Venice. BMC lists two further editions by De Tortis with Clarius’ glosses of 1491 and 1494, which are near
reprints of each other, and very close copies of this edition; both have notes in the prologue identifying the number of copies printed
at 2300.The present edition must have been much smaller, or for some reason has survived in far fewer numbers, as it is considerably
rarer, with no copy recorded in libraries in the USA or in the UK. It is, a far as we can ascertain, the first published work of any kind by Hieronymus Clarius so perhaps the printer avoided a risk on an untried author, and having tested the water with some success, printed
two much larger editions. The text is beautifully and very carefully printed with tiny index
letters for the glosses making them particularly
useful and easy to reference.The whole work is
beautifully conceived, printed in a fine Gothic
letter with titles, capitals and chapters in red,
again making the work easy to read and reference. Prepared originally by Raymundus de Pennaforte and promulgated in 1234, the Decretals of Gregory IX remained the basis of canon
law at least until 1918. Decretals are Papal
edicts that formulate decisions in ecclesiastical
law. These make up most of the ‘Corpus Juris’.
They cover such topics as usury, the treatment
of heretics and schismatics, the rights and restrictions applying to Muslims and Jews, testamentary succession, sexual offenses and divorce
and a wide range of what would now be classed
as general civil and criminal law. The Decretals,
also known as the Liber extra, a compilation of
1971 papal letters, constitutions and conciliar
canons drawn principally from the century prior
to its issue, has long been understood as a key
text for the study of the medieval papacy, the
rise of scholasticism within the universities, and
the extension of the Church’s jurisdiction into
almost every area of medieval life. This edition
is glossed by Hieronymous Clarius , Archpriest
of Brescia, who also published several other legal works with de Tortis including a Corpus Iuris
Civilis a year after this work. We have not been
able to find any further information about him
except his speciality in canon law. His gloss on
the decretals is considerably rarer than those of
Bernard Bottoni with the additions of Joannes
Andreae. A very good copy of this beautiful and
monumental printing.
Not in BMC. HC 8022; Pell Ms 5413; IGI 4467;
GW 11479.
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A MASTERPICE OF FRENCH TYPOGRAPHY
47. GUALTHIER, Philippe. Philippi Galtheri poetae Alexandreidos libri decem, nunc primum in Gallia Gallicisque caracteribus
editi. Lyon, excudebat Norbertus Granion typis proprijs, 1558.
£5750
4to. ff. 134. *4, a-v4. Civilité letter. Granjon’s woodcut serpent device (Baudrier 3) on title, small woodcut ornaments in the
style of the type, C18th engraved armorial bookplate on pastedown with motto, ‘Fortier et Candide’. Light age yellowing, title
page, verso of last and upper margins of first few leaves fractionally dusty, the odd marginal mark or stain. A very good copy,
crisp and clean in C18th calf, covers bordered with a gilt rule, spine, with raised bands, gilt ruled in compartments, fleurons
at centers, red morocco title labels, rebacked, original spine laid down, a.e.r.
A rare and beautifully printed edition of Philippe Gualthier de Chatillon’s epic poem on the life of Alexander the Great, printed with
great care entirely in Granjon’s first Civilité type, one of the masterpiece’s of French typographical history. “Granjon, a Parisian printer
and type-cutter who was settled in Lyon at this period designed a completely new and individual type face, based on French renaissance
cursive script. On leaf *2 of this volume is printed the privilege obtained for the printing of this Gualtterus de Castellione text and other
works in the new type including a guarantee of Granjon’s personal control over its use for a period of ten years ... Granjon introduced
the type in 1557 in an edition of the ‘Dialogue de la vie et de la mort’, translated by Jean Louveau from the Italian of Innocenzo
Rhinghieri. The preface to this 1557 volume contains notes on the new type, called by Granjon “caracteres francoys” (see Baudrier, vol
2, p. 54-56). Granjon’s intention was to create a distinctively French type, and he was apparently much influenced origins and success
of the Aldine Italic. Like the Aldine, the Civilité fonts include a large number of ligatures. The name Civilité derives from the use of the
type in two children’s books, ‘La Civilité puérile’, translated by Louveau from Erasmus and printed by Aime Tavernier for Jean Bellere in
Antwerp, 1559, and the ‘Civile honesteté pour les enfants’, attributed to Gilbert de Calviac, printed in Paris...This edition of Gualtherius
de Castellione is sometimes described incorrectly as the first book in which the Civilité type occurs, since the title page includes the
phrase, “Nunc primum in Gallia Gallicisque characteribus editi”.This applies instead to the first appearance of this text in the new type.
The book is highly significant in documenting Granjon’s work, however, because of the emphasis on the type rather than the text in the
privilege, and in Robert Constantin’s preface on leaf *3r. It is unusual to find Granjon printing a Latin text in type designed for works in
the vernacular. ...The verse here is of a popular character not inconsistent with the French books of poetry, moral instruction, or translations of works such as the Palaephatus in which Granjon chiefly employed the type. Extreme care was taken by Granjon in the printing
of these texts, and the result is a page closely approximating the manuscript.” Mortimer. The work is the epic latin Poem of Philippe
Gualthier de Chatillon, also known from his birthplace, Lille, as Gualterus de Insulis, who lived in the twelfth century, and died about the
year 1201. Chatillon’s Alexandreis, based on the work of Quintus Curtius, enjoyed great popularity during the Middle ages, and was
generally adopted as the classical account of the great Macedonian. A very good copy of this typographical rarity.
BM STC Fr. C16 Brunet II, 1470. Graesse III, 20. Mortimer, French C16th, 261. Baudrier II, 60. Adams G 1357; Carter & Vervliet, 6. Not in
Gultlingen.
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SHAKESPEARE’S EDITION
48. HOLINSHED, Raphael. The First and Second Volumes of Chronicles [with the Third] Volume. London, John Harrison,
George Bishop, Rafe Newberie, Henrie Denham and Thomas Woodcocke, 1587.
£16750
Folio, 3 vols, [vol. 1] pp. (viii) 250, (viii) 9-61, (xi) 183 (iii) 3-464 (xxxviii). [vol. 2] (iv) 202 (xvi) : (vi) 798. [vol. 3] (ii) 799-1592
(lviii). - Vol.1: A5(lacking first blank), B-X6, Y4, A-E6, AQ6, R2, A-V6, 2A-2N6, 2O4, 2P-2Q6, 2R5 (with original cancel), 2S-2T6.
A6, *6, ¶7 (lacking blank).Vol 2:Y5+6,A-Q6, R5 (lacking blank), B8 (all assembled from vol I).A6, B-V6, 2A-2V6, 3A-3V6, 4A-4G6,
4H1.Vol 3: *1, (third title replaced here with part title) 4H2-6, 4I -4V6, 5A-5V6, 6A-6V6, 7A-7N6, 7O3 (lacking blank). C-F6, G5
(Lacking last blank). Cancelleaves replaced, from the 1723 edition, in vol. I on 2Q3-4 and 2S2-5 and in vol. 3 on 7A-7I6, 7l 2-5,
G3-5. Mostly Black letter, double column. general title within vine and tendril architectural woodcut border inscribed N.H.
(supposedly the miniaturist Nicholas Hilliard, McKerrow & Ferguson 148), part title (repeated) within architectural woodcut
border comprising arch, termini, figures and fruit and satyrs at sides (copied from the frame of Holbein’s portrait of Erasmus)
McKerrow & Ferguson 122, part-title (repeated) within elaborate woodcut cartouche with fruit and flowers (McKerrow &
Ferguson 147), vol. 3 t-p, replaced with part title, some large ornate woodcut initials and ornaments, printer’s woodcut device
on verso of last, pencil inscription on vol. I front free endpaper: “From Lord Londesbrough’s Library”, (Londesbrough was one
of the richest peers in England) armorial bookplates of Theod. H. Broadhead on front pastedowns. Light age yellowing with
occasional slight browning in places, some slight marginal staining, a few ink marks, first title lightly browned and laid down,
four leaves expertly remargined in vol. I, a few scattered single wormholes in places in vol II, small tears in 3G4, 3M3 and 4C5
repaired, vol. III with small tears to edges and corners expertly repaired. Unusually good clean copies in superb late C18th
straight grained dark blue morocco, covers bordered with a triple gilt rule and framed with alternating gilt leaf and floral tools,
gilt flowers to corners, gilt ‘temple’, comprising columns surmounted with a crescent, at center of each side, spine richly gilt
in compartments with the same leaf and floral tools, oval laurel wreath gilt at centers surrounded by semé of pointilé tools,
inner dentelles gilt with a ‘Greek key” border, a.e.g., extremities fractionally rubbed.
The second and best edition of the single most comprehensive and valuable early history of the British Isles, which rapidly became the
standard work of its kind. Shakespeare used this edition as the source for his historical plays, as well as Macbeth, King Lear and part
of Cymbeline, adopting not only the facts but sometimes whole phrases from the text (see e.g. Richard III Act IV. Sc. II).The first edition
was the work of Holinshed,William Hanson and others, but Holinshed died shortly after, and the publication of this second, very much
enlarged edition was prepared under the supervision of John Hooker, assisted by Francis Thynne (especially on Scotland), John Stow
and Abraham Fleming - who contributed the invaluable indexes not present in the first edition. The Chronicles were the first complete
history of the British Isles (and even of England) to appear in print, of an authoritative character, composed in English and in a continuous narrative, in this edition covering the whole of British history from earliest times to 1586. Although the work borrows from earlier
chroniclers, as well as more recent ones such as Hall and Stow himself, it did not do so uncritically, and the compilers themselves carried
out research into original sources as well as using French and Italian materials more extensively than any previous English historians,
especially for the later periods. For the history of the 15th and 16th centuries it is unequalled and irreplaceable. Unfortunately the accuracy with which the chronicles recorded contemporary events, particularly Elizabeth’s negotiations with the Scots, the machinations
of Leicester, Cecil and Burley (derived from his own mss), Babington’s conspiracy, Drake’s return and the lives of certain Archbishops
of Canterbury, caused great offence. The work was investigated by Whitgift and the excision and cancellation of numerous passages
was ordered and delegated to Fleming. In 1722-23 three London booksellers republished the castrated pages, carefully edited by John
Blackburn so that possessors of the volume might perfect them.They were beautifully printed to match the original. In this copy all the
castrated leaves have been replaced, and the text is therefore complete as originally intended. The order of this copy has been altered,
bringing the English parts of the history together and placing the tables by the appropriate text, creating three vols. of similar size, (eg.
part of vol. one has been moved to vol. 2 along with its title page and corresponding table. Changing the order of the text and adding
the reprinted cancels from the C18th was clearly done in order to create what would, in its time, be considered the best possible copy
of this work, by someone who clearly knew it well enough to enhance its coherence. The sumptuous and finely worked binding in very
high quality morocco, is very reminiscent of work by Kalthoeber or Baumgarten, and is certainly from the period in which they were most
active, c.1780. A very beautiful set, that would have taken pride of place in any Georgian library.Theodore Henry Broadhead was born
in September 1741, he was given the name of Theodore Henry Brinckman at birth though his name was legally changed to Theodore
Henry Broadhead by Act of Parliament. He held the office of High Sheriff of Surrey in 1786. He lived at Holly Grove, Windsor park.
Baron Londesborough was Born Hon. Albert Denison Conyngham, In 1824, he was Attache to Berlin, Vienna in 1825 and Secretary of
the Legation to Florence in 1828 and Berlin from 1829-31.Conyngham was knighted in 1829, and at the 1835 general election he
was elected as Liberal Member of Parliament for Canterbury. In 1849, he changed his surname to Denison under the terms of the will
of his maternal uncle,William Denison, and was created Baron Londesborough a year later
STC 13569. Lowndes III 1086. Gibson 358. 1st edn. (ditto Grolier & Pforzheimer). Kingsford, English historical literature, p.271 et seq.
See inside front cover for image.
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49. HOURS OF THE BLESSED VIRGIN. Northwetern France (Le Mans?), c. 1450.

£9500

Ms on vellum, sm. 8vo ff. 71 [i-ii 8 iii6 iv-viii8 ix9] lacking final blank, else complete. 14 lines to full page in very clear textualis
hand in brown ink, text ruled in red, initials in red or blue and rubricated throughout. Numerous larger initials gilded, some
with elongated marginal penwork in red, others on coloured grounds, one incorporating a coat of arms depicting two white
fleur-de-lys on a red background, two cantons in upper inner hatchment. One leaf with amateur marginal portrait (probably
later), two ll. with large spaces for miniatures, interestingly left blank. A few with fingermarks, a good clean copy, entirely unsophisticated with original margins, in almost certainly its first binding of blind stamped calf over wooden boards, roll tooled
panels and borders, raised bands, one corner of upper cover worn away, remains of clasps.
A most attractive, simple, book of hours of Dominican use, perhaps intended for the Dominican convent of Le Mans as several locally
revered saints, Sebastian, Eutropius, Serenicus, Fiacre and Aventinus appear in the litany. However by the C15th the Dominicans had
a well established ‘Third Order’ which comprised men and women who whilst still living an ordinary family life in the world, strove also
to follow the Dominican rule - St. Catharine of Siena for example was a celebrated Dominican tertiary.This pretty book of hours small,
practical, relatively austere but essentially of good quality would have been very well suited to such a monastically inclined lay user.
There is no contemporary evidence of ownership but by the mid C16th century the volume was in the ownership of François Pinnard
whose autograph appears on two ll.The next identifiable owner was Lenormand de Coudray the great C18 collector and aesthete from
Orléans - his paraphe is at the head of t.p. The lower margin of t.p. bears two C19 autographs, viz. Hitzler Chanonie (Chanoine?) and
‘John Rolls 1824’ in a Gothic hand. Rolls was the father of the 1st Baron Llangattock and grandfather of the founder of Rolls-Royce.The
volume remained in the family until 1958. A most attractive example of the sort of book of hours that would have been familiar to most
bourgeois C15 Frenchmen and women, most surprising in its completely original state.
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POETIC ASTRONOMY
50. HYGINUS. De Stellis, Poeticon Astronomicon. Pavia, Paucidrapensis sumptibus vero heredum quondam...Octaviana Scoti,
1513.
£4750
4to. 52 unnumbered ll, last blank [A-F8 G4]. Gothic letter with woodcut initials of twelve-,seven- and four-line height.T.p. with
full-page woodcut of ‘Sphaera Mundi’, 47 half-page woodcuts depicting constellations, the signs of the Zodiac, and allegories of
the 7 planets. Light age yellowing, some browning at C3-8, a well-margined, crisp and clean copy in C17th vellum over boards,
brown morocco label, cracking to upper joint but sound, a.e.r.
Hyginus’s work on the constellations, known as the ‘Poetical Astronomy’, depicts 47 constellations found in Ptolemy’s Almagest alongside
tales from their mythological origins. Printed in beautiful imitation of Ratdolt’s 1482 edition, this nonetheless has a more sensible layout,
keeping each image on the same page as its accompanying text that gives the stars’ location in the sky.The images are precursors of the
grand star atlases of the 17th and 18th century, such as Tycho Brahe’s Rudolphine Tables. Moreover, the accompanying stories provide
insight into the more obscure corners of classical mythology that otherwise would not have survived, beginning in the north with Draco
and the Bears, major and minor, and ending with the Fish found in southern skies. Hyginus compiles information from as many sources
as possible for each, so many descriptions catalogue the myths of different cultures. For instance, the Serpent-Holder called Ophiuchus
is Phorbas according to the Rhodians, because he aided them in ridding the island of Ophiussa of its overgrown snakes.To the Romans,
he is Aesculapius, a great medicine man, who holds a snake because the same had brought herbs to him which he used to bring a man
back to life - hence the Rod of Asclepius which symbolises healing.The final portion of the book offers a similar treatment to the planets.
Detailed woodcuts depict the Sun, Moon, Venus, Mercury, Jupiter, Saturn, and Mars, each equipped with chariots pulled by animals of
allegorical significance: for instance melancholy Saturn with his scythe, his chariot pulled by dragons, its hubcaps embossed with the signs
of the zodiac over which he rules: Capricorn and Aquarius. After the procession of these chariots, in excellent strong impressions, the
work ends with poems by Jacobus Sentinus Ricinensis and Jioannes Andreas dedicated to the reader’s happiness in his new knowledge
of the heavens, and in praise Hyginus’ labors. Hyginus may be Gaius Julius Hyginus (64 BC - AS 17) a Latin author famous for his collections of some 300 fables in addition to this ‘poetical astronomy’. At the time of publication of the work he was believed to be its author,
although more recent scholars suggest a later author - or a later abridgement of what Hyginus actually wrote. On the other hand, the
work follows Ptolemy’s so closely, with its star list in exactly the same order, that there is still a case for the 2nd century author.
BM STC It. 337 Cantamessa II p. 1302. USTC 836045. Essling 290. Sander II 3477. Not in Adams, Houzeau & Lancaster, Kenney.
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51. IMPERIALI, Giovanni. Musaeum Historicum et Physicum (and) Museum Physicum, sive de Humani Ingenio. Venice, Giunta,
1640.
£2250
4to. 2 pts in 1. pp. (xvi) 122 i.e. 212 + (viii) 220 9 (xxiv) (last blank). Roman and Italic letter, historiated woodcut initials,
head- and tail-pieces. Engraved t.p. with architectural border, cherubs, and allegorical figures of fortune, arts and astronomy,
55 woodcut portraits in medallions, some signed ‘A. Salminis’. ‘Constantii . 1650’ autograph to t.p., slight tear to t.p. repaired
without loss, light age yellowing and occasional dampstaining to head of a few ll., else a clean and well-margined copy in contemp vellum, red morroco label to spine.
FIRST AND ONLY EARLY EDITION of Imperiali’s biography of prominent 16th and 17th century scholars, poets, historians, and physicians, including Vesalius, Lull, Grotius, Paulus Manutius, Porta, Scaliger, Lipsius, Gafferel, and Paolo Giovio. the British Isles are represented
by i.a. the Scots John Barclay and James Crichton (“The Admirable Crichton”) and the English, Cardinal Pole. In the introduction Imperiali
explains that the model for his “museum” is Giovio’s Vitae virorum illustrium (1549) and Elogia virorum bellica illustrium (1554). Unlike
Giovio, Imperiali had no personal collection: his book brings together portraits from difference locations, and unlike his predecessor, Imperiali’s entries are accompanied by engravings (except Bernardinus Tomitanus, whose frame is left blank, in all copies). Each biography
is about a page and a half, accompanied by poems in praise of each subject, and inscriptions to be found on monuments or graves if
the subject is deceased. Aldrovandi’s short biography is enhanced by six pages of bibliography, including secondary sources that cite the
naturalist’s prodigious works.The book concludes with a general chapter on illustriousness, including men whom the biographer had not
previously mentioned, organized by their area of excellence;Theology, Philosophy, Medicine, etc.This broader discussion transitions nicely
into the second part, “an interesting study of memory and the nature of genius based in part on the lives of the men whose portraits
appear in the first section of the book” (Wellcome). Here Imperiali makes even more of his “museum”, synthesizing experiences rom the
lives of his subjects into a meditation on greatness and how it is achieved. The work is split into three books: one discussing the nature
of genius, the development of intellect, including discussions of metempsychosis, demonic possession, and the ideal shape of the human
skull for learning. Book two separates other causes of genius, and outlines the particular types of genius they affect:: in law, politics,
medicine, military strategy, and religion. Book three discusses the signs of an ingenius mind, as well as practices behind them;
composing poetry, excelling in maths,
and exercising memory.Vesalius, Piccolomino, Robertellus, Julius Caesar Scaliger, and James Crichton are among
those who resurface from book one.
The longest biographies of part 1 are
given to members of the Imperiali
family: Giovanni Vincenzo Imperiale,
Duke of Genoa, statesman and avid
art collector, and the author’s father,
Giovanni Battista Imperiali, physician
and occasional poet. “A learned physician of Vicenza, Giovanni also practised there, after studying at Padua.
He wrote a good account of the
plague, besides this work, the second
part of which is remarkable for the
curious reflections on the influence of
physical surroundings on the development of natural aptitude” (Osler).
BM STC It. p. 442. Osler 6686. Wellcome 3394. Heirs of Hippocrates 298.
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52. JOSEPHUS, Flavius. Opera. Basle, H. Froben, 1544.

£7500

EDITIO PRINCEPS. pp. (xii) 967 (i). Greek letter, preface in Roman.Title page in red and black, Froben’s large woodcut device
in red, fine large historiated woodcut initial and white on black and strapwork headpieces, capital spaces with guide letters,
ms. ex-libris “Beatae Maria de Brolio Catalogus Inscriptus” in later hand, c. 1700, at blank upper margin of t-p, faded, another
inscription in lower blank margin, almost completely faded, substantial neat scholarly marginal annotations throughout in both
Greek and Latin, with some underlinings, in an early hand. Occasional very minor marginal thumb mark, small tear restored
in lower outer corner of a1, just touching text, no letters affected. A very good copy, with wide clean margins, crisp and clean,
in late C19th vellum over boards, spine with four thick raised bands, title gilt in compartment, in folding box.
An excellent copy of the important Editio Princeps of Josephus’ works, edited by A.P. Arlenius and S. Gelenius, which served as the basis
for all later editions of the Greek text until the end of the nineteenth century. Josephus Flavius, the ancient Jewish writer of first century
Palestine, wrote a number of historical, apologetical and autobiographical works which together comprise a major part of Hellenistic
Jewish literature.The original Aramaic version of his first work, the Bellum Judaicum, or The Jewish War, has been lost. However, the Greek
version, and the rest of his works written in Greek during his Roman exile after the destruction of Jerusalem, were preserved by the
Church, because of their general importance for the history of Palestine in the early Christian period and for the curious Testimonium
Flavianum to the founder of Christianity contained in the Jewish Antiquities. Josephus’ writings represent the only contemporaneous
historical account to link the secular world of Rome and the religious heritage of the Bible. His greatest work is his Antiquitates Judaicae
(The Antiquities of the Jews) in which he recounts the history of the Jews from creation up until the revolt of AD 66-70 and contains contemporary references to Jesus, James (the ‘brother’ of Jesus), John the Baptist, Pontius Pilate, Herod the Great, Agrippa I and Agrippa
II, as well as the Sadducees, the Pharisees
and the Zealots. His Bellum Judaicum (History of the Jewish War) gives a detailed account of the revolt of AD 66-70 and includes
Josephus’ famous description of the siege of
Jerusalem. “The Jewish War not only is the
principal source for the Jewish revolt but
is especially valuable for its description of
Roman military tactics and strategy” (Britannica). “Josephus gives as his reason for
writing this history the contradictory reports
circulated either to flatter the Romans or
to disparage the Jews (ib.§ 1). He himself
pretends not to have flattered the Romans,
though he is distinctly partial to them. He
emphasizes his exactness (e.g., “Vita,” § 4);
but his claim thereto is justified only when
he states bare facts. He writes partly as an
eye-witness and partly from reports obtained
from eye-witnesses (“Contra Ap.” i. § 9); and
he had already begun to make notes during the siege of Jerusalem. Both Vespasian
and Titus, to whom the work was submitted,
praised his accuracy.” Jewish Encyclopedia.
“[Froben’s press] is remarkable for the number and importance of its productions, as
well as for excellence of workmanship. In his
desire for accuracy Froben surrounded himself with a number of scholars to whom he
deputed the work of editing and correcting.
Chief among these was Erasmus, who, after
visiting him on several occasions, in 1521
permanently took up his residence with
the printer and gave fresh impetus to the
press” (The Printed Book by Harry G. Aldis).
Arlenius of Brabant was a pupil of Gyraldus
and also produced the first Greek edition of
Lycophron as well as an important edition
of Polybius. In 1542 he travelled to Venice,
where he became librarian to the Spanish
ambassador, Diego Hurtado de Mendoza,
cataloguing Mendoza’s collection of Greek
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manuscripts, from whose library he obtained the manuscript to produce this edition.This work is dedicated to Mendoza.The beauty of
Froben’s printing, typography and layout does justice to the importance of the text; a very handsome copy of this seminal work.
BM STC Ger. C16th p. 463. Adams J352. Graesse II, 480. Brunet III, 569 “assez rare.” Dibdin II,130 “beautiful and rare.” Hardwood 76 “it is
one of the noblest and most venerable old books I ever saw.”

53. LOMAZZO, Paolo. Trattato dell’arte della pittura, scoltura, et architettura, di Gio. Paolo Lomazzo milanese pittore, diuiso
in sette libri...Milan, per Paolo Gottardo Pontio, stampatore regio. A instantia di Pietro Tini, 1585.
£3950
FIRST EDITION second issue. 4to. [xl], 700 [i.e. 698] [ii]. Roman letter, titles in Italic. Small woodcut printer’s device on title,
divisional half-title with woodcut portrait of Lomazzo in medallion on recto of B1, C19th library label to pastedown with shelf
mark, early ms. ex libris and small later library stamp washed out at foot of t-p, monogram ‘GEB’ above,C19th bibliographical
notes on fly. A fine, well margined copy, crisp and clean, in contemporary limp vellum remains of ties.
First edition, second issue with a new title page, of this seminal work of art theory by the Italian painter and writer Lomazzo. “Lomazzo,
the Milanese painter (1538-1600), wished to give in his theoretical writings the final and conclusive argument for the nobility of painting. By demonstrating that the painter’s primary and most important activity was intellectual, and that that his manual activity was in all
cases simply an execution of ideas mentally conceived, he extended to painters the dignity hitherto enjoyed by poets and rhetoricians. By
supplying rules for the seven parts of painting that he had logically deduced from careful definition, he “reduced painting to an art,” and
elevated it to an academic subject.These demonstrations were to result in a single and complete treatise that covered theory, technique,
and subject matter. ... Lomazzo’s publications were not motivated simply by his vanity as a painter or his ambition as a writer. During the
century and a half previous to his career, enormous changes had taken place in the art of painting, which made his arguments for the
higher station of painting both necessary and valid. Painters had developed techniques and rules that could be systematized and taught
like those of the liberal arts, and they had increased the range and seriousness of the thematic matter of the art in a way to rival literature.The technical accomplishments of the Renaissance painters are still admired and studied in an age that abjures their employment,
and the full extent of the intellectual content of Renaissance painting will remain a matter for inquiry, discovery and synthesis through
many more years of iconographical studies.” Gerald Ackerman. The Art Bulletin Vol. 49, No. 4 (Dec., 1967). “It is the summa of late
Renaissance theory of art, a book Schlosser called the ‘bible of Mannerism’. ..Lomazzo’s art theory reached many readers... Still in the
sixteenth century a translation of the Trattato appeared in Oxford, “englished by Richard Haydock, student of Physick” (1598). A treatise
by the English miniature painter Richard Hilliard is so closely related to the Trattato that it has been considered a paraphrase of
Lomazzo’s text. Here was finally the longed -for, articulate, complete system of painting - and Lomazzo constructed a system
perfectly fitting the intellectual and emotional atmosphere prevailing among the public he addressed. His claim to providing a
system rests, to begin with , on what he believes to be a complete
enumeration of the constituents, or “parts” of paintings.The art of
producing images consists of seven parts, and to each of them a
book of the Trattato is devoted.” Moshe Barasch. ‘Theories of Art:
From Plato to Winckelmann’. The book is also full of first-hand
information about Milanese artists, quoting extensively from lost
sources.The seventh and final book includes a veritable dictionary
of the iconography of the period. A lovely copy of this important
first edition.
BM STC C16 It., p. 391. Brunet, III, 1148 ‘Estimés et peu communs’.
Comolli, A. Bib. storico-critica dell’architettura civile, I, p. 18-24.
Fowler, 186. Cicognara 159-161. Berlin Kat 4612..
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54. MACHIAVELLI, Niccolo. Machiavels Discourses upon the first decade of T. Livius London, Thomas Paine for William Hills
and Daniel Pakeman, to bee sold in little Brittaine at the white Horse, and at the Rainbow neere the Inner Temple, 1636.
£3250
FIRST EDITION thus. 12 mo. [xlvi], 646, [ii]. A12, a12, B12(-B1), C-2E12. First and last leaves blank. B1 cancelled, the correct
text is printed on preceding a11-12. Roman letter, some Italic, text within box rule. Small woodcut initials and typographical
ornaments, early autograph “W. Percival” on verso of title, early shelf marks on pastedown, contemporary acquisition note
on fly “Lond 6d ** 2s - 4d”. Light age yellowing, the very occasional mark or spot, tiny single wormhole in lower blank margin.
A very good copy, crisp and clean with good margins, in contemporary English calf, covers bordered with triple blind rule, flat
spine with double blind rules and gilt title, a.e.r. head and tail of spine and joints with expert repairs.
First translation into English of Niccolo Machiavelli’s ‘Discorsi sopra la prima deca di Tito Livio’ and the first English translation of any
of Machiavelli’s major political works;The Prince was not published until 1640, also in a translation by Dacres.The text is composed of
three books. In Book I Machiavelli focuses on the internal structure of the republic. Book II deals with matters of warfare. Book III is
perhaps most similar to the teachings of The Prince, as it concerns individual leadership. The three books combined provide guidance
to those trying to establish or reform a republic. However, his advice, typical of Machiavelli, includes a very long section on conspiracies, seemingly providing advice to people seeking to overthrow a republic as well as those trying to establish one. “The Prince and the
Discorsi (1531, Discouses on Livy), by contrast, appear to have been banned from publication during the Elizabethan period, though
translations of both circulated in manuscript. ... The first published English translations of these works, both by the shadowy figure of
Edward Dacres, date from 1636 and 1640.... Of these early translations, the most distinguished are by Dacres and Nevile.The former’s
are further remarkable for their rigorous fidelity to the letter of the text: not only does Dacres relegate his moral reservations to a set
of marginal animadversions rather than allowing them to seep into the text, as do Nevile and Farneworth, but he also resists more than
they do the temptation to improve on Machiavelli’s style by rhetorical embellishments. Dacres’s accuracy is not unfaltering (the centaur
Chiron, for example, becomes a ‘senator’), nor does he always do justice to the more dramatic qualities of Machiavelli’s prose. Overall
however, his translations of Machiavelli are deserving of their classic status, combining precision with an austere vigor of expression,
and rising to the challenge of the originals in a manner that has rarely been bettered.” Peter France, ‘The Oxford guide to literature
in English translation.’ Dacres states in his dedication, to the Duke of Lennox, that Machiavelli’s work would provide him with ‘a good
seacard’ and would make him fully equipped to assume a role ‘neare the helme’ ‘in this our ship of state’. Machiavelli had aimed, he
wrote, at discovering ‘the first foundations’ and ‘the very grounds, upon which the Roman Commonwealth was built, and afterwards
rose to such glory and power.’ ESTC notes two variants of the title, with no precedence between them. In the present variant the word
‘animadversions’ is printed in Italic, in the other it is printed in Roman. An excellent copy of the first English translation of this most
influential and important treatise.
STC 17160. ESTC S109049. Lowndes IV 1438.

55. MENGHI, Girolamo. Flagellum daemonum exorcismos terribiles, potentissimos, et efficaces...(with) Fustis daemonum...
Venice, ad signum Charitatis, 1587.
£4950
4to (in eights). 2 vols. in one. pp. [xii], 172, [iv] ; pp. [xii], 160. Roman letter. First title in red and black, woodcut printers device
representing Charity on both titles, large historiated woodcut initials, woodcut ornaments, head and tailpieces, early exlibris
with shelf mark crossed out on blank portion of first t-p, library stamp (smudged) beneath. Light age yellowing. Very good
copies, crisp and clean, in contemporary limp vellum, a little soiled and creased, remains of ties, early ink casemark on spine.
Excellent editions of two of the most important and influential works on exorcism of the sixteenth century by the most authoritative
exorcist of Renaissance Italy, the Franciscan, Girolamo Menghi. Both these works were later included in the authoritative collection on
exorcisms the ‘Thesaurus exorcismorum’. Menghi was born in Viadana in the province of Mantua. At the age of 20 he joined the Fransciscan order, rising to the level of provincial superior in 1598. A theologian and exorcist, he practiced in Bologna, and was known as ‘the
father of the exorcists’ art’. His best known work, ‘Flagellum Daemonum’ was translated into Italian and published in 1576, as ‘Compendio dell’arte essorcisica’ so it would reach the widest audience possible. “Girolamo Menghi’s Flagellum Daemonum (the Devil’s Scourge),
(was) originally published in Venice in 1576.This was a collection of seven rites of exorcism with detailed instructions on the preparation
of the priest and the victim and what sorts of gestures or paraphernalia the priest should employ. No magic wands are mentioned, but
the priest could make the Sign of the Cross with great frequency and drape the victim with his stole. He could use his book of exorcism,
holy water, fire, or images of the devil.Various herbs or minerals burnt in smudges could help drive out the devil.Various sacramentals had
to be specially blest - in essence, purified to make sure they had no diabolic residue - and there are rites of blessing given in this manual
as well” Jane Davidson, ‘Early Modern Supernatural: The Dark Side of European Culture, 1400-1700.’ Girolamo Menghi prefaces the
Flagellum with a vehement defense of exorcism. Dedicating the work to Cardian Gabriele Paleotto, Menghi advocates a much more
aggressive promotion and publication of books of exorcisms. He states it is impossible to extirpate this plague unless the art of performing exorcisms is fully known and appreciated throughout the Catholic world. “Worried about the perceived chaos that characterized
exorcismal activities in Italy and the unorthodox practices employed by many exorcists, Menghi set himself the goal of compiling all of
the existing authorized rituals into a manual for the use of parish exorcists. His books instruct exorcists on how to diagnose a genuine
diabolic possession, how to confront the demons, and how to cast out evil spirits, and they contain numerous exorcismal liturgies. This
concrete and practical approach was due partly to the events of the recent past. A certain ‘aegritudo’, a mysterious and deadly infection,
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was threatening innumerable victims, Menghi stated... [he] also intended to prove that demons possessed human beings and animals,
and .. argued that ‘medicina celeste,’ as it was practiced by ecclesiastical exorcists, was the only appropriate means to overcome diabolic
power” Moshe Sluhovsky. Menghi was well acquainted with demoniacal literature; the authors he quotes range from Avicenna to Michael
Psellus, from Lull to Sprenger. Despite his contemporary fame his works were placed on the index of forbidden books by the Sant’Uffizio
in the C18th. “Girolamo Menghi articulated a philosophy of evil that reflected the social and religious culture of his time. .... He tried
to arrange devils according to their function, spheres of action and bad habits - just as Pseudo-Dionysius the Areopagite had arranged
angels in his ‘Celestial Hierarchy’”. Gaetano Paxia.Very good copies of these rare and influential works.
BM STC IT C16th. p. 434. Caillet 7378. “Curieux recueils d’exorcismes tardivement mis a l’index en 1709.” Thorndike VI pp. 555-8.

PRINTING WARS
56. MENTEL, Jacob. De Vera Typographiae Origine. Paris, apud Robert Ballard, 1650.

£2750

FIRST EDITION. 4to. pp. [viii] 119 [i]. Roman and italic letter, t.p. in black and red ink with printer’s device of women playing
lyres, woodcut historiated initials, head- and tail-pieces. Light age yellowing, slightly foxed in final few ll, slight dampstaining to
half-title, later English ms note on verso listing two similar French works, ms note of author and title to fly, a good, clean and
well-margined copy in contemporary limp vellum.
First edition of a work on the invention of printing, written a decade after its bicentennial celebration in Mainz and arguing instead
that the birthplace of the art was Strasbourg and its inventor was Joannes Mentelin, the author’s ancestor. Mentel does not so much
argue as shout viz. the amount of capitalisation in the text - INVENTRIX, TYPOGRAPHIA, JOANNES MENTEL. The work is based on
the stuff of legend; a story invented by a Mentelin’s grandson Johannes Schott with no archival trail, and the local belief it gave rise to
that Mentelin had taught Gutenberg about printing before Gutenberg took his ideas to Mainz for improvement. Mentel’s only scholarly
source is the Epithoma Germanorum (1505) written by German humanist Jacob Wimpheling, who names Strasbourg as the birthplace
of printing. Conveniently Mentel leaves out Wimpheling’s argument that not Mentelin but Gutenberg begin printing in Strasbourg, only
to move to Mainz to perfect the art.The sleight-of-history is made possible by an adverb: Mentel’s translates the word ‘interea’ to mean
‘however’ rather than ‘meanwhile’, as in Gutenberg had begun printing in Mainz ‘however’ Mentelin was printing in Strasbourg.The logic
behind Wimpheling spending so little time covering Mentelin if he had been the first printer is never considered. A brief, fascinating
work that jumps into the middle of a heated scholarly and nationalistic debate between the Germans and the Dutch on the origins of
printing - a debate still not finally resolved. Mentel addresses his book to the scholar who inadvertently kicked off the debate in 1639,
Bernhard Mallinckrodt, whose ‘On the rise and progress of the typographic art’ was the first full-length work on the origins of printing (it
also was first work to use the term ‘incunabula’). Mallinckrodt recognized that the Dutch were printing with wooden blocks in Haarlem
but he concluded Gutenberg was the inventor of metal moveable type and along with Fust and Schöffer, that he had printed the first
book. Marcus Zuerius Boxhorn, a Dutchman and historian, took almost personal offense at this assertion and refuted Mallinckrodt a
year later. Mentel’s first work on the subject was an anonymous tract of 1644: ‘A Brief Work on the Place and Inventor of Typography’,
countering Boxhorn’s claims and supporting ‘Joannes Mantellus’ as the inventor of printing in 1442.
Goldsmith 921. Glomski “Incunabula Typographiae: Seventeenth-Century Views on Early Printing” The Library, 336-348.

THE CELOTTI - DRURY - THORNTON COPY
57. MISSALE ROMANUM. Manuscript in Latin on Vellum. [Milan, c.1420]

£32500

8vo. (12x16.5 cm); ff. [234]; [1]8, [2]10, [3]10, [4]10, [5]10, [6]10, [7]8, [8]8, [9]8, [10]8, [11]8, [12]11, [13]8, [14]8, [15]8, [16]4, [17]10,
[18]22, [19]10, [20]10, [21]10, [22]10, [23] 10, [24]10, [25]10; 25 to 31 lines, double column in black ink with red captions and passages, two
historiated initials in red, blue, pink, off-white and liquid gold with floral extensions along margins, numerous initials in blue or red; leaf 210
deliberately excised at early date, probably erroneously as a result of the catchword being misplaced on 29 rather than 210; initial and final
two leaves with mainly marginal spotting, a few leaves with minor abrasions, spots or smudges; a good clean and very well margined copy
in English Regency calf, covers with gilt-tooled borders; rebacked and with restorations.

A very unusual, portable missal of the use of Rome, probably designed for the Franciscans and clearly of French influence. It opens
with ‘Incipit ordo missalis secundum consuetudinem Curiae Romani’ and the splendid initial depicting King Solomon at prayer. Leaf
[99] opens with the second historiated initial, depicting Christ on the cross. The rubricated passages indicate the priest’s gestures and
liturgical actions; the size of handwriting varies throughout the text in order to mark different parts of the liturgy. Because of the daily
use of missals for the celebration of mass, their survival rate has been lower than of other liturgical volumes and their production was
much smaller than for books of hours. Consequently copies especially from the early 1400s are rare. Provenance: Well preserved calligraphic inscrition on initial blank paper leaf stating that the book was ‘once resting (olim quieverat)’ in the library of Abbé Luigi Celotti
(1759-1843), an Italian art dealer and collector of illuminated miniatures and that, in 1821, it was given by Henry Drury to one William
Thornton of Harrow. Henry Drury (1778-1841) was rector of Fingest, Buckinghamshire, from 1820 master at Harrow, and a renowned
book collector, whose manuscripts were sold via auction in 1827 in London. He was an original member of the Roxburghe Club and a
friend of the bibliographer Dibdin, who mentioned him repeatedly in his writings.
See page 54 for illustration.
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58. MODIUS, Francois.[AMMAN Jost.]. Cleri totius Romanae Ecclesiae subiecti...Frankfurt, Sumptib. Sigismundi Feyrabendij,
1585.
£5950
FIRST EDITION. 8vo. ff. (114). A6, B-Z4, a-e4. Italic letter. Woodcut of the Pope on t-p., woodcut printer’s device on recto
of last leaf of first part, second title and recto of last, 103 half-page woodcuts, floriated initials and tail pieces in second part,
“Ex libris Joannis Triludani, ex dono Dni. magistri guillimi legros. DelaMari” in contemporary ms. on t-p. Light age yellowing,
t-p slightly dusty, small tear with old repair in blank margin, minor marginal waterstains, occasional thumb marks. A very good
copy in C17th French calf, covers bordered with triple gilt rule, large arms of Louis-Henri de Loménie, comte de Brienne gilt
at center, spine with raised bands richly gilt in compartments, red morocco title label, a.e.r. tail band missing, joints slightly
scratched and rubbed.
First edition of this important work on the costumes of the clergy and religious orders, the fruit of the creative partnership of Jost
Amman and publisher Sigismund Feyrabend, illustrated with over one hundred woodcuts, among the finest examples of the use of the
woodcut for illustration. There is a short text by Franciscus Modius which traces the origins of the Religious Orders, and each cut is
accompanied with Latin verses which include descriptions of the colours of the various habits, and details of the orders. The costumes
represent the most important figures of the Roman Catholic Church (Pope, cardinal, patriarch, bishop, deacon, legate, canon, priest) and
the medieval and modern Religious Orders (among the most significant, the Theatines, Benedictines, Vallombrosians, Celestines, Templars, Camaldulians, Hieronymites, Carthusians, Cistercians, Premonstratenses, Augustinians, Dominicans, Carmelites, Capuchins etc.).
The costumes are in considerable detail with great verve and realism. Amman, whose career flourished after his move to Nuremburg
in 1561, succeeded Virgil Solis as artist for the printer Carl Sigmund Feyerabend. He was hugely prolific; one of his pupils stated that
the drawings he made over four years would have filled a hay wagon, about 1,500 prints are attributed to him. He was one of the last
major artists producing woodcuts for book illustration, as during his lifetime engravings were gradually taking over. Although like most
artists for woodcuts he normally let a specialist ‘formschneider’ cut the block to his drawing, he sometimes included both a cutter’s knife
and a quill pen in his signature on prints, suggesting he sometimes cut his own blocks. From the extraordinary collection of Louis-Henri
de Loménie, comte de Brienne (1635-1698). His madness, brought on by the death of his wife, relieved by periods of lucidity, did not
prevent him from writing memoirs which present much invaluable historical information, nor from assembling a fine library, on which he
spent almost 80,000 livres. “Presque tous ses livres sortait des mains de Dusseuil” Guigard. After his death, the collection was dispersed
by his son, also named Louis-Henri. “Au grand détriment de la bibliophilie française” (Guigard, 328), it was sold by the London bookseller
James Woodman in 1724. Books on the market with Loménie de Brienne’s arms are now rare.
BM STC Ger. C16. p. 623. Fairfax Murray. I 33. Adams A966 & M1535. Colas 120 Guigard II p. 327.
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59. MORE. St.Thomas. Epigrammata Thomae Mori Angli, viri eruditiones pariter ac virtutis nomine clarissimi Angliaeq[ue] olim
Cancellarii. London, typis I[ohn]. H[aviland] ..., apud Humphredum Mosley, 1638.
£2750
16mo. pp. [iv], 182, [ii] lacking last two blanks. Roman letter, some Italic. Title within typographical border, fine additional
engraved architectural title page with portrait of More within oval above, with figures of Prudence and Eloquence to sides,
signed ‘W. Marshall sculpsit’, small woodcut initials, typogrphical head-pieces and ornaments, Imprimatur on verso of title page
and on leaf M6 verso, ‘April. 12. 1638. Imprimatur. Th. Wykes.’, leather bookplate of Vernon Watney on pastedown. Light age
yellowing, upper margin cut a little close, fractionally trimming a few headlines. A very good copy, crisp and clean, in English
straight grained morocco c.1800, covers gilt ruled in a panel design, flat spine gilt ruled and gilt lettered, extremities slightly
rubbed. a.e.g.
Second separate edition of the Epigrams of St.Thomas More, the first to be printed in England, and one of the rare editions of any works
of More to be printed in England after his death. More translated epigrams from the ‘Greek Anthology’ of Maximos Planudes into Ciceronian Latin which, after circulating in manuscript, were collected by Erasmus and twice printed by Froben in 1518.They were first published separately in 1520 in an edition which was substantially revised by More for its first independent appearance and presents quite
a different text. Three of the epigrams which appeared in the 1518 printing were omitted and thirteen new ones added. Remarkably
this is the only separate printing of these epigrams since that edition of 1520, and even more remarkably it was published in England
where St.Thomas More status as a Catholic Martyr would normally have precluded publication; it is the only edition of the Epigrammata
listed in STC. More’s Epigrammata is divided in two parts; in the ‘Progymnasmata’, here placed at the end, he vied with Lily for the aptest rendering of epigrams from the ‘Greek Anthology’ into Latin and in the ‘Epigrammata’ proper he composed his own epigrams. Little
is known about when and why the poems were first written or how they first circulated though they seem to have been written over
a period of as much as twenty years. In them More reworks material from many classical writers and weaves in biblical texts, adapts
traditional jests, Aesopic fables, and translates two near contemporaneous English love lyrics. His topics are extremely diverse and his
range much broader than his fellow humanists, though he eschews a favorite renaissance type, the erotic epigram. At one extreme he
writes about foolish astrologers, prostitutes, cuckolds, a frenchified courtier; at the other there are reflections upon kingship, government,
the brevity of life and death. In mood too the epigrams vary tremendously. There are jokes, slapstick comedy, scatology, satiric jabs, expressions of friendship, ironic reflections, lyric moments and epitaphs. More also enjoyed writing variations upon a theme as in his seven
epigrams upon two beggars, one blind and one lame, who are each others support. There are a wide range of addressees including
several to Henry VIII, humanist friends, his children, a fat priest, a woman More loved long ago, the Archbishops of York and Canterbury
and in some instances himself, along with dramatic dialogues and monologues. The epigram on Wolsey is remarkable as a dedicatory
epigram by proxy, begging the Cardinal’s acceptance of Erasmus’ New Testament of 1516. “(it is the) vivid interest in life in all its aspects
that makes More’s Epigrammata incomparably the best book of Latin epigrams in the sixteenth century” Leicester Bradner.
STC. 18086. ESTC, S112885. Gibson 58.
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60. MURRELL, John. Murrels Two Books of Cookerie and Carving London, Printed by M. F[lesher] for Iohn Marriot, and are
to be sold at his shop in Saint Dunstans Church-yard in Fleet-street, 1638.
£14850
8vo. [vi], 188, [xiv]. 3 parts in 1. Black letter, titles and prefaces in Roman. First title within double rule border, woodcut initials,
woodcut and typographical head pieces and ornaments, “Mary Freeman her Book 1715” on front free endpaper, the same
dated “1733” on verso. Light age yellowing, margins of title page fractionally dusty, small section torn away from blank lower
margin of M4 with loss of signature letter, miniscule wormhole in upper margin, occasional marginal thumb mark. A very good
copy, crisp and clean in contemporary calf, covers bordered with triple blind rule, ink stain to upper cover, spine ends worn,
a.e.r.
Very rare, probably second edition of this hugely important and fascinating cookery book, one of only a handful of surviving copies of any
of the early editions, and one of the first cookbooks to establish cookery as a fashion, rather than simply a practical guide to running a
household. The work is divided into three parts, each with its own title page, the first two on new recipes for cooking, and the third “a
New Booke of Carving and sewing”. In its prefaces and its dedications (to Mrs Martha Hayes in the first book and to Lady Browne in
the second) the author disparages previous cookery books “the most of which nevertheless have instructed rather how to marre than
to make good Meate”. Murrell’s work was new in that it established a new spirit of cookery as ‘Fashion’, and fashion as characteristic of
the cosmopolitan lifestyle. He openly appeals to “London Cookery” in opposition to provincial cookery. “Murrell mocks official ideas that
have been circulating at least since William Harrison’s account of English food, and that at the time Murrell was writing was finding its
way on the the English stage, as in Philip Massinger’s comedy ‘The City Madam’ (1632). Hostile to tradition and provincialism, disdainful of the mere housewifery promoted by earlier texts and especially by the contemporary ‘English Housewife’, .(Murrell) promotes not
pleasure, but newfangled farfetched propriety” Robert Appelbaum. Murrell included many recipes he brought back from his experience
of the new cuisine emerging in France. “Unfortunately, the complete absence of any new French cookery books between 1560 and
1650 leaves a gap in our knowledge of the pre-La Varenne phase of development. One English cookery book does offer an insight into
what was going on across the Channel. John Murrell’s New Booke of Cookerie (1615) contains a section in which most of the receipts
are described as French (there are a few others scattered elsewhere), and another entitled ‘London Cookerie’. In the next edition
(1617), the latter is described as ‘English Cookerie’, and the titlepage indicates that the directions are set out in the ‘now, new, English
and French fashion’.” Gilly Lehmann, ‘The British Housewife’. Murrell also republished sections of the first published carving manuel in
England “The Boke of Kervyne” in the third part, though he reclaims carving as a task suitable for wives in aspiring ‘gentle’ households
and he groups it with what he declares to be the most current and chic methods of cooking. In some ways Murrell’s use of this older
carving manuel seems a nostalgic throwback to an older style of hospitality, which he compares both negatively and positively to the
new French methods. Despite its disdain for tradition the work includes many of the classics of British and French cooking recognizable
today, including such things as rice pudding (though his recipe calls for the inclusion of ‘the smallest guts of a hog’). It also includes
recipes for New world produce such as Turkey. This work is particularly rare in any early edition, only a handful of copies are known. A
very good, entirely unsophisticated copy.
STC 18303 recording only 3 copies in the UK and Folger and Library of Congress in the US. The first edition is known only by a subtitle
at the Bodlein and the New York Public Library copy. No other edition is recorded. Bitting 336. Hull, ‘Chaste, Silent and Obedient.’ pp. 43-4,
187-88. Not in Vicaire, Oberle, or Alden.

61. NORMANDIE. Le Grand coustumier du pays et duché de Normendie ... Rouen, Par Nicolas Le Roux pour Francoys
Regnault libraire iure de luniversite de Paris..., 1539.
£4750
FIRST EDITION thus. ff. [vi], clx [i.e. clii], [vi], lxxxii. Lettre Bâtard.Text in double column.Title in red and black within four part
woodcut border, woodcut arms of France, Normandie, Dauphiné, Bretagne and Rouen above, various scenes from the life
of Christ at sides, two woodcut tables, the “l’arbre de consanguinité” printed in red and black, and the “l’arbre des affinités”,
numerous large white on black criblé, and historiated initials. Occasional marginal annotations and underlinings, early C19th
armorial bookplate of the Right Honourable George Rose on pastedown, Helmut N. Friedlaender’s bookplate above, C20th
armorial bookplate of A Ehrman beneath, with his stamp and shelf mark on rear pastedown, bookplate of the Broxbourne
Library (‘Bibliotheca Broxbourniana J. P.W.E. 17 March 1949 Ex dono A & R.E’) to rear pastedown. Light age yellowing, title
slightly dusty, light waterstain in upper margin. A very good, well margined copy, in early speckled calf over boards, rubbed,
rebacked, a.e.r.
Important first edition of the customary laws of Normandy with the gloss of Guillaume Rouillé, including the latin text. His commentary was so well appreciated at the time that he was asked to appear before the Norman Parliament so they could congratulate him
on his achievement. The principal dispositions of this Coustumier remained in use in their medieval state right up until the Revolution
“There are two compilations of the customary law of the duchy of Normandy that were written in the thirteenth century. One, known
as the Très ancien coutumier (the ‘very old custumal’), was written in Latin about the year 1200 when Normandy was still part of the
Angevin empire. French and Anglo-Norman translations of it are also known.The other, called by its editor the Summa de legibus in curia
laicali (‘summary of laws in the lay court’), was composed, also in Latin, sometime between the years 1230 and 1250, at a time when
Normandy was under the direct control of the French crown. It was later translated into French in a version that became known as the
Grand coutumier de Normandie. ... The last printed edition of the Grand coutumier de Normandie appeared in 1539 in an edition by
Guillaume Le Rouillé, and that edition included the Latin text as a sort of appendix. In 1585, the custom was ‘reformed’, and after that
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all the printed editions of and commentaries on the custom (and there are many) were of the reformed custom.” Charles Donahue, Harvard Law School Library. English law has conserved large portions of Norman law, including, some procedures and its use of language.
It is most particularly conserved in the Channel islands. The work contains much of incidental interest to the social historian, including
the privileges and laws concerning booksellers and the sale of books. This copy belonged to the Statesman Sir George Rose,Treasurer
of the Navy. Rose was a close friend of Admiral Lord Nelson. He first met Nelson when the latter was a young Captain and had just
returned from the West Indies. Nelson invited Rose to go on board HMS Victory before the ship sailed for the Battle of Trafalgar to tell
Rose that, if he was killed, he had left Lady Hamilton and their daughter Horatia to the Nation. Rose was thus the last man in England
to see Nelson alive. After Nelson’s death Rose became Emma Hamilton’s executor and Horatia’s guardian; but Pitt’s death diminished
Rose’s influence and his fellow Ministers did not support her. Rose was also a friend of King George III and his family who stayed with
him a number of times at his house “Cuffnells” in Lyndhurst.
BM STC Fr. C16th, p. 326. Goldsmiths’ Lib. cat., 27. Adams, N339.

BEAUTIFUL BINDING À LA CIRE
62. PATRIZI, Francesco. Compendiosa Epitome commentariorum. Paris, apud Hieronymum de Marnef & Gulielmum Cauellat,
1570.
£6500
16mo in eights. pp. 392 (xxxii) (lacking final blank). Italic letter, ruled in red throughout.Woodcut printer’s device on title, small
floriated initials head and tail pieces. Light age yellowing, some minor spotting in places, tiny water-stain to outer margin of a
few leaves. A good copy, in stunning contemporary calf gilt à la cire, covers with gilt ruled borders painted in white and niger,
central panel with large gilt hatched corner blocks, gilt hatched central block around a blank oval, all with interlacing ribbon
work painted in niger, seme of small tools gilt, spine with gilt ruled bands painted in white and niger, richly gilt in compartments, joints and corners very expertly restored, all edges gilt
A beautifully bound copy of Patrizi’s Compendiosa, charmingly printed by Guillaume Cavellat, one of a series of identical editions made
by him between 1566 and 1578. The binding is particularly finely and richly worked for such a small work; it is made up of large gilt
corner and central blocks of interlacing ribbon strap-work, painted in black, in architectural motifs against a background of a semé of
small tools.The model for this architecturally-derived type of ornamentation may well have been the title-pages with scrolled ornaments
which occurred chiefly in Paris and Lyons printing from about 1540. The flat spine is particularly finely worked in an unusual fashion.
It has alternating small and large compartments divided by gilt bands infilled in white and black, the compartments themselves finely
worked in gilt. The overall effect is most charming and striking for such a small volume is of very high quality, and in excellent state of
preservation. It is very similar in style, though with different tools, to
a binding in Henry Davis Gift Vol III no. 79 “A Paris binding, possibly
made by Claude de Piques for Claude Berbis”. Francesco Patrizi (1413
-1492) writer, politician and humanist, was appointed bishop of Gaeta
by Pope Pio II in 1460. Involved in the Sienese conspiracy in 1456, he
was forced into exile in Verona, where he came into contact with various humanists, including the circle of Antonio Brognanigo. He wrote in
Latin, being translated into Italian only 40 years later, by Aldus. This is
an epitome of his two political treatises on monarchies, the De regno
et regis institutione libri IX, and the De institutione reipublicae libri
IX. Patrizi’s treatises on governments are considered precursors of
Macchiavelli’s Prince and was the source for Thomas Elyot’s Governor.
Patrizi however remains strangely understudied. His political works
cover a wide range of subjects including the arts, sciences, agriculture, commerce, architecture and town planning. His approach was
pragmatic, exploring the ways such matters can effect the citizens
and rulers of a state, and how they can be used for the public good.
Patrizi subordinates economic life to ethics and criticized Platonic communism for the limits it imposed upon individual initiative. A large part
of De regno deals with both the personal side of princeship and the
institution of the monarchy. De Reipublicae was widely disseminated in
France throughout the sixteenth century, but curiously not in Italy. Domenico Bassi suggests that both works were used in schools in France.
A sumptuously bound copy.
This edition not in BM STC Fr. C16th, Adams or Brunet.
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63. PETRARCH. Il Petrarcha con l’espositione d’Alessandro Vellutello (with) Rime di diversi antichi autori toscani in dieci libri
raccolte. Venice, Comin da Trino; Nicolini da Sabio, 1541; 1532.
£5500
8vo ff. 208, AA-CC8; ff. 148, A-S8-T4. 1) Roman letter, text in double columns, unusual printers device with sea-dragons on t-p
usually attributed to Guglielmo Molino at Vercelli but thirty years later (G. Zappella); 2) italic letter, title within a woodcut allegorical architectural border incorporating putti and grotesques. C19 bookplate of W. H. Corfield on pastedown, monogram
“WS 1804” date and price on fly. Ms ex-libris on t-p “Petri Dipy Regij Professoris atque Interpretis 1693” and “ J Ballesdens”,
occasional French marginalia in the hand of Pierre Dipy. A very good and clean copy in contemporary French calf richly gilt;
outer border of double gilt fillets, gilt arabesque cornerpieces with raised strapwork; large central oval gilt with arabesques
enclosing a shield with gilt stamped initials ‘C.N.R.’; interstices filled with a semé of tiny quatrefoils; flat spine with five compartments decorated in gilt, surface of backstrip slightly worn and gilding faint. Joints very neatly repaired and spine very
neatly remounted, corners restored, a.e.g.
Vellutello’s edition of Petrarch, with his influential commentary, expanded from the first issued in 1525. “In 1525 Alessandro Vellutello
offered a new paradigm for commentary in his edition of Il Petrarcha. [His] major contribution was to reorder the sequence of ‘scattered’
poems into a coherent narrative so as to square their implied story with known events in the author’s life” (Glyn P. Norton [ed.] The
Cambridge History of Literary Criticism:Vol. III:The Renaissance, p. 121). Alessandro Vellutello was an Italian writer of the XVIth century;
he dedicated his studies to Petrarch and travelled to Avignon and the Vaucluse where he gathered documents on his subject. He wrote a
biography which was printed at the beginning of Petrach’s Sonnets (Venice, 1523, in-4°).This was the only reference work on the great
poet for three centuries until Abbé de Sade’s work (Larousse XIX). The second work is an anthology of 14th- and 15th-century Italian
poetry edited by Bernardo Giunta. This is the second edition, with some corrections; the first was issued at the Giunta press in 1527.
Included are poems by Dante, Cino da Pistoia, Guido Cavalcanti, Dante da Maiano, Guittone d’Arezzo, Francesco degli Albizzi, Lapo
Gianni, and others. It includes the first part of the Vita Nuova of Dante, which was not published in its entirety until 1576.
The texts are based on original manuscripts, now in
great part lost. A beautifully bound copy of two attractively produced works of the golden age of Italian
literature obviously greatly appreciated by their early
owner ‘CNR’, who, unfortunately, we have yet to trace.
Jean Ballesdens (1595-1675), was a member of the
Académie Française and the owner of a fine library, including some of Grolier’s : see A.-J.-V. Le Roux de Lincy,
Researches Concerning Jean Grolier, pp. 90-91. Pierre
Dipy, a Syrian born in Aleppo in the XVIIth century,
was Professor of Arabic at the Collège du Roi, secretary and interpreter to Louis XIV and an antiquities
merchant. (Cfre. Mathorez. Les étrangers en France
sous l’Ancien Régime.) He compiled a catalogue of
the Arabic collection of the French royal Library. William Henry Corfield (1843-1903) was an appointed
Professor of Hygiene and Public Health at University
College London in 1869. He revolutionized hygiene
and household sanitation in Victorian England with his
book “Disease and Defective House
Sanitation” (1896).
1: BM STC It, p. 504; Graesse, V, 227: “Reprod. Ven. Al
segno di Erasmo 1541 (per Comin da Trino). in-8° pour
éd. Gio. Ant. Di Nicolini da Sabio, de la même année
et du même format”. Fowler: p.97, “The sixth Vellutello
edition, printed in very small roman”. 2: Brunet, V, 438
« La réimpression de Venise, per Jo.-Ant. E fratelli de
Sabbio, 1532, in-8.». Graesse, VI, 124,’ L’éd. de Vin., Gio.
Ant. E fratelli da Sabio, 1532.in-8°. (5 fr. Libri) est plus
correcte » ; Mambelli, 996, « Questa edizione, assai ricercata e rara, non è che una fedele ristampa della fiorentina del 1527 con qualche correzione».
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64. PEUCER, Kaspar. Commentarius de Praecipuis Divinationum Generibus...Frankfurt, apud Andrae Wecheli heredes, Claudium
Marnium, & Ioan. Aubrium, 1593.
£2250
8vo. pp [xxxii] 738 [l]. Roman, Italic and Greek letter, historiated woodcut initials, headand tail-pieces, printer’s device of unicorn with cornucopia on tp. and verso of last, two fold-out synoptic tables after preface, faded contemp MS ex libris at foot
of t.p. of George Lindner. Slight age yellowing, a crisp and clean copy, contemp vellum over boards, blind ruled compartments
on spine with title in ink, remains of ties, title and author inked on foreedge, all edges blue.
Last edition published before Peucer’s death, with a new, lengthy preface by the author. Going through four previous Latin editions, and
later translated to French, “it seems to have been the most influential of his numerous writings which were concerned with the varied
fields of medicine, astronomy, mathematics, natural history, and psychology”, (Thorndike VI p. 493). On the whole the work approves of
divination in natural circumstances - reading dreams, for instance, or the stars, but agrees with the Bible in condemning certain branches
of divination related to demons and witchcraft. Peucer’s bias is unflinchingly Protestant, denying the possibility of Miracles, and he
attributes the successfulness of relics and invocations of saints to demons rather than divinity. “After discussing divination in general,
he turns to oracles and theomancy, then to magic - which he thus incorrectly implies is a variety of divination, whereas the opposite is
true - then to divination from entrails, to augury and aruspicina, to lot-casting under which he puts geomancy and divining from names
and numbers and to dreams and their interpretation. Next he considers medical prognostications, meteorology and weather prediction,
physiognomy and chiromancy, astrology, and last prodigies and portents” (Thorndike VI p. 495). He is highly suspicious of Alchemy as a
purely devilish art on the one hand, but on the other entirely approving of Astrology - which he himself put to practice and considered
essential to the study of medicine. Kasper Peucer (1525 - 1602) was a prominent physician and scholar who studied with Melanchthon
(and married his daughter) at the University of Wittenberg where he was appointed in turn professor of philosophy, mathematics, and
medicine - his pupil John Garcaeus called Peucer the “most celebrated professor of mathematics in this academy”. Peucer’s religious
views were influenced by his close relationship with Melanchthon, which deviated from the local Lutheranism in its Calvinist colourings,
and when Melanchthon died in 1560 Peucer became a prominent religious authority. Although he climbed the academic ranks quickly,
and gained appointment as physician to Augustus I, Elector of Saxony, his “Crypto-Calvinist” beliefs were his downfall. In 1574, letters
discovered by his patron that expressed a desire to convert Augustus to Calvinism led to a twelve year imprisonment in Königstein Fortress, an experience he talks about at length in the introduction to the present work. After his release from prison in 1586, he became
physician to the duke of Anhalf, where he remained until his death in 1602.
Adams P 934. Wellcome I 4970. Cantamessa II 3440. Hozeau & Lancaster II 4860. Thorndike VI 493-502.

65. PLATINA, Bartholomaeus de. In vitas pontificum ad Sixtum IV. Nuremberg, Anton Koberger, 12 August 1481.

£6500

Folio, 128 ll. unnumbered and unsigned [*2 a8-2 b8 c-r6 s8 t6 v8] plus additional leaf inserted before a1. Gothic letter, double
column, spaces blank. Most of blank paper of first leaf cut away (as in BL copy) and replaced, probably at time of binding, 16
line text on verso rubricated, monogrammed ‘S-C’ in red and mounted, detailed C16 ms index on verso of next and following inserted blank, extensive contemporary and C16 scholarly marginalia throughout in at least two Germanic hands, slightly
trimmed in places, extensive bibliographical notes of J. Niefert, 1807 on blank prelims. Slight age yellowing, a good, clean, wide
margined copy in Northern European polished calf, spine in eight compartments richly gilt, c1700.
Third edition and first printed north of the Alps of Platina’s classic ‘Lives of the Popes’ from St. Peter up to the accession of Sixtus IV, in
the form of individual biographies arranged chronologically. It became on of the great bestsellers of the 16th century. Elegantly written
and full of remarkable information not easily found elsewhere, Platina’s was the first systematic handbook of Papal history, undertaken
at the behest of Sixtus who had suggested the work and who subsequently appointed Platina Prefect of the Vatican Library (the subject
of a great fresco by Melozzo da Forli). Somewhat surprisingly therefore the ‘Lives’ is far from constituting a general Papal hagiography.
It is venomous about Paul II, who had made Platina redundant from his position in the College of Abbreviators (“cruel and an enemy
of science”) and had him imprisoned for the authoring of a defamatory pamphlet, responsible for the ridiculous story of Calixtus XIII
excommunicating Halley’s comet, and often disparaging about the conditions in the Church, all of which contributed to its demand in
Catholic and Protestant Europe alike. Nevertheless the ‘Lives’ remains of value as the first and for some time only work of its kind and
if Platina was inconsistent in his verification of historical detail, he was not ignorant of the value of critical research.The particular value
of the present copy lies in the consistent ms glosses through which we can still discern the reaction of a contemporary reader, at first
hand.
BMC II 420. Goff P769. HC13047. ISTCL1386. See p. 61 for image.
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66. PLATT, Sir Hugh. Delightes for Ladies, to adorne their Persons...London, Printed by H[umphrey] L[ownes] and are to be
sould by Arthur Iohnson, 1615.
£7500
12mo. 96 unnumbered leaves. A-H12. (last blank but for border). Roman letter, titles in Italic.Title with small woodcut decorations, text within decorative four part woodcut borders, typographical ornaments, Bradford library stamp to outer margin of
title and 4 other leaves. Light age yellowing, blank upper outer corner of A8 repaired, small sections of lower outer corners of
B5, C6 and G4 torn with slight loss of border, a few leaves cut close, just touching borders. A very good copy in contemporary
calf, covers bordered with a triple blind rule, spine with raised bands, sympathetically rebacked, all edges gilt and gauffered.
A very good copy of this very charming, exceptionally rare and important book of recipes of sweets, candies, preserves, alcoholic beverages, perfumes, cosmetics and personal decoration, a most successful book in its day; some of the recipes have survived to be in relatively common use 400 years later, in particular the various mixed alcoholic beverages.“Sir Hugh Platt wrote perhaps the most charming
and well-written sweets recipe book of all, dedicated to the ladies of leisure who were his target readership. The art of preserving and
candying fruit had by this time become a ladylike diversion as well as a professional business -- due to the high price of imported sugar,
sweets were still an expensive luxury enjoyed only by a few. Among Sir Hugh’s recipes is a way of candying rose petals on the bush by
pouring syrup over them and letting them dry in the sun. His dedicatory poem,... is a useful inventory of sweets in favour in the 16th and
early 17th century, including sucket (candied lemon and orange peel) and marchpanes: a type of hard marzipan modelled into diverse
shapes for the table, and not always edible.” British library. ‘Delightes for Ladies’ was one of several works which Plat published in the
genre of how-to books, or books of secrets. It was one of the earliest, if not the first, cookery and household recipe book. Platt divides the
work into three parts “the arte of preseruing”, “secrets in distillation” and “cookerie and huswiferie”. His interest in the subject was in
part derived from his interest in preserving food for the navy and dwells at some length on keeping meat in brine at sea and includes a
recipe for keeping orange & lemon juice for a year.The second section on distillation starts with a recipe called “How to make true spirit
of wine.”. Most of the rest of the recipes in this section, though, are how to make things like rose-water, or how to distill thyme lavender
and rosemary for perfumes or ‘waters’. Despite is contemporary popularity this work has survived in very few copies and is very rare;
this is the only copy of this edition recorded at auction. “The reader is left in no sort of doubt about what went on in the Elizabethan
kitchen, and few could put the book down without some regret for the passing of those most leisurely days. ... It is not surprising that
some of these have survived in single copies only, and some have probably disappeared altogether ... Most surviving copies are pretty
grubby and often incomplete.” Bent Juel- Jensen, ‘Some Uncollected Authors XIX,The Book Collector”.
STC 19983 (Recording only 3 other copies B.L., Huntington and Juel-Jensen, imperfect). Bitting 373.Vicaire under ‘Closet’ 183. “One of the
early practical guides to include beauty hints and cosmetic recipes” Hull, ‘Chaste, Silent and Obedient.’ pp. 43, 194. Ferguson V p. 43. Not
in Oberle.
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FEMINISTS GONE WILD
67. POLEMAN, Jean. Le chancre ou Couvre-sein feminin...Douay, Gerard Patte, 1635.

£2750

FIRST EDITION. 8vo. pp. 181 [iii]. Roman and Italic letter, woodcut initials. Faded contemp ex libris on t.p. Age browning,
otherwise a good, clean copy in modern boards, all edges marbled.
FIRST AND ONLY EARLY EDITION of a work on the immorality of female nudity, split into two parts focusing on the nudity of the neck,
breasts, and nipples, and the use of a veil to cover the head, by Jean Polman, Canon of Theology at Cambrai. Polman is blunt: from the
very first sentence he claims that cancer in women is most likely to be breast cancer, caused by exposing the breasts to the air. In 8
sections he rages against nudity, beginning with the discussion of its unnaturalness (citing very selectively from Genesis), listing authors
pagan and Christian alike who deplore nudity (and condemning those who do not), and arguing that depictions of “du sein et des tetins”
(a phrase repeated almost to poetic proportions) are always paired with mortal sin, scandal, and death. “With aid of repeated puns on
the word for cancer (chancre) and the cut-out of a dress-neck (echancrure), he equates the horrible...cancer of the flesh with...the cancer of fashionable nudity” (Kunzle, Fashion and Fetishism, 81).Working his way from the bosom to the head, Polman separates part two,
clothe-like, into four “folds” of argument, which repeat the strategy of the previous tract: appealing to nature, scripture, Church Fathers,
and finally pagans.The core of the argument is drawn from the discussion of veils from 1 Corinthians II (“every woman that prayeth or
prophesieth with her head uncovered, dishonoreth her head”).The work is a reaction to the controversy between “women of the world”
who in 1654 were given the name Les Précieuses (the Precious ones), “because it was said they attached value to many things that had
none”. Among their interests, holding literary salons, writing novels and poetry, contributing to science and poilitics, was the fashion of
low-cut dresses whose necklines sometimes plunged as low as the navel. Gay tells us this resulted in an ongoing battle between them
and local clergy in Flanders, and Polman himself reports that in 1635 the Archbishop of Arras sent a directive prohibiting their dress
to bishops of his diocese. “Historically the Précieuses represented a form of feminism. In the wake of the Fronde they felt the need and
the duty to react against a state of affairs and a state of mind that threatened the tenuous conquests made by their predecessors...
The social and sexual subjugation of women was the first item of concern.Thus Mlle de Scudéry: ‘One marries in order to hate. Hence
a true lover must never speak of marriage, because to be a lover is to want to be loved, and to be a husband is to want to be hated’”
(Davis et. al., A History of Women in the West III p. 405-6). They were “much ridiculed but ultimately influential”, and the fashion itself
somewhat pervades French popular culture in depictions of Marianne, the national symbol of France. An enthusiastic polemic on a very
specific subject, thoroughly researched by an impassioned author whose only other claim to fame, the Breviarium theologicum (1650),
was placed on the Index of Prohibited Books.
Gay I 532-3 “Ce singulier traité de morale étant devenu très rare”; It was reprinted in Geneva in 1868 in a limited edition of 100 copies.
Goldsmith 1269. Marilyn Yalom, A History of the Breast. Not in Hull, and although it discusses breast cancer, we have not found it in Osler,
Garrison-Morton, or Wellcome.

WITH THE ROYAL ARMS
68. PRYNNE, William. Histrio-Mastix, The Players Scourge, or, Actors Tragaedie...London, Printed by E.A[llde, A. Mathewes, T.
Cotes] and W[illiam].I[ones]. for Michael Sparke, 1633.
£2750
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FIRST EDITION, 4to. pp. [xxxiv] 512; ll. 513-568; pp. 545-832, [ii] 831-1006 [xl]. Roman and italic letter, head- and tail-pieces,
lacking first blank. Age yellowing, a good, well-margined copy in contemporary English calf, upper and lower covers stamped
in gilt, Order of the Garter “Honi Soit Qui Mal Pense” encircling Charles I’s arms. Corner of upper cover worn, the same to
lower repaired in later calf, rebacked. C20 bookplate of D.G. Mackenzie on pastedown.
FIRST EDITION of a work begun by Prynne in 1624, condemning stage plays as “the very Pompes of the Divell”.The argument for the
immorality of theatre is drawn from an exhaustive number of sources which Prynne lists on the title page: Scripture, 55 Synods and
Councils, 71 Christian Writers, over 150 Protestants and Papists, and 40 “Heathan Philosophers” and emporers. Prynne apologizes in
his introduction for the length of the work, which he claims is absolutely necessary if he is to adequately combat such an “infectious
leprosie” that has spread to City, Court and Country. The size of the treatise also relates to the size of the market for printed plays:
Prynne reckons generously that over 40,000 had been printed in the past two years, and worse, that they are in better quality than
other books: “Shackspeers Plaies are printed in the best Crowne paper, far better than most Bibles”. Ironically, the text is divided into
Acts and Scenes. “Despite its unreadability as a whole this book still exercises a very genuine fascination” (Pforzheimer cit. infr.).William
Prynne (1600 - 1669), puritan polemicist and sometime barrister, did not so much live as rage throughout the major political upheavals
of 17th century England. “The Cato of this age” at the best of times, “an indefatigable and impertinent scribbler” at the worst, his prolific
output ranging from the sinfulness of toasting one’s health to more topical takedowns of Milton, lead Anthony Wood to remark: “I verily
believe...he wrote a sheet for every day of his life” (DNB cit. infr.).This work, about a thousand pages longer than Prynne’s usual printed
pamphlets, marked the beginning of his notoriety: “For the publication of this work the author was sentenced by the Star-chamber to
pay a fine to the King of 5000l., to be degraded from his profession of the law and to lose his ears in the pillory” (Lowndes cit. infr.),
reputedly because the publication coincided with the staging of “Shepherd’s Paradise”, in which Queen Henrietta Maria and her ladies
featured. Distinct from Prynne’s overall hatred for the theatre, was his seething disapproval of female actors (“imprudent strumpets”).
Not one to give up, Prynne continued to write tracts against Laud and episcopacy within prison and without. By the Civil War he was
restored to his degree and to Lincoln’s Inn, was an ardent defender of the legality of Parliament, and spearheaded Laud’s prosecution,
becoming something of a political figure. During the interregnum he found himself in and out of prison, remaining a key intermediary
between politics and the public through his continuous outpouring of pamphlets. After the restoration he lived the rest of his life according to Wood as a very affable keeper of the records and archives in the Tower of London, receiving visitors “with old-fashion compliments
such as were used in the reign of King James I”.
STC 20464a “Anr. issue, w. ‘Errataes’ on ***4v”. Pforzheimer II 809. Lowndes 5 p. 1987. DNB XVI 432-37. Not in Groiler.

69. RANDOLPH Thomas. Poems with the Muses Looking-Glasse and Amyntas. Oxford, Leonard Lichfield, 1638.

£2950

FIRST EDITION 4to., pp. (xxiv) 128, (ii) 93 (i), (vi) 114.3 pts in one, separate title to each. Roman letter, running title within
double ruled border, device of the university press on first title, wooden ornament on others and at commencement of each
text. A good clean, unsophisticated copy in simple contemp. calf spine and edge of covers ruled in blind, leather gilt label
of Lowther Castle library on pastedown. Autograph of Robert Carleton repeated on last free end paper, its outer corners
repaired, a.e.r.
First edition of Thomas Randolph’s principal work edited by his brother Robert shortly after the author’s death. As the title indicates, the
Volume comprises Randolph’s collected poems together with his two best known plays, the Muses Looking-Glasse and Amyntas ‘or the
Impossible Dowry, A Pastoral acted before the King and Queene at White-Hall’. Randolph (1605-1635) was educated at Westminster
and Trinity College, Cambridge and whilst still an undergraduate acquired as lifelong friends and patrons Ben Jonson (who called him
“my son”), Thomas Bancroft, James Shirley the dramatist, Owen Feltham, Aston Cokain and Kenelm Digby. He became famous at the
University for his ingenuity as a writer of verse and was especially energetic in organising dramatic performances by the students of
pieces of his own compositions. Milton was an early admirer and borrowed the great phrase ‘blithe, buxom and debonair’from Randolph
for his ‘L’Allegro’. Sir Henry Wotton’s copy of this work was sent to him bound with Comus probably by Francis Rous, the Bodleian librarian. The Poems include translations from Horace and Claudion, some Latin verses on Bacon’s death and his friend Shirley’s ‘Grateful
Servant’, but the majority are in English and original. The Muses Looking-Glasse is a witty and effective dialogue defending the theatre
against the Puritan accusation that plays can serve only immoral purposes and attempts to depict practicable virtue as mean betwen
two extremes. Ben Jonson’s influence is clearly discernible. The piece was very popular and still acted more than a century later. The
work is prefaced by verses by the editor, Feltham, Gayton, West and others. Randolph achieved wide popularity and was classed by his
contemporaries among ‘the most pregnant wits of his age’. His imagination was fertile and he was capable of rare beauty of expression.
His promise was cut short by his premature death, else he could have bcome one of the great literary figures of his day.
This copy comes from the great Lowther Castle library of the Earls of Lonsdale, one of the most notable noble families of northern England.
STC 20694. Greg II 547, 548. Grolier, Wither to Prior 746 Lowndes V 2045 “the most correct”. Pforzheimer III 828 “the text, though badly
arranged, is superior to that of any of the later editions”. Madan I 209:19 ‘Rare’. Alden 638/94, refs. to America.
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70. RENDELLA, Prospero. Tractatus de vinea, vindemia, et vino.Venice, apud Iuntas, 1629.

£4950

FIRST EDITION. Folio. pp. [xxviii], 98, in double column, lacking final blank. Roman letter, index and side notes in Italic. Title
in red and Black, Giunta’s device in red within woodcut ornate frame woodcut initials, large historiated headpieces and ornaments. Light age yellowing some light spotting, a few small paper flaws in blank of title page and margins of a few leaves. A very
good copy in contemporary limp vellum remains of ties.
Rare first edition of this important treatise, one of the major seventeenth-century Italian works dedicated to wine and winemaking.
The work covers all there was to know about wine from the classic period until its own day, as an English translation of the title page
suggests: “In which things that pertain to the care and culture of vineyards, to the work of the grape harvest, and the instructions of the
vintner, as well as many questions and laws are considered and lucidly explained. And not only the many types of wine but also about
the trade in wine and the attention required for its skilled use are
put forth. It will be especially useful and necessary for all the judges
as for those occupied in the forum and also for those who attend to
agriculture.With an index of chapters”. Rendella, discusses in detail, in
separate chapters, viticulture, how to care for vines, diseases, vinification, harvests, cellar work, the commerce of wine and legal matters
concerning every aspect of wine. There are also interesting details on
various wines (Falernian, Lacrima, and numerous wines of the Naples
region), the religious rites practiced in connection with wine, the blessing of the harvest, sacred feasts, including a lengthy discussion of divine
origin of the grape, sections on wine reserved for the mass, bacchanals,
etc. There are discussions of casks and the tools used in the pressing
and the harvest of grapes, and even of the kind of jokes told during
the harvest. There are sections giving an interpretation of the code of
Constantine which concerns military rationing of food (how much wine
was rationed to soldiers and how frequently). The work is prefaced
with an extensive and most useful index. Rendella was a lawyer who
also wrote several legal works, though none of them have attained the
fame of his most important work on all aspects of the production and
consumption of wine.
Not in BM STC It. C17th. Brunet, IV, 1231. Simon, Vinaria, p. 4. Camerini,
Giunti, 1301. “Un assai interesante trattatello. nel quale con erudizione e
buon gusto si tratta delle vigne e dei vini”. Vicaire, coll. 737-738: “Traité
sur le vin assez rare”. Oberlè. Les Fastes de Bacchus 918. ‘Important
traité sur la Viticulture’. Not in Westbury, or Bitting.

HAND-COLOURED ILLUSTRATED INCUNABULUM
71. ROLEWINCK, Werner. Fasciculus Temporum omnes antiquorum cronicas complectens...Venice, Erhard Ratdolt for Johanne Mocenico, 8 September 1485.
£12500
Folio [xvi] 66. Black letter, hand-coloured woodcut initials, rubricated in yellow ink, numerous hand-coloured woodcuts diagrams, buildings and cities, including Jerusalem, Antioch, Rome, Solomon’s Temple, the Tower of Babel, the Pantheon, at least
two contemporary MS hands in brown and red ink. Light age yellowing, wormhole to margin of first 20 ll. with no loss of text,
occasional faint oil stain to margins, a very good, well margined copy in c1600 vellum over boards, blue marbled endpapers,
Bibliotheca Philosophia Hermetica bookplate to pastedown, c19 James Franck Bright bookplate to back pastedown, all edges
blue. In folding box.
Rolewinck’s ‘Bundle of Dates’, the first printed chronicle of world history, is among the earliest coffee-table books to be an instant bestseller, reaching at least 33 editions before 1500. Each of its woodcuts, including one of the earliest city views of Venice with its easily
recognisable Dogeal Palace, have been coloured by an early owner in an attractive (if slightly amateur) array of pinks, greens, and blues.
The text has been annotated by early enthusiastic readers, in different inks who drew different index hands beside facts and dates of
significance, one of them charmingly exclaiming “mirabilia” beside more exciting events. With many diagrams and woodcuts to visually
aid the reader, Rolewinck splits each page horizontally in the middle with a timeline of emperors and popes. Above, time is counted
from creation of the world, 0 to 6,686, and below it is rendered from B.C. to A.D., from 6,615 B.C. to the accession of Pope Innocent
VIII in 1484 A.D. (before the birth of Christ, dates are set upside down). After the example of Eusebius, the remaining space contains
facts roughly divided between secular, and biblical or ecclesiastical history. Once history enters the common era, there are descriptions
of battles, miracles, natural disasters and inventions feature prominently: the discovery of printing is praised around 1457 for increasing
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the spread of books over the earth along with the sighting of a comet in 1472. The bottom half of the page is generally given over to
the lives of the popes. Even the 9th century legend of Pope Joan is included on the lower half of page 49. Unlike most copies these nine
lines describing the rumoured female pope of Anglo-Saxon descent have not been crossed out, but highlighted. An index of names and
places help with more specific enquiries.
Werner Rolewinck (1425 - 1502) was born in Westphalia and entered the Carthusian Monastery of St. Barbara (whose foundation in
1335 he describes in the book) in Cologne in 1447. An historian and author of around 50 other titles, the Fasciculus Temporum was first
printed in Cologne in 1474 and remains his most famous work. Its layout was based upon the author’s manuscript copy, but hisvision
was “so complicated that the first printer who grappled with it botched the job, producing an unintelligible text” (Grafton, Rosenberg,
Cartographies of Time, 31), a real “compositor’s nightmare” (Wilson,The Making of the Nuremberg Chronicle, 39, 94).The first chronicle
of world history from ancient to modern times, the book was an inspiration, and invaluable resource, to Hartmann Schedel for the
Nuremberg Chronicle.
Goff R-271. Hain *6935. BM STC XV 290 “The page-contents correspond to those of the 1484 edition and the same blocks are used. The
diagram with Jerusalem in the center on 10a is omitted. Ratdolt’s prefatory letter on Ib shows this to be his fifth edition of the Fasciculus.
See page 68 for image.
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GREAT RUSSIAN RARITY
72. [RUSSIAN LITURGY]. Service Menaion for June. N. pl. [Russia], [1624].

£4750

Manuscript on paper 15,3x20,7 cm, 4to in 8’s. 228 later-numbered ll., a7, в-ки8, к5 lacking first and last blanks (probably used
as paste-downs) and possibly two ll. at end sometimes containing a supplementary prayer to the Virgin, but text complete.
20 lines to full page. In elegant Cyrillic form of Old Church Slavonic in a single hand. Headings for some new days in large
ornate red letter, main text clearly written in smaller brown ink, original ms. side notes, contemporary ms. record of date and
origin at foot of first 10 ll., further rubrication for emphasis or sentence beginnings throughout. Light marginal water stains to
some ll., spots of candle grease in places, a few edges a little frayed, tiny ink hole in two ll., small worm trail at gutter in lower
blank margins of one gathering. A very good clean copy with its original wide margins in contemporary Russian morocco a
la Grecque over thick wooden boards, linen of lower headband frayed. Metal bosses and centrepieces removed, remains of
original brass clasps.
The Menaion is the annual fixed cycle of services in the Eastern Orthodox Church. It comprises twelve separate volumes, one for each
month. The present volume is the tenth, for June, as the liturgical year for Eastern Orthodox Christians begins in September. The text
is divided into thirty parts, one for each day, opening with the commemoration of St. Justin the Martyr and finishing with the Synaxis
in honour of the Holy and Glorious Twelve Apostles. The work would have been written by a monastic elder (who perhaps indentified
himself in the annotations at the foot of the first gathering) for use in the daily services of the Old Russian Church. It is remarkable to
have survived in such good condition. The written ms. tradition had existed in Russia since C10-11th and continued to be popular well
after the printing of the first Russian book in 1564. As late as the early 1620s many church books were still monastic ms. productions
and the first edition of the present work was not published, by the Moscow Printing House (Moskovskiy Pechatniy Dvor), until 1627
(Zernova, A.S. Books in Cyrillic print published in Moscow in the 16th-17th centuries. Moscow, 1958, 67). Of particular interest is that
this Menaion antedates the extensive reform of the Patriarch Nikon c. 1642, revising all service books according to Greek liturgical
tradition, after which many of the pre-existing copies were simply discarded as redundant, except perhaps for a few preserved by ‘Old
Believers’. All Russian service books antedating 1642 whether printed or ms. are now rare, especially so in exemplary condition with
their original binding.
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PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN
73. SARPI Paolo. Historia del Concilio Tridentino. London, Appresso Giovan. Billio. Regio stampatore, 1619.

£3950

FIRST EDITION. Folio. pp. [viii], 806, [x]. Roman letter, prefatory material in Italic. Woodcut arms of James I on title, large
historiated woodcut initials, library stamp “Bibl. Gust. C. Galletti Flor,” on blank margin of title, charming engraved armorial
bookplate of “Francisi Riccardi de Vernaccia” on pastedown, Baron Landau’s beneath. Light age yellowing, some minor spotting, a few leaves browned. A good copy in contemporary English calf, covers bordered with double gilt rule, spine with raised
bands, double gilt ruled in compartments, gilt fleurons at centers, tail of spine restored, joints cracked and darkened. a.e.r.
First edition of Paolo Sarpi’s greatest and most influential work, dedicated to James I, published pseudonymously with the name Pietro
Soave Polano, an anagram of Paolo Sarpi Veneto (plus o). The editor, Marco Antonio de Dominus, polished the text and has been accused of
falsifying it, however recent comparison with a manuscript corrected by Sarpi himself shows that his alterations were unimportant.Translations into other languages followed: English by Nathaniel Brent and Latin in 1620, made partly by Adam Newton and French and German
editions.The work was widely read for at least the next two centuries.“Forced upon an unwilling papacy by the Emperor CharlesV, who was
anxious to put an end to the dissensions caused by religious strife, the Council (of Trent) first met in 1545. From the beginning however its
proceedings were under papal domination, and, so far from effecting a reconciliation with Protestantism, its pronouncements on undecided
points of dogma and the bold front it thus put forward, gave its members the new confidence they needed to resist the evangelical threat.
No compromise was offered, and when, after numerous delays and evasions designed to frustrate the intentions of the non-Italian members, the Council closed at the end of 1563, an instrument had been placed in the hands of the Papacy which determined the evolution of
the Roman Church for the next three centuries, culminating in the pronouncement of the dogma of Papal infallibility in 1877. Only now is
some relaxation beginning to take place. The full force of the acts of the council was not lost either on those who desired a reconciliation
between the church and the new schismatics or on those who distrusted the centralization of power in Rome. It was both these motives
which prompted the venetian patriot, scientist, scholar and reformer, Paolo Sarpi, to compile his memorable ‘History of the Council of
Trent’, which was published pseudonymously in London. A member of the Servite Order, hated yet never excommunicated by the papal
See, Sarpi was the devoted and honored servant of the Venetian Republic. Like the author in his lifetime, so in later years his book formed
a nucleus of opposition to the papacy of Pius IV. Translated and reprinted over and over again, the masterpiece of ‘Father Paul of Venice’, as
he was known to generations, is still read. Ranke (286) made a minute study of it and of the Papal counterblast by Cardinal Pallavicini and
found not much difference between the two in point of impartiality, though he preferred Sarpi in point of style. Only now are the issues
debated between the two beginning to recede from the forefront of theological controversy.” Printing and the Mind of Man. The opinion
of Le Courayer, that Sarpi “était Catholique en gros et quelque fois Protestant en detail” (that he was Catholic overall and sometimes
Protestant in detail) seems not altogether groundless. A very good copy of the first edition of this important work.
STC 21760. ESTC, S116701. Gamba 2080. PMM 118.

WITH CONTEMPORARY ANNOTATIONS IN ITS ORIGINAL BINDING
74. SCHEDEL, Hartmann. Liber chronicarum. Nuremberg, Anton Koberger, 12 July 1493.
£82,500
FIRST EDITION. Large folio ff. (xx) 1-266 (vi) 267-299 (i), complete including blanks. Gothic
letter, double column, 1809 splendid woodcut illustrations by Wohlgemut and Pleydenwurff
from huge double-page city views to small head-and-shoulders portraits, in strong early impressions, fine double page map of Transalpine Europe at end. Large initials supplied in red to index
and more occasionally text, double page woodcuts stub mounted, probably at time of binding,
fore-edges of map repaired outside plate mark.T.p. a bit dusty and ink splashed, several early
ms. autographs and ex libris in blank, monogram ‘URSS’, motto etc. ‘1496’ at foot of God the
Father cut in space provided. A few old minor marginal repairs not affecting text, very light age
browning or dust soiling, the odd minor waterstain, oil spot or finger mark.
Remarkably annotated and corrected in brown ink throughout in a strictly contemporary hand (‘URSS’), a few ms additions
later. In its original Koberger pigskin, richly blind stamped over boards, multiple tooled borders of imperial heads, vines, flowers, etc., bosses lacking, single original brass clasp, arms of the Imperial Free City of Regensburg gilt stamped on upper cover
(C16th), a.e.b. An exceptional copy, unsophisticated and unrestored.
PROVENANCE
1) ‘U.R.S.S. 1496’ motto ‘my heart desires’ in Old German above (beneath cross and ‘a.b.c.’), shields to sides containing further mottos ‘he vaff. he ius and Hebrew letters and 3 steps, annotations in same hand on each page. Initials not yet
identified but ‘U.R’ is likely Urbs or Urbis Ratisbonensis i.e. the city of Regensburg.
2) Christopher Sigismund of Donau (C16) senior Superintendant of the servants of the Bishop of Regensburg, autograph on t.p.
3) Magister Joannis Schwab of Merklingen on the Danube (C16/17) autograph on t.p.
4) Colonel Franciscus de Battssin autograph on t.p. and ms ex libris 1633 on fol 1v, recording his sequestration of
the volume during the 30 Years War.
5) Joames Comerford C19 armorial bookplate.
6) Bernadine Murphy, early C20th bookplate.
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A very interesting and perhaps important copy of the first and ultimate coffee table book.When it was published the Chronicle was the
most elaborately illustrated book ever produced - almost more pictures than text, and certainly the biggest. A traditional world history it
is basically a chronicle of events drawn largely from Biondo, Forresti, and Piccolomini, among them Gutenberg’s invention of printing and
mistakenly, Cam and Behaim’s supposed discovery of the New World. But the glory of the work lies in its sumptuous woodcut illustrations
- some now attributed to the young apprentice Albrecht Durer (stylistically not far removed from his Apocalypse) and his first illustrated
book; it straddles in style and content the medieval and modern worlds. Koberger, the publisher who also probably commissioned the
work was the young Durer’s godfather and may well have deliberately provided his godson with the opportunity to demonstrate his
genius. Of particularly topographical importance are the double page maps, that of Europe is the earliest to appear in print, and the
world map one of only three pre-1500 to show Portugal’s knowledge of the African coast, as well as the city views which in many instances constitute the earliest accurate representations of those places available today. Of considerable significance in art history also,
this is one of the very first incunables illustrated by known, named artists. Apart from being the most lavish book production of its day
the Chronicle was also the first to successfully integrate large scale illustration and text. About 400 copies of this monument of printing
are believed to survive.
The continuous and systematic annotations on every page of the volume represent or indicate mainly textual corrections, often very
minor, suggesting (but no more) a proof read or editorial copy.The initials S.S. which appear in ms dated 1496 are also those of Sebald
Schreyer the financial patron of the undertaking - though his personal connexion was with Nuremberg rather than Regensburg. Much
further study of this copy is required.
BMC III 437. Goff S307. Fairfax Murray 394. Alden 493/21. Campbell ‘The Earliest Printed Maps,’ 1987.
See front and back cover, inside back cover, for images.
WITCHES DO EXIST

75. SPRENGER, Jacob and KRÄMER, Heinrich. Malleus maleficarum [and other works]. Lyon, sump. Claudii Landry, 1620.
£4,950
8vo. Three parts in two vols. pp. 1) [xxiv], 540. 2) [xvi] 9-317 (iii) last blank. 3) (xii) 506 (xxxii) Last three blank. Roman letter,
some Italic. All three t-ps in red and black, with woodcut printer’s device, small woodcut initials, head and tail pieces, contemporary ms. ex dono from a religious institution? in Blaye to the ‘Fribus Recollectorum Burdigala’ on front free e-ps of both
vols, ‘Ex Libris Recollectorum Burdigala’ at head of both titles. Light age yellowing, some quires browned, (poor quality paper)
light waterstain to later leaves of part 2, and at the beginning of vol. 2, the odd marginal spot. Good unsophisticated copies,
clean, in contemporary limp vellum, remains of ties.
Excellent and rare edition of Sprenger’s “Hammer of the witches”, with very extensive additions, a witch-hunters manual, vastly augmented with many of the most important contemporary texts on witches, demons, exorcisms, etc. creating the most up to date and
complete work on the subject; a veritable witchcraft encyclopedia. The works, brought together in this volume, are for the most part
extremely rare in themselves. Sprenger’s work became the standard textbook on witchcraft, especially in France and Germany. Sprenger
was the Dominican inquisitor at Cologne at the end of the C15 and Krämer in Upper Germany. Together they compiled this professional manual for witchfinders. The work sets out in considerable detail the evidence for witchcraft, the rules for discovering it and the
procedures for punishment. The earlier medieval church had regarded all belief in witchcraft as heretical and doubted its existence;
during the C14, under the influence of scholasticism, demonology and allied subjects became increasingly studied, by the mid C15 their
possibility had become an accepted reality and the Inquisition was entrusted with their extirpation.The first edition of the present work
followed on closely from Sixtus IV’s famous bull on witchcraft. The inquisitors’ activity in rooting out witchcraft actually exaggerated its
prevalence in the popular mind and as the clamour against it increased so did the number of ‘cases’.The era of persecution had begun.
The present work became the classic handbook from which the tortured victim could be plied with authoritative questions necessary for
establishing guilt or innocence, or extracting confessions. This 1620 edition includes not just the Malleus Maleficarum itself but fifteen
other demonological texts (listed below) such as the short commentary on the “Malleus Maleficarum” by the Franciscan theologian
and jurist Alfonso de Castro (1495– 1558), in which he argued that the practice of magic was a form of heresy, punishable by death
at the stake.The work was widely referred to throughout the European witch trials, and became known as the “Bible of witch-hunting.”
This edition was issued at a time when the witch-hunts in France, Germany, and Switzerland were still widely practiced, and the addition of so many further texts, covering all aspects of demonology, would have been most useful to the inquisitor. The complete list of
works included is as folows:Vol. I: Sprenger and Kramer. Malleus Maleficarum. Nider, John. Formicarius de maleficiis.Vol. II: Basin, Bernard.
De Artibus magicis. Moliter, Ulrich. Dialogus de Lamiis and De Pythonicis mulieribus. Gerson, John. De Probatione Spirituum. Murner,
O.M., Thomas. De Pythonico Contractu. Bartolomeus de Spina. Quaestio de Stigibus seu Maleficiis and Apologia quadruplex de Lamiis
contraIo. Francisum Ponzinibium. Vol III. Anania, Giovanni Lorenzo. De Natura Daemonum. Bernard of Como, De Strigibus. (With the
annotations of Frencesco Peña.). Vignati Ambrogio De Lamiis seu Strigibus (With the annotations of Frencesco Peña.). Gerson, John. De
erroribus circa artem magicam reprobatis. Leone, Giovanni Francesco. De Sortilegiis. Simancus, Iago. De Lamiis. Castro, Alfonso. De impia
Sortilegarum, Maleficarum & Lamiarum haeresi. Grilland, Paul. De Sortilegiis.
Not in BM STC Fr. C17 or in Caillet though he describes the four other editions of this collection he has seen as ‘Rarissme ... et excessivement recherchées. Très curieux recueil de Traités de Sorcellerie, par des auteurs, pour la plupart peu répandus et difficiles à trouve
séparément”. Graesse Bibl. mag. 32. Rosenthal 8718 (1604).
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WITCHES DO NOT EXIST
76. SCOT, Reginald. The discoverie of witchcraft, wherein the lewde dealing of witches and witchmongers is notablie detected...London, William Brome, 1584.
£57500
FIRST EDITION. 4to in 8’s. pp. [xxviii] 352 [iv] 353-560 [xvi]. Black letter, Roman and Italic, with side-notes, woodcut historiated initials, head- and tail-pieces, 4 unnumbered pp. of full-page woodcut engravings between 352-353, 5 pp. of woodcut
astrological diagrams on pp 397-401. Light age browning, t.p. slightly dusty and repaired at head with some loss to ornament,
repairs to margins of a few ll. throughout with no loss to text, occasional light foxing, a good, clean copy in early c19 crushed
morocco, covers gilt-stamped with arms of the Society of Writers to the Signet within panel triple-ruled in gilt with corner
flourishes, spine in gilt with five raised bands, a.e.g.
FIRST AND ONLY EARLY EDITION of the definitive treatise denying the existence of witches, to such an extent that it is also considered
the major source for early attitudes toward, and rituals of, witchcraft, citing no less than 212 authors as well as examples from the courts
of law in England. Scot is as sharp as he is humane in his attack on “witchmongers” who seek “to pursue the poore, to accuse the simple,
and to kill the innocent”, pointing out how unreasonable it is to accuse vulnerable persons of having “power which onelie apperteineth
to God”. The first four books list the procedures of identifying witches and using torture to procure confession, found in the Malleus
Malificarum as well as Jean Bodin’s work. Scot quotes heavily form his sources, and refutes them only after. He suggests to his readers
that they skip the next book, which discusses in detail the many “filthie and bawdie matters” that cling to belief in witchcraft, such as
sex with the devil, “how maides hauing yellow haire are most comred with Incubus”, and including excerpts from Chaucer. Next, Scot
attacks beliefs in transformation into animals,
transportation by air, and control of the weather.
References to the Book of Job in this section leads
to lengthy discussion of witchcraft as mentioned
throughout Scripture, working from the Old Testament to the pagan origins of augery and astrology. The twelfth book deals with the full gamut of
charms and spells, from Hebrew to English, and
book 13 follows up with an inventory of materials
used in magic: animals (toads and cats), minerals,
crystal balls, and more relevant to modern magicians, instructions on tying trick knots, every manner of juggling, how “to make one danse naked”,
and how “to thurst a bodkin into your head without
hurt” (these “trick” instruments including bodkins
and knives are illustrated on the four unnumbered
pages of woodcuts). The final portion, and the majority of the book, considers the art of conjuring
devils and spirits, including woodcuts depicting the
proper symbols and commands, used to command
spirits, and cause or prevent demonic possession.
This section also takes into account the history
of exorcism, and the laws surrounding it, of the
Catholic Church. The book ends with a chapter-bychapter summary of topics. Reginald Scot (1538?
- 1599) never seems to have completed his degree
at Hart Hall, Oxford, where he studied law, and
he spent his life instead managing his property in
the countryside of Kent. He was the author of only
two works, both significant in their own right: the
“Perfect Platform of a Hop-garden”, the first practical treatise of its kind in England, and this, the
more celerated of the two. The Discoverie elicited
several heated responses from George Gifford and
Henry Perkins, and even Meric Casaubon later
wrote against Scot. Copies of this edition are rare,
because the book seriously displeased King James I
upon publication.While the book was well received
on the continent and appeared in Dutch editions
of 1609 and 1637, it was not printed in England
again until 1651.
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STC 21864. Caillet III 10061. Graesse p. 58. “...This learned and curious work, with which Shakespeare was evidently acquainted, is frequently quoted by Steevens, Malone, Douce, &c.” Lowndes VI 2221 Thorndike VI p. 529. DNB XVII p. 1001. Not in Pforzheimer or Groiler.

77. [ST. BERNARD]. Sermoni diuotissimi ad vna venerabel sua sorella monacha... Venice, per Bernardino de viano vercelese,
1529 adi vintisete nouenbrio.
£4250
8vo. ff. CXIX, [i]. Roman letter. Large woodcut on title, representing St. Bernard seated giving a book to a nun with the words
‘Omnia Vanitas’, repeated on recto of last, (reproduced Essling), small white on black floriated initials. Light age yellowing with
some mostly marginal spotting, a few quires lightly browned, the occasional small marginal mark. A good copy in fine contemporary calf gilt “a la cire”, covers double blind and gilt ruled to a panel design, gilt fleur de lys to corners of outer panel,
infilled in red, central panel with ornate gilt interlacing strap-work design infilled in green, red, yellow and white, with semé of
pointillé tooling at center and sides, expertly re-backed to match, remains of ties, all edges richly gilt and gauffered.
A lovely ‘reliure mosaiquée à la cire’ perhaps from a Lyonese workshop, the principal source of production of these charming and colourful bindings during the reigns of Francis I and Henry II. Although the style originated in Italy, where it was a conscious attempt to recover
part of the decorative splendour of ancient Rome, it came to typify the elegance of the French Renaissance. For a short period in the
middle of the C16 the use of enameled inlays (or onlays) was the height of French bibliophilic fashion espoused with enthusiasm by
the grandest patrons - Grolier, Henry II, Catherine de Medici and practised only by a handful of ‘doreurs sur cire’. “These great artistic
creations .... are the highest achievements in the art of bookbinding in the Renaissance period.... and some must be counted among the
greatest works of art in the French Renaissance”, Goldschmidt I p. 104.
Rare edition of this early translation into Italian of the ‘Liber de
modo bene vivendi ad sororem’, which, in the Middle Ages, was
widely attributed to St Bernard of Clairvaux in manuscripts. In
the seventeenth century Charles de Visch attributes the Liber to
another Cistercian, Thomas of Froidmont, a follower of St. Bernard; more recently other scholars have also accepted Thomas
of Froidmont as the author. Although the Liber is not written
by St Bernard to his sister, it is nevertheless addressed to a
‘Charissima mihi in Christo soro’. It is a substantial treatise of
seventy-three chapters, sometimes referred to as ‘exhortaciones’ or ‘sermones’, and it is part of a long tradition of male
advice to female religious, which dates back to, among others,
Ambrose, Augustine, Caesarius, and Jerome. The identity of the
‘woman for whom the Liber was written, remains a mystery. At
one point, the text alludes to ‘nobilitas generis tui’ and ‘nobilitas parentum divitum’, which suggests a nun of noble descent.
Both the prologue and the epilogue indicate that the author
has been asked to provide the addressee with ‘verba sanctae
admonitionis’. The virtues (faith, hope, charity, mercy, obedience,
etc.) and sins (‘tristitia’, strife, lust, drunkenness, murmuring, and
so on) all have chapters devoted to them. However other, more
general matters, such as the grace of God, novices, the active
life, the contemplative life, and dreams, also figure prominently.
A charming woodcut.
IA 117.521. Not in BM STC It. C16th. Sander I 960. Essling 810.

78. TAISNIER, Joannes. Opus mathematicum octo libros compiectens. Cologne, apud Joannem Bickmannum & Wernerum
Richwinum, 1562.
£7500
FIRST EDITION. folio, [xii], 624, [vi] (lacking blank). Italic letter. Woodcut printers device of Abraham about to sacrifice his
son, large woodcut portrait of the author on verso of title, repeated on verso of last, 1713 small woodcuts illustrating hands
for palmistry, seven small cuts of allegories of the planets, repeated, 41 cuts of human physiognomies,76 astrological tables,
and one full page table, fine floriated initials. C19th book-plate on pastedown, autograph of ‘T. Chardin’ Paris 1872’ beneath,
title page with faded illegible autograph dated 1689, another of ‘Jo. Michael Bernhols? 8 April 1788’. Light age yellowing, occasional minor marginal light dampstaining, rust spots and thumb-mark. A very good copy in an excellent contemporary Wittenberg binding by Thomas Kruger, in blind-stamped pigskin over boards, covers triple blind ruled to a panel design with blind
floral roll surrounding panels, outer panel of small blind-stamped scenes of the Annunciation, Nativity, Crucifixion etc, central
panel on upper cover with large blindstamped panel of the crucifixion within architectural frame incorporating inscriptions in
Latin and Hebrew from Psalm 62, signed Thomas Kruger, initials L.B.A. above, the date 1562 below, lower cover with a large
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central panel of Christ resurrected conquering Satan and Sin, within architectural frame incorporating inscriptions in Latin
and Hebrew from Hosea 13, unsigned, spine with blind ruled raised bands, a.e.r., covers slightly rubbed and scratched.
First edition of one of the most complete and profusely illustrated surveys of 16th century chiromancy, astrology, physiognomy and
divination in general, by the teacher, astrologer, mathematician and musician Jean Taisnier who was conversant with both the sciences
and the occult arts, subjects interconnected in the academic mind of the day. After his education at a Jesuit school he worked as a tutor
at the court of Emperor Charles V from 1530 to 1550, and traveled extensively with the court in Spain, Germany, the Netherlands, and
accompanied the Emperor to Tunis.Taisnier also taught at the universities of Rome, Bologna and Padua and later taught mathematics in
Palermo and Ferrara. After the death of Charles V he retired to Cologne where he obtained the office of master of music in the Electoral
chapel and where he wrote his present magnum opus. This work is divided into eight chapters though is really three works; the first
and largest deals with chiromancy, the second with physiognomy and the third with astrology. The first part dedicated to chiromancy
was probably the most heavily illustrated and analytical work of its kind in its time, dealing with every aspect of the art. “He reproduces
many of the traditional marks and signs in these diagrams, including those indicative of riches and inheritances as well as the many
signs indicating the manner of death.Taisnier did however, approach the study of the hand from a very astrological perspective and was
keen to perceive the two studies in relation to one another. He spends some time considering the significance and meaning of the
planets and carefully allocates the planets to
the various parts of the hand. Jupiter, Saturn,
Apollo and Mercury have dominion of the digital mounts, ..., and Venus and the Moon rule the
thenar and hypothenar areas of the palm respectively” Christopher Jones. Taisnier has been
widely criticized for having entirely plagiarized
the work from that of Barthélemy Cocles, of
Bologna, ‘Physiognomoniae et Chiromantiae
Compendium’, Strasburg 1534. Taisnier also
allegedly copied the treatise of physiognomy
from this work and illustrated it from another
source. “Despite this fact that Taisnier shamelessly utilized and rehearsed earlier writings, his
combination of interest in occult art or pseudosciences with technology, measurement, something of mathematical method, and a yearning
for new discovery through physical experiment,
represents his own choice and selection and
makes him of some significance in the history
of magic and experimental science. Even if the
personal observations and opinions with which
his works are strewn are not always his own
or to be accepted at their face value, they at
least indicate that he chose to make this show
of personal authority, experience and experimentation rather than merely cite others or
comment upon an accepted text.” Thorndike V
p.581. The finely worked contemporary binding
was made in Wittemberg by Thomas Kruger, his
name appears in full on the crucifixion panel
on the upper cover. The blind-stamped panels
are very detailed and finely worked. “Thomas
Kruger occurs in the lists of members of the
Wittenberg binders guild until his death in
1591” Goldscmidt page 67, see also page 320.
See M M Foot,The Henry Davis Gift, vol II, p. for
another binding by Thomas Kruger also reproduced in the British library catalogue shelfmark
Davis692. The work was bound in the same
year as its publication and is doubtless its original binding.
BM STC Ger. C16th p. 848. Cantamessa II 4398.
Caillet III 10524. (The edn. of 1583). Thorndike V
p.580-588. Adams T 69. Houzeau-Lancaster 4885.
Graesse VI 122. Wellcome I 6213.
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EXTENSIVE EARLY ACCOUNT OF THE AMERICAS
79. THEVET, Andre. Historia dell’India America detta altramente Francia antartica...Venice, Gabriel Giolito de’Ferrari, 1561.
£13500
FIRST EDITION thus. 8vo. pp (xxxii) 363 (iii). (lacking last blank) Italic letter.
Woodcut device on title, head of title with woodcut ornament, larger device on
recto of last leaf, charming historiated woodcut initials, headpieces and ornaments, “FF. 300 de Giovanni Romani da Casalmaggiore an 1780” on fly “De Capuccin di Casalmaggiore” in slightly earlier hand, in lower blank margin of title.
Age yellowing, some browning to a few leaves, minor marginal foxing in places,
minor occasional marginal water-stains, the odd marginal ink stain and thumb
mark. A good copy, in contemporary vellum over boards, manuscript title on
spine, small slit to vellum on spine.
First edition of the Italian translation by Giuseppe Horologgi of Les Singularitez de la
France Antarctique, first published at Paris in 1557, a most important first hand account of Thevet’s journey to Brazil. Thevet, a Franciscan, accompanied Villegagnon on a
French expedition in 1555 to establish a colony on the coast of Brazil. This important
narrative of that unsuccessful venture contains one of the earliest descriptions of tobacco and its use by the Indians, as well as descriptions of Peru, Cuba, and Canada, the
latter account derived from Jacques Cartier. Giolito reissued this translation in 1584.
An English translation appeared in 1568.Thevet’s first travels occurred in about 1550,
when he accompanied the Cardinal Jean de Lorraine on a journey into Italy and the
Mediterranean basin. His experience as a traveler attracted the attention of Nicolas
Durand, Chevalier de Villegagnon, who was preparing to found a colony in what is
today Brazil. He asked Thevet to accompany the expedition as its confessor.Thevet fell
ill during the voyage and had to return to France after only ten weeks in Brazil. Using
his own observations, however, combined with information gained from other travelers,
Thevet quickly produced his ‘Singularitez de la France Antarctique’ on his return.Thevet
writes here in detail of that attempt to form a colony, and includes vivid descriptions
of the manners and customs of the natives whom he met. It seems probable, however,
that his accounts of North America, which form a large portion of this book, and which
he claims are based on first hand knowledge, derived mainly from conversations with
Jacques Cartier, Sebastian Cabot, and the Sieur de Roberval. Nevertheless he gives one
of the earliest descriptions of Canada, one of the earliest accounts of Newfoundland
and Labrador, and one of the earliest discussions of the customs and ceremonies of the
Indians, including a marvelous description of tobacco-smoking (p.333). André Thevet
traveled extensively and wrote prolifically. Few sixteenth-century writers covered more
territory or wrote more ambitiously. While today Thevet is seen largely as a compiler
and editor of experiences that belonged to others, his work on Brazil remains important to those studying the first encounters with the New World. A good, unsophisticated
copy of this important work.
BM STC It C16th p. 668. Sabin 95336. Brunet V: 814: “Cette traduction ne se trouve pas
facilement”. Church 112. Borba de Moraes II, p. 858. Alden 561/52. Arents 9. Mcgill 833
(Fr. edn.)

80. TOPSELL, Edward (trans.); GESNER, Conrad. The Historie of Fovre-Footed Beastes (with) The Historie of Serpents. London, William Iaggard, 1607; 1608.
£9500
FIRST EDITIONS. Folio. 2 books in 1. [xlii] 758 [xii]; [x] 316 [viii] both works lacking first blank. Roman and italic letter,
woodcut initials and decorative head- and tail-pieces, first t.p. with vignette of The Gorgon, second t.p. with The Boa, in total
155 distinct woodcut illustrations of animals, 15 full-page. C18 red Inner Temple stamp to t.p. occasionally repeated elsewhere,
contemp ms ex Libris ‘W. Walter’ with latin motto above. First t.p. backed, light age yellowing, occasional light foxing to first
half of book, tears with no loss at B5, X5, and lower margin of gathering Y doubtless at printing, repaired tear to foreedge of
K2, woodcut of Giraffe (K2) and Elephant’s foot (R6) shaved as usual, repair to lower outer corner of 3H2 with loss of a few
words, final leaf of index a bit soiled, repaired at outer corners and remargined at gutter. A good, clean copy with woodcuts
in good impression, modern calf antique, gilt panels, fleurons gilt in spine compartments.
First editions in English of Gesner’s work on quadrupeds, illustrating both real and legendary beasts, with an additional work on snakes,
including chapters on bees, wasps and flies. Animals are categorized alphabetically, resulting in a few interesting sequences: the Gorgon
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is beside the Hare, and the Manticore with face of a man, hundreds of sharp teeth, and the body of a lion, is next to your typical Ibex,
or Mountain Goat. Although it depicts several mythical beasts in striking (if fantastic) woodcut detail, they are given little space text wise,
and the majority of the book depicts European and exotic mammals, and domesticated animals. The largest section describes twenty
breeds of dog, as well as an extensive treatment of horses, with an attention to veterinary care and showmanship. Of Cats, Gesner is
wary: “this is a dangerous beast...so with a wary and discreet eye we must avoid their harms”. And of the Rhinoceros, ornamented by
an imitation of Dürer, he is simply in awe, asking the reader to consider that such a large work on many everyday creatures must also
contain “the storie of this Rhinoceros, as the outward shape and picture of him appeareth rare and admirable to his eies, differing in
every part from all other beasts, from the top of his nose to the tip of his taile...”The work concludes with useful indices of Latin, Italian,
Spanish, French, German and Greek names for each of the beasts featured.The second half is the first English translation of the last of
Gesner’s works on animals, on Snakes and Insects. Unlike his history of Quadrupeds, it begins with an essay on the “Divine, Morall and
Naturall” elements of serpents - acknowledging the problematic place of snakes in the history of creation, and moving onto a technical
discussion of their anatomy.The work is also distinct from its predecessor in its more consistent (and useful) inclusion of medical authorities and recipes for antidotes.The classification system however is less precise, as if this later work of Gesner’s was more of a catch-all
for nature’s miscellany. After Asps, there is discussion of Bees, Flies, Caterpillars, and reptiles such as crocodiles, toads, lizards, turtles, and
even dragons and sea serpents. Perhaps more than the streamlined History of Foure-Footed Beastes, the untidiness and slight confusion
of this work shows Gesner’s innovations for what they were: straddling the divide between the received knowledge of natural history and
the push for newer forms of classification through observation that would define zoology. An unusually good, clean copy of a much read
work, more often found defective or incomplete. Edward Topsell (d. 1638?), matriculated from Christ’s College, Cambridge in 1587 and
was appointed in 1604 as curate of St. Botolph, Aldersgate. Author of the popular Reward of Religion, lectures on the book of Ruth which
reached three editions in his lifetime, his claim to posterity is nevertheless his translation of Gesner’s zoological works. Conrad Gesner
(1516 - 1565), known as the Pliny of Germany, whose prolific writings are considered the foundations of modern zoology. His Historiae
animalium (1551-8) originally appeared in four volumes on quadrupeds, birds, and fish, with a fifth volume on snakes issued in 1587.
ESTC 24123, 24124. Sabin 27228. Wellcome I 6323. Alden 607/93 “On p. 660 is a description of Patagonian giants who clothes themselves
with skins of the ‘Su’ with illus. derived from Thevet’s Singularitez de la France antartique, chapt. lvi.” and 608/166 “On p. 141, with illus. is
a description of a Brazilian alligator. Lowndes VII 2698, later ed. On horses, Mennessier de la Lance I p.547 describes in depth the Latin
original.
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81. TRIGAULT, Nicolas. De Christianis apud Japonios triumphis...Munich, Rader and Raphael Sadeler, 1623.

£6950

FIRST EDITION. 4to. pp. (xvi), 518, (ii). Roman letter. Finely engraved title page depicting St. Francis Xavier and St. Ignatius
Loyola, angels above, engraved printer’s device on verso of last, seventeen full page engraving depicting the execution of
Christians in Japan (one with revised eng. superimposed), floriated woodcut initials, “Assistentia Germania Societatis Jessu” in
contemporary hand at head of title. Light age browning, slight foxing, the occasional marginal thumb mark small tear to lower
blank corner of D1. A good, clean copy, with excellent impression of the engravings, in contemporary vellum over thin paste
boards, remains of ties, fly leaves loose.
First edition of this rare, extraordinarily illustrated, and important account of the persecution of Christians in Japan from 1612 to 1620,
a period in which Japan closed itself off from the rest of the world and suppressed Christianity entirely, effectively expelling all Europeans
and executing Christians of all denominations. Nicolas Trigault was a distinguished member of the Jesuit mission to China, which he had
joined in 1610. He returned to Europe in 1615, traveling on foot through Persia, Arabia and Egypt, to obtain a fresh supply of recruits
for the mission. Besides his account of the Jesuit mission to China (the first detailed account of that empire published in Europe) and
a summary of the Japanese mission from 1609 to 1612, he completed, just before his departure in 1618 for China (in which he took
forty-four missionaries, who had volunteered to follow him) four books concerning the triumphs of the Christians in the recent persecutions in Japan, to which he added, whilst in Goa, a fifth book bringing the narrative up to 1616. The work was printed in 1623, with a
small additional text filling in the years from 1617-20 and a list of Japanese martyrs, now numbering two hundred and sixty-eight.There
was also added a list of the thirty eight houses and residences (including two colleges, one at Arima, the other at Nagasaki), which the
Jesuits had been obliged to abandon, and of five Franciscan, four Dominican and two Augustinian convents from which the inmates had
been driven.The work was rapidly translated into French and Spanish.Trigault’s work was almost entirely derived from the annual Jesuit
letters sent from Japan and from his conversations with survivors of the persecutions and is the best contemporary account of the great
persecutions of Japanese Christians in the early Tokugawa period, providing detailed and vivid accounts of the events. The seventeen
extraordinary engravings, depicting the torture and execution of the Japanese Christians, were most probably made by Raphael Sadeler,
and are very finely executed and designed.Trigault wrote extensively on the Far East and his account of the persecution of Christians in
Japan is a classic of its time. Illustrated editions of the early Jesuit accounts of Japan are extremely uncommon.
BM STC Ger. C17th T713. Cordier, BJ 295. Streit V, 1305. De Backer & Sommervogel,VIII, 242.8.
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BOUND FOR JAMES I BY BATEMAN
82.VALERIANO BOLZANO, Giovani Pietro . Les Hieroglyphes. Lyon, Jaques de Creux for Paul Frellon, 1615.

£7500

Folio. pp. (xl) 807 (xxxix) lacking final blank. Roman letter, title within stunning engraved architectural border by L Gaultier
incorporating portrait of the author at head, allegories of the four continents at corners with sundry symbols, fruits, flowers,
animals, signs, spheres etc. Woodcut portrait of author in decorative frame preceding title, numerous decorative initials and
ornamental head and tailpieces, more than three hundred small woodcuts, chiefly of animals and emblematic figures illustrating text. Uniform very slight age browning, a good, clean copy in magnificent contemporary gold tooled brown goatskin by
Bateman for James I, double fillet and roll tooled dentelle border, central panel with smaller roll and double fillet enclosing
large floral corner pieces. Arms of James I in centre in a semis of fleur de lys, gilt spine almost flat in ten compartments. Spine
slightly worn at foot, joints neatly restored at head and tail, a little worn at corners, lacks ties, a.e.g. William Foyle’s bookplate
on pastedown.
First edition of the best early French
translation of Valeriano by Jean de
Montlyard (who had a particular
interest in mythological and similar
texts) in a magnificent, richly decorated Royal binding executed by one of
the leading English binders of the day,
John Bateman, long-time binder to
James I. One can easily imagine, given
James’ interest in esoteric knowledge,
his lively enjoyment of the present
volume. The work contains 58 books
of Valeriano followed by two of Curio.
It was originally intended as an interpretation of Horapollo’s ‘Hieroglphica’, but Valeriano went much further,
gathering a mass of information from
Christian and ancient sources and
amalgamating them into his own interpretation of emblems and symbols,
thus linking the Egyptian hieroglyphs
with classical and Christian allegory.
“In Valeriano’s book hieroglyphs are
wedded to the symbolism of medieval
lapidaries and bestiaries, and of the
Physiologus ascribed to Epiphanius,
a collection of symbols suggested by
animals......which was itself of Alexandrine provenance. Among the painters who drew motifs from hieroglyphs
were.. Pinturicchio.. Leonardo.. Mantegna... Bellini... Durer... Vasari.” Praz
cit inf. pp. 24-25.
“Valeriano’s study of Hieroglyphs and
the symbolism of antique coins and
monuments was a major contribution
to emblem literature.” Mortimer, Harvard, Fr. C16 books Vol. II p. 654. It is a
cliché that the nicest bindings always
contain the least interesting books;
here it is happily disproved. A fascinating work in a superb Royal binding.
BM Fr. C17 V 47. Brunet V 1041. Caillet
III 10980 ‘Très reccherché’. Praz, Studies in C17 Imagery p.521. Landwehr
765.
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83.VAUGHAN, Rowland. Most Approved and Long experienced Water-Workes. London, George Eld., 1610.

£3750

FIRST EDITION 4to. ff. [70] (A2, B-S4), (one recorded copy has a folding plate). Roman and Italic letter, side-notes, head- and
tail-pieces, woodcut initials. T.p. and last a little dusty and slightly foxed, minor wormhole and dampstain to upper and lower
corners of first 30 ll. light age browning, with occasional oil splashes and light water stain to final gatherings, generally good
and well-margined copy C19 English calf gilt, some wear to joints, Modern bookplate on front pastedown, a.e.g.
FIRST AND ONLY EDITION of the FIRST ENGLISH WORK ON CROP IRRIGATION, prefaced by ten entertaining poems in honour of
the author comprising the first 22 pp. of the volume, written by i.a. the lawyer and MP Thomas Rant, a “John Strangwage”, and Robert
Corbet thought to be Richard Corbet, bishop of Oxford and Norwich famed for very merrily locking himself in his own wine-cellar. The
first and longest “Panegyricke” compares Vaughan to King David, King Arthur, and places him among the pantheon of pagan gods. It
was written by the “very voluminous and somewhat tedious” (DNB) John Davies of Hereford, poet and writing-master who taught many
pupils from noble families and courted the patronage of Mary Sidney, Countess of Pembroke, her brother the Earl, Robert Sidney, and
Lucy, Countess of Bedford. Davies was best known for his “Scourge of Folly”, a collection of epigrams satirising popular writers of the
day including Shakespeare, Jonson, and Nashe. Also included is a poem by Davies’ son, Sylvanus. The author’s introduction to the Earl
of Pembroke takes up almost half of the volume. Before describing the workings of his system,Vaughan’s introduction presents a vision
for a better society, centered on his successful waterworks: where one “famous preacher shall be maintaind”, one master will command
each industry with as many apprentices as he needs, and a very large dinner table will be stocked with a never-ending feast for all.
Vaughan’s aim is to invigorate the local economy and put some 500 of his neighbours back to work by using the profits from his surplus
crops, and the crops themselves, to create jobs for farmers, millers, brewers, bakers, scythe and sickle-makers, mechanics, shepherds,
swineherds, butchers, wool-makers and dyers - his reckoning in total includes no less than (“hold breath” he writes as the list escalates)
42 occupations to choose from. In “The Manner of My Drownings”Vaughan describes first how he once noticed the greener grass on the
one side of his property, well-watered because it was below a molehill that channeled rainwater its way, and then how he spent 20 years
perfecting a method of irrigation from the observation. He instructs as to the the season and length of time to “drowne the Grounds”,
the type of trenches to be dug depending on the terrain, and other useful advice, including how to keep moles out of the waterworks.
Perhaps connecting the practical advice with his ideal society, the work concludes with a promissory note - “Be it knowne vnto all men
by these presents, that I Rowland Vaughan of New-court in the County of Hereford Esquire, do acknowledge my selfe to owe and stand
duly indebted vnto...” -with blank space for the name, location, and sum of money given. Although there is no specific mention in the
introduction,Vaughan does spend several pages asking the Earl of Pembroke and other local aristocracy for money, arguing against the
immorality of usury and interest rates.
STC 24603, only copies at the Folger and Library of Congress include promissory note. Lowndes VII p. 2757 “folding print generally wanting”. Goldsmith’s Library 394 (lacking plate). All 4 copies in the BL lack the plate, the only recorded copy with it is the Huntington. Not in
Kress.

84.WEYER, Joannes. De praestigiis daemonum, et incantationibus ac
veneficiis Libri sex. Basel, Per Ioannem Oporinum, 1564. £4250
8vo. pp. 565 [lix]. Italic letter, printed side-notes in Roman, 5 woodcut initials. Light age yellowing, t.p. and first and last 20 ll lightly
dampstained at head. Early ms autograph “Gulielmus Andellius In
Gestel S. Michaelis prope herbar me tenet” (from Sint-Michielsgestel in Brabant) on fly, biographical note c1800 on Weyer on verso. A
good, clean and well-margined copy in contemporary Netherlandish calf with blindstamped panels, portraits in roll stamp of Christ
(dated 1556), Mary, Saint Bernard of Clairvaux and Saint Catherine.
Second revised edition of “the most thorough challenge to orthodox witchcraft doctine in the sixteenth century” (Erdman cit infr.), and the most
popular. Despite earning a place on the Index of Prohibited Books, and
its harsh treatment by critics such as Jean Bodin, Weyer’s work reached
no less than 18 editions and translations into German and French in the
author’s lifetime. Weyer argues that, although Satan exists, the basis of
belief witchcraft is entirely psychological. The book begins with a survey
of Satan, exhausting all ancient and biblical sources to compile a list of
names for the arch-fiend, describing his powers and abilities, and those
of associated demons. Given Satan’s place as fallen from God, yet more
powerful than humans,Weyer concludes that there is no reason to believe
he would need to work through humans, let alone poor old women.Weyer
separates the witches from two types who actually should be taken to
court: magicians, who are heretics, and poisoners, who intend or have already caused harm. Barring murder and heresy from supposed witchcraft,
Weyer argues, leaves behind only venial sin, which can be said for
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anyone.Thus alleged witches do not deserve to be tortured and executed, and instead, where a crime has been committed it should be
within the power of the physician to determine how, and whether it merits criminal investigation. Where there is no crime, it is equally
the job of the physician to determine whether the accused is of a melancholy or unsound mind, and to treat them accordingly. Beyond
that, judgements over sin must be left to God.The book concludes with suggestions for legal reform to make this process more streamlined from defendent to judge, and patient to physician.Johannes Weyer (1515 - 1588) was born in Brabant and studied in Antwerp
with Cornelius Agrippa, whose success in defending an alleged witch at trial in 1519 sparked his teenage interest in the occult. The
basis of his interests was not superstitious as much as medical: trained in Paris and Orleans as a physician,Weyer’s arguement against
the existence of witches was based on his interest in the human psyche. Based on his work De Praestigiis daemonum he is considered
“The first clinical and the first descriptive psychiatrist to leave succeeding generations a heritage which was accepted...He reduced the
clinical problems of psychopathology to simple terms of everyday life and every, human, inner experiences” (Garrison-Morton cit infr.).
According to Sigmund Freud this work is one of the most significant of all time; to this day his legacy is memorialized in the Johannes
Wier Foundation, a human rights organization for health care providers.
USTC 606281. Adams W145. Caillet 11435. Erdmann, My Gracious Silence, 97. Durling 4735. Garison-Morton 4917 cites an earlier, Osler
4232 and Wellcome 6739 a later edition.

85.WILKINS, John. A discourse concerning a new world & another planet. London, printed by John Norton for John Maynard,
1640.
£4850
FIRST EDITION thus. 8vo. two parts in one. pp. 1) [x], 242, [vi]. 2) [xvi], 246. Roman letter, some Italic, Greek and Hebrew.Text
within double box rule, separate title to each part. Engraved general title by William Marshall with Copernicus and Galileo
(holding his telescope), beneath a heliocentric model of the solar system, numerous woodcut illustrations, and one engraved
diagram, in text, woodcut initials and headpieces typographical ornaments, engraved armorial bookplate of W. Rolleston Saunders, on pastedown. Light age yellowing, title fractionally dusty, the occasional marginal spot. A good copy, crisp and clean, in
contemporary calf, covers bordered with double blind rule, expertly rebacked to match. a.e.r.
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The first complete and best early edition of one of the earliest significant works of popular science, the third printing of the first part and
the first printing of the second, and the earliest work in English to consider the mechanics of space travel “One of the first important
books of modern ‘popular science,’ a work written by a man who knew the technicalities of science, yet who had the ability to explain
those technicalities to the general reader” Nicholson. “Wilkins ‘Discovery’ .. and the accompanying ‘Discourse’ constitute one of the earliest significant works of popular science.Wilkin’s primary aim was to promote general knowledge and acceptance of the ‘new’ science of
Copernicus, Galileo and Kepler and to wean his readers from an unquestioning dependance upon Aristotelian doctrine and literal biblical
interpretation. ... In the 1640 edition Wilkins added a section, inspired by Francis Godwin’s Man in the Moone (1638), on the then sensational idea of voyaging to the moon, discussing the problems connected with this endeavor - such as gravity and the nature of height
of the atmosphere - in terms of contemporary physical knowledge. Wilkins discussed the controversial question of the earth’s motion,
supporting the arguments of Copernicus, Kepler and Galileo that the earth behaved as other planets” Norman. “Wilkins’s interest in the
latest developments affecting natural philosophy was apparent in his earliest publications. In 1638 he published The discovery of a new
world, or, A discourse tending to prove, that (‘tis probable) there may be another habitable world in the moon. He added to this in 1640
his Discourse concerning a new planet; tending to prove, that (‘tis probable) our earth is one of the planets. Powerful and influential
works of popularization, these books aimed to expound and defend the new world picture developed by Copernicus, Galileo, and Kepler.
The first book argued that the earth was not uniquely different from other heavenly bodies, while the second tried to remove philosophical and religious objections to the earth’s motion and show how it might be physically possible. ... The central argument was borrowed
from Galileo; the moon is not a shining disk or whatever else men might have imagined, but a world with natural features much like the
earth. And if so, then the moon might also be inhabited, although Wilkins does not find sufficient grounds to say, what sort of beings the
inhabitants are, thus neatly avoiding the touchy question of whether they are descendants of Adam.” [DSB] A very good copy.
STC 25641. ESTC S119973. DSB XIV p. 364. Norman 2240. Nicholson ‘Voyages to the moon.’ pp. 93-98. Houzeau & Lancaster give C18
and C19 reprints only.

86. WOOD, William. New England’s Prospect. London, Tho. Cotes for Iohn Bellamie, 1635.

£50000

Second edition. 4to. [viii] 83 [iv], with the foldout map of New England, often lacking. Roman and Italic letter, woodcut initials,
head-pieces. Light age browning, title page a little dusty, frayed outer corners, repair to blank inner margin with no loss, occasional ink smudges, especially at sig. F, and last. clean and well margined copy in C17 English calf, covers double-ruled in blind
and stamped in each side with fleuret in pyramid formation, spine expertly rebacked.
SECOND EDITION, corrected and enhanced with new information edition absent from the first “Until 1634 there was no single book
to which prospective colonists and others could turn for reliable information about England’s latest American venture. [...] Wood’s claim
to be ‘true, lively, and experimental’ did not mislead. He book was unusually accurate among the swelling literature on British America...”
(Alden T.Vaughan, “New England’s Prospect” pp 1-2).The vivid account of the Massachusetts Bay colony is based on Wood’s experiences
there between 1631 and the summer of 1633. Part 1 contains a detailed account of the land, accompanied by a rare foldout map of
the region accurate to the extent that it was not updated over the course of the popular works three early editions it is “the earliest
to give detailed local treatment of the shore fom ‘Narrogansetts’ Bay to ‘Acomenticus’ on the coast of Maine” (Sabin cit. infr.). Wood
describes the lay of the land, the ‘nature of the Soyle’, and supplements his description of edible plants and local wildlife with rhyming
couplets, e.g. “Within the Indian Orchard fruites be some,/ The ruddie Cherri, and the jettie Plumbe”. Next Wood describes “severall
plantations”, including Boston, Medford, Mystic, and Salem. Part 2 is more of an ethnographic study of the native tribes of the area,
the appearance, costume, custom and religion, concluding with a five page vocabulary of useful words and phrases from the native
language. “It has been suggested that Wood may have been assisted in the preparation of the [Indian vocabulary] by Roger Williams,
whose own “Key into the Language of America” was published in 1643, and by John Eliot, to whose missionary work among the Indians
reference is made on p. 92. (Sabin cit. infr.) Not much is known about Wood, however as a writer, “Professor Tyler says of this book: ‘His
style, indeed, is that of a man of genuine literary culture, and has the tone and flavor of the best Elizabethan prose-writers; almost none
of the crabbedness of the sermon-makers and pamphleteers of his own day” (Church cit. infr.).
STC 25958. Alden 635/134. Lowndes vol VII 2986. Sabin vol 29 p. 34 “According to Winsor, his work is the earliest topographical account of
the Massachusetts Colony, so far as the settlements then extended.” Church 433. Bell W195 “The first d etailed description of Massachusetts, noting the harbors, towns, soil ,weather and products. The good for which there was a ready market in Massachusetts are noted.”
See page 80 for image.
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